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Please read this manual first!

Dear Customer

Thank you for choosing this product.

Please register your products on www.register10.eu

We would like you to achieve the optimal efficiency from this high quality product which
has been manufactured with state of the art technology. To do this, carefully read this
manual and any other documentation provided before using the product.

Heed all information and warnings in the user manual. This way, you will protect yourself
and your product against the dangers that may occur. Keep the user manual. Include this
manual with the product if you hand it over to someone else.

The following symbols are used in the user manual and on the product:

Read the user manual.

EEEE
- E N EHG * % The model information as stored in the product data base can be

reached by entering following website and searching for your model
SUPPLIER'S NAME MODEL IDENTIFIER— (*) | identifier (*) found on energy label.

m u https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
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1 Environmental Instructions

1.1 Disposal Of Packaging Materi- The various parts of the packaging must
als therefore be disposed of responsibly and in
The packaging material is recyclable and is full compllan_ce with Iocgl authority regula-
tions governing waste disposal.
marked with the recycle symbol @

2 Your Refrigerator

13 ———
=1
2
12 3
" = 14
10 T
9 -4
8
7
6
5
1 Egg holder 2 *Adjustable Door Shelf
3 *Small Door Shelf 4 Bottle Shelf
5 Adjustable legs 6 Freezer Compartment
7 Icebox container 8 Fresh Food / Crisper Drawer
9 Fresh Food / Crisper Drawer 10 * Foldable shelf
11 Adjustable Shelf 12 Fan
13 Lighting 14 Cold Storage Compartment
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*Optional:Figures in this user manual are
schematic and may not exactly match your
product. If your product does not comprise
the relevant parts, the information pertains
to other models.

3 Installation

Read the “Safety Instructions” first!

3.1 Right Place For Installation

Contact the Authorized Service for the
product's installation. To prepare the
product for installation, see the information
in the user manual and make sure the elec-
tric and water utilities are as required. If
not, call an electrician and plumber to ar-
range the utilities as necessary.

+ Place the product on a flat surface to
avoid vibration

+ Place the product at least 30 cm away
from the heater, stove and similar
sources of heat and at least 5 cm away
from electric ovens.

+ When placing two coolers in adjacent po-
sition, leave at least 4 cm distance
between the two units.

+ Keep the product out of direct sunlight
and in a dry place.

 Your product requires adequate air circu-
lation to function efficiently. If you place
the product in an alcove, remember to
leave at least 5 cm clearance between
the product and the ceiling, rear wall and
the side walls.

+ Check if the rear wall clearance protec-
tion component is present at its location
(if provided with the product).

4 Preparation

+ If the component is not available, or if it
is lost or fallen, position the product so
that at least 5 cm clearance shall be left
between the rear surface of the product
and the wall of the room. The clearance
at the rear is important for efficient oper-
ation of the product.

3.2 Adjusting the Legs

If the product is not in balanced position,
adjust the front adjustable legs by rotating
them to right or left.

| i

N W

3.3 Hot Surface Warning

The side walls of your product are equipped
with cooler pipes to enhance the cooling
system. High pressure fluid may flow
through these surfaces, and cause hot sur-
faces on the side walls. This is normal and
it does not require servicing.

Read the “Safety Instructions” first!

4.1 What To Do For Energy Saving

« This refrigerating appliance is not inten-
ded to be used as a built in appliance.

+ When loading the food, leave enough
space inside the refrigerator to allow suf-
ficient air circulation for cooling.

+ Since hot and humid air will not directly
penetrate into your product when the
doors are not opened, your product will

optimize itself in conditions sufficient to
protect your food. Under these circum-
stances, functions and components such
as compressor, fan, heater, defrost, light-
ing, display and so on will operate ac-
cording to the needs by consuming min-
imum energy.

+ In case that multiple options are present,
glass shelves must be placed so that the
air outlets at the rear wall are not blocked
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and preferably, in a way that air outlets
remain below the glass shelf. This com-
bination may help improving air distribu-
tion and energy efficiency.

+ Using the below drawer when storing is
strongly recommended.

+ For optimum performance, Quick Freez-
ing can be used (if available), 24 hours
prior to placing fresh foods in the freezer.

+ In most cases, 24 hours is enough for the
Quick Freezing function after fresh foods
are placed in the freezer. After some
time, Quick Freezing function will deactiv-
ate automatically.

+ When freezing a small amount of food,
Quick Freezing function can be deactiv-
ated after some time to ensure energy
saving.

+ Depending on the product’s features; de-
frosting frozen foods in the cooler com-
partment will ensure energy saving and
preserve food quality.

* In order to load the maximum quantity of
food into the freezer compartment of
your refrigerator, the upper drawers
should be taken out and the food should
be placed onto the wire/glass shelves.

+ Store food in the cooler or chill compart-
ment according to proper storage condi-
tions to save energy.

+ Food packages shall not be in direct con-
tact with the temperature sensor located
in the freezer compartment.

4.2 First Use

Before using your product make sure the

necessary preparations are made in line

with the instructions in "Safety Instructions”

and "Installation" sections.

+ Wait for at least 2 hours before operating
the product, to ensure the complete effi-
ciency of refrigeration.

5 Operating the Product

+ Keep the product running without placing
any food inside for 6 hours and the
product door should be kept as closed as
possible.

+ The temperature change caused by open-
ing and closing of the door while using
the product may normally lead to con-
densation on door/body shelves and
glassware placed in the product.

+ A sound will be heard when the com-
pressor is engaged. It is normal for the
product to make noise even if the com-
pressor is not running, as fluid and gas
may be compressed in the cooling sys-
tem.

+ Itis normal for the front edges of the
product to be warm. These areas are de-
signed to warm up in order to prevent
condensation

+ For some models, indicator panel turns
off automatically 1 minute after the door
closes. It will be reactivated when the
door is opened or any button is pressed.

4.3 Climate Class and Definitions

Please refer to the Climate Class on the rat-
ing plate of your device. One of the follow-
ing information is applicable to your device
according to the Climate Class.

+ SN: Long Term Temperate Climate: This
cooling device is designed for use at am-
bient temperatures between 10 °C and 32
°C.

+ N: Temperate Climate: This cooling
device is designed for use at ambient
temperatures between 16°C and 32 °C.

+ ST: Subtropical Climate: This cooling
device is designed for use at ambient
temperatures between 16°C and 38°C.

+ T: Tropical Climate: This cooling device
is designed for use at ambient temperat-
ures between 16°C and 43°C.

Read the “Safety Instructions” first!

+ The product shall be used for storing
food only.
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« Turn off the water valve if you will be Unplugglng the Product m

away from home (e.g. at vacation) and Remove the food to prevent odours,

you will not be using the Icematic or the + Wait for the ice to melt, clean the interior
water dispenser for a long period of time. and let it dry, leave the doors open to
Otherwise, water leaks may occur. avoid damaging the inner body plastics.

6 Control Panel of the Product

— > 2

p 3
9 4__>|<:—|3" tEl T—»4

10 €—
8 4—tdds W+P5

[ . - O
1 * Error Status Indicator 2 *Energy Saving (Display Off) Indic-
ator
3 *Wireless Key 4 * Cooler Compartment Temperature
Setting Key
5 * Freezer Compartment Temperature 6 * Deodoriser Module Key
Setting Key
7 * Quick Freezing Key 8 *Compartment Conversion Key
9 * Cooler Compartment OFF (Vaca- 10 *Key for Resetting Wireless Connec-
tion) Function tion Settings
Read the “Safety Instructions” first! *Optional: Shown functions are optional,
Auditory and visual functions on the indic- there may be differences of shape and loc-
ator panel will assist you when using the ation in functions found on your appliance’s
product. indicator panel.
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1.Error Condition Indicator @

This indicator shall be active when your re-
frigerator cannot perform adequate cooling
or in case of any sensor error. “E” will be
displayed on the freezer compartment tem-
perature indicator and figures such as
1,2,3... will be displayed on the cooler com-
partment temperature indicator. These fig-
ures on the indicator provide information to
the authorized service about the error that
has occurred. Exclamation mark may be
displayed when you load warm food to the
freezer compartment or keep the door open
for a long period of time. This is not a fault,
this warning shall be removed when the
food is cooled down or when any key is
pressed.

2. Energy Saving (Display Off) Indicator
Energy saving function is enabled automat-
ically and the energy saving symbol lights
up when the door of the product is not
opened or closed for some period of time.
When the energy saving function is active,
all symbols on the display except the en-
ergy saving symbol shall be turned off.
When the energy saving function is active,
pressing any key or opening the door will
deactivate the energy saving function and
the display signals will return to normal.
The energy saving function is a function ac-
tivated ex-factory and cannot be cancelled.

3.Wireless Key /’:?\

This key is utilized to connect wirelessly to
your appliance through HomeWhiz mobile
application. If the key is pressed for a long
time (3 seconds), the wireless connection
symbol on the display/indicator will blink
slowly (in 0.5 second intervals). The home
network is initialized on the product this
way. After achieving wireless connection
with the product, wireless connection sym-
bol illuminates continuously. You may ac-
tivate/deactivate the connection after the
first setting is completed by pressing this
key. The wireless connection symbol will
flash quickly (at 0.2 second intervals) until

the connection is established. When the
connection becomes active, wireless con-
nection symbol flashes continuously. If the
connection cannot be established for a
long period, check your connection settings
and refer to the “Troubleshooting” section
provided in the user manual. Use Home-
Whiz application for wireless connection.
The installation steps are described on the
application during installation. You may ac-
cess the application by reading the QR
code available on the HomeWhiz label on
the product. The application can be ob-
tained from App Store for 10S devices or
from Play Store for Android devices. For de-
tails visit https://www.homewhiz.com/ ad-
dress.

4. Cooler Compartment Temperature

Setting Key CEI

Allows setting of temperature for cooler
compartment. Pressing the key will enable
the cooler compartment temperature to be
setat8°C,7°C,6°C,5°C,4°C,3°C,2°C,
and 1 °C.

5.Freezer Compartment Temperature

Setting Key 'CEI

Temperature setting is made for freezer
compartment. Pressing the key will enable
the freezer compartment temperature to be
setat-18 °C, 19°C,-20 °C, -21 °C,-22 °C, -23
°C,and-24 °C.

6. Deodoriser Module Key QJ

Press this key for 3 seconds to activate/de-
activate the deodoriser feature. When the
deodoriser feature is active, the deodoriser
module icon is illuminated. When the fea-
ture is active, the deodoriser module will be
operated periodically.

7.Quick Freezing Key ﬁi,—\)

When the quick freezing key is pressed the
quick freezing symbol shall be illuminated
and the quick freezing function shall be ac-
tivated. The freezer compartment temper-
ature is set to -27 °C. Press the key again to
cancel the function. The quick freezing
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function will be cancelled automatically. To
freeze a large amount of fresh food, press
the quick freezing key before placing the
food in the freezer compartment.

8.Compartment Conversion Key Cu|3"
When the compartment conversion key is
pressed for 3 seconds, the freezer compart-
ment switches between cooler, off and
freezer modes, respectively. When it is op-
erated as cooler compartment, the com-
partment temperature is set as 4 °C. In OFF
mode, compartment temperature indicator
shall display “--".

9. Cooler Compartment Off (Vacation)

Function Key >I<:-|3"

Press the key for 3 seconds to activate the
vacation function. Vacation mode is activ-
ated and the vacation symbol is illumin-
ated. “--“ expression is displayed on the
cooler compartment temperature indicator
and the cooler compartment does not per-
form active cooling operation. It is not suit-
able to keep your food in the cooler com-

7 Use of Your Appliance

partment when this function is activated.
The other compartments continue to cool
according to temperatures set before.
Press the key for 3 seconds again to cancel
this function.

10. Key for Resetting Wireless Connec-
>

tion Settings :’Iif'g +

To reset wireless connection settings,
Quick freezing and Wireless connection
keys should be pressed simultaneously for
3 seconds. All user information recorded
previously are removed on the product
where wireless connection settings are re-
set/restored to factory defaults.

The temperature can be set between 1-8°C
for the chiller compartment and between
-24 and -15°C for the freezer compart-
ment. Adjustable temperature values may
vary provided that they are within these
ranges according to product specifica-
tions.

7.1 Storing Food in Your Product

Storing Food in the Cooler and Chill

Compartments

+ Compartment temperatures rise promin-
ently if compartment door is opened and
closed frequently and kept open for a
long time, this can reduce the life span of
the food and cause the food to spoil.

* In order not to cause odour and taste
changes, the food should be stored in the
closed containers.

+ To achieve a better and homogeneous
cooling, place the food separately in a
way that cold air can wander through
them.

+ Provide air flow by leaving a space
between the food and internal wall. If you
lean the food against the rear wall, the
food may freeze.

+ Bring cooked hot meals to the room tem-
perature before placing them in the refri-
gerator. Then, you can place the tepid

meal in the lower shelves of your refriger-
ator. Place warm foods away from per-
ishable foods.

+ Especially pay attention not to mix the
foods sold as frozen with the fresh
foods.

+ Defrost your frozen food in the chill com-
partment. Thereby, you can cool the chill
compartment by using frozen food and
save energy.

+ Storing unripe tropical fruits (mango,
melon varieties, papaya, banana, pine-
apple) in the refrigerator may speed up
the ripening process. This is not recom-
mended because it will cause shorter
storage time.

+ You should store onions, garlics, gingers
and other root vegetables in dark and
cold room conditions, not in the refriger-
ator.
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+ If you notice that a food has spoiled in
the refrigerator, throw away that food and
clean the accessories which have come
into contact with it.

+ In order to cool the meals like soups and
stews, which are cooked in the large
pots, quickly, you can put them in the re-
frigerator by separating them into their
own shallow containers.

+ Place unpackaged food away from eggs.
+ Keep the fruits and vegetables separately
and store each variety together (for ex-
ample; apples with apples, carrots with

carrots).

+ Take green vegetables out of the plastic
bag and place them in the refrigerator
after wrapping them in a paper towel or
drying cloth. If you wash this type of food

before placing them in the refrigerator, re-

member to dry them.

* You can both create a damp environment
and provide an air flow by keeping fruits
and vegetables, which are prone to dry-
ing, in the perforated or unsealed plastic
bags.

+ Except the cases where extreme circum-
stances are available in the environment,
if your product (on the recommended set
values table) is set to the specified set
values, the food keep their freshness for
a longer time both in the chill compart-
ment and freezer compartment.

+ Do not store cold-sensitive vegetables
such as green-leaves vegetables, toma-
toes, and cucumbers in the chill compart-
ment. If you need to use the chill com-
partment drawers for storing vegetables,
make sure the control panel of your refri-
gerator is set to 5°C or warmer.

Storing Food in the Chill Compartment
In the chill compartment, the temperature
of the food to be stored in the product can
vary between +3 °C and -3 °C. The temper-
ature in the chill compartment may drop be-
low 0°C, and this is not suitable for storing
fresh fruits and vegetables. If you need to
store fresh food in the cold drawers, make
sure to set the refrigerator temperature to
5°C or warmer.

Store Foods In The Different Places According To Their Properties:

Food

Location

Egg

Door Shelf

Dairy products (butter, cheese)

If available, zero degree (for breakfast food) compart-
ment/ chill compartment

Fruits, vegetables and greenery

Fruit-vegetable compartment, crisper or;

In the fresh food compartment, in the vegetable
drawer or the Everfresh+ drawer (if available),
provided that the refrigerator is set to a temperature
above 5°C

Fresh meat, poultry, fish, sausage etc. Cooked foods

If available, zero degree (for breakfast food) compart-
ment/ chill compartment

pickles

Ready to serve foods, packaged products, canned foods and

Top shelves or door shelf

Beverages, bottles, spices and snacks

Door Shelf

Storing Food In The Freezer Compartment
*+ You can activate Quick Freezing function
4-6 hours before freezing function and

perform a faster cooling.

+ Bring hot meals to the room temperature
before placing them in the freezer com-
partment.

+ Foods to be frozen must be divided into
portions according to a size to be con-
sumed, and frozen in separate packages.

+ It is recommended to pack the foods be-
fore placing them in the freezer.
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+ In order to prevent expiration of storage .
time, write the freezing date, time and
name of the product on the package ac- .

cording to the storage times of different
foods.
+ Consume the foods you have defrosted
quickly. Defrosted foods cannot be
frozen again unless they are cooked. It is .
not safe to consume the refrozen fresh
foods without cooking after they are de-
frosted. .
+ As you freeze fresh foods, do not bring
them in contact with already frozen
foods. Otherwise, frozen foods will be de-
frosted.

Storing The Foods, Which Are Sold Frozen

+ When storing food, follow the time peri-
ods specified in these instructions.

+ In order to protect the quality of the food,
keep the time interval between purchas-
ing transaction and storing as short as
possible.
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Buy frozen food which are stored at =18
°C or lower temperatures.

Avoid buying foods whose packages are
covered with ice etc. This means that the
product could be partially defrosted and
refrozen. Temperature impacts the qual-
ity of the food.

Store food for manufacturer's recom-
mended time. Remove only the food as
much as you need from the freezer.
Except the cases where extreme circum-
stances are available in the environment,
if your product (on the recommended set
values table) is set to the specified set
values, the food keep their freshness for
a longer time both in the fresh product
compartment and freezer compartment.
If fresh food compartment is set to a
lower temperature, fresh fruits and veget-
ables may be partially frozen.

The two-star compartments are suitable
for pre-frozen food. Ice cream and ice
cubes can be stored.

Freeze food only in 4-star compartment.




Longest stor-

Meat and Fish Preparation agetime
(month)
Steak By cutting them 2 cm thick and placing foil between 68
them or wrapping tightly with stretch
Roast By packing the pieces of meat in a refrigerator bag or 68
wrapping them tightly with stretch
Cubes In small pieces 6-8
Veal : : : oq individu-
Schnitzel, chops By pla_cmg foil between cut slices or wrapping individu 68
ally with stretch
By placing foil between meat pieces or wrapping indi- )
Chops vidually with stretch 48
Roast By packing the pieces of meat in a refrigerator bag or 28
wrapping them tightly with stretch
Mutton Cubes By packing the shredded meats in a refrigerator bag or 28
wrapping them tightly with stretch
By packing the pieces of meat in a refrigerator bag or g
Roast wrapping them tightly with stretch 812
Steak By cutting them 2 cm thick and placing foil between 8-12
them or wrapping tightly with stretch
Vieat Beef Cubes In small pieces 812
ea
Products Boiled meat By packaging in small pieces in a refrigerator bag 8-12
Mince Without seasoning, in flat bags 1-3
Offal (piece) In pieces 1-3
germepted sausage- It should be packaged even if it has casing. 1-3
alami
Ham By placing foil between cut slices 2-3
Chicken and Turkey By wrapping in foil 4-6
Goose By wrapping in foil (portions should not exceed 2.5 kg) 4-6
Poultry and Duck By wrapping in foil (portions should not exceed 2.5 kg) 4-6
hunting an- . By wrapping in foil (portions should not exceed 2.5 kg, :
imals Deer, Rabbit, Roe Deer and their bones should be separated) 68
Freshwater fish (Trout, 2
Carp, Crane, Catfish)
Lean fish (Sea bass, Tur- 16
bot, Sole) ) o ) )
Fish and sea- T - After thoroughly cleaning the inside and scales, it
food Fatty fish (Bonito, Mack-  |should be washed and dried, and the tail and head parts
erel, Bluefish, Red Mullet, |should be cut when necessary. 24
Anchovy)
Shellfish Cleaned and in bags 4-6
Caviar In its packaging, in an aluminium or plastic container 2-3

"The storage times specified in the table
are based on the storage temperature of

-18°C. "
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Longest
Fruits and Vegetables Preparation ;torage
time
(month)
String bean and Pole bean ;E:iyeEZ:Ck boiling for 3 minutes after washing and cutting into small 1013
Green pea By shock boiling for 2 minutes after shelling and washing 10-12
Cabbage By shock boiling for 1-2 minute(s) after cleaning 6-8
Carrot By shock boiling for 3-4 minutes after cleaning and cutting into 12
slices
Pepper By boiling fqr 2-3 minutes after cutting the stem, dividing into two 8-10
and separating the seeds
Spinach By shock boiling for 2 minutes after washing and cleaning 6-9
Leek By shock boiling for 5 minutes after chopping 6-8
Cauliflower B){ shock boiling in a'little lemon water for 3-5 minutes after separ- 1012
ating the leaves, cutting the core into pieces
Eggplant By shock boiling for 4 minutes after washing and cutting into 2cm 10-12
pieces
Squash By shqck boiling for 2-3 minutes after washing and cutting into 8-10
2cm pieces
Mushroom By lightly sauteing in oil and squeezing lemon on it 2-3
Corn By cleaning and packing in cob or granular 12
Apple and Pear By shock boiling for 2-3 minutes after peeling and slicing 8-10
Apricot and Peach Divide in half and extract the seeds 4-6
Strawberry and Raspberry By washing and shelling 8-12
Baked fruit By adding 10% sugar in the container 12
Plum, Cherry, Sour Cherry By washing and shelling the stalks 8-12
"The storage times specified in the table
are based on the storage temperature of
-18°C. "
Dairy Products Preparation Longest Storage Time Storage Conditions
(Month)
It can be left in its original pack-
. . . aging for short term storage. For
Cheese (except feta By pIacmg f?" thereb 6-8 long-term storage it should also
cheese) etween, in slices X L
be wrapped in aluminium or
plastic foil.
Butter, margarine In its own packaging 6 In its own packaging or in plastic
containers
"The storage times specified in the table “The amount of fresh food that can be
are based on the storage temperature of frozen for a certain period of time is spe-
-18°C." cified on the type label.
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Freezer Compartment Cooler Compartment Remarks

Setting Setting

22 4°c These settings are recommended for
general use.
Use when you want to freeze your

; R food in a short time. When the pro-

Quick Freeze 4C cess ends, the product’s settings will
return to previous position.
Use these settings if you believe the

-18°C or colder 2°C cooler compartmen‘t is not cold
enough due to ambient temperature
or frequently opening the door.

Freezer Details

As per the IEC 62552 standards, the freezer
must have the capacity to freeze 4,5 kg of
food items at -18°C or lower temperatures
at 25°C room temperature in 24 hours for
each 100 litres of freezer compartment
volume.

Food products can only be preserved for
extended periods at or below temperature
of -18 °C.

You can keep the foods fresh for months
(in freezer at or below temperatures of -18
°C).

The food products to be frozen must not
contact the already-frozen food inside to
avoid partial defrosting.

Boil the vegetables and filter the water to
extend the frozen storage time. Place the
food in air-tight packages after filtering and
place in the freezer. Bananas, tomatoes,
lettuce, celery, boiled eggs, potatoes and
similar food items should not be frozen. In
case these foods are frozen, only nutri-
tional values and eating qualities will be
negatively affected. A rotting that would
threaten human health is not in question.

Placing The Food

Freezer compartment shelves:Different
frozen foods like meat, fish, ice cream, ve-
getables etc.

Cooler compartment shelves:Food items
inside pots, capped plate and capped
cases, eggs (in closed case)

Cooler compartment door shelves:Small
and packaged food or beverages
Crisper:Vegetables and fruits

Fresh food compartment:Delicatessen
(breakfast food, meat products to be con-
sumed in short time)

7.2 Crisper

The refrigerator's crisper is designed to
keep vegetables fresh by preserving their
humidity. For this purpose, the overall cold
air circulation is intensified in the crisper.
Keep fruits and vegetables in this compart-
ment. Keep the green-leaved vegetables
and fruits separately to prolong their life.

7.3 Humidity Controlled Crisper

With the humidity controlled crisper feature,
the humidity of vegetables and fruits is
kept under control and the food is kept
fresh for a longer period of time.

We recommend that you place leafy veget-
ables such as lettuce, spinach and similar
vegetables that are sensitive to moisture
loss in the crisper, not upright on their
roots, but as horizontally as possible.

When placing the vegetables, place heavy
and hard vegetables at the bottom and light
and soft ones on the top, taking into ac-
count the specific weights of vegetables.
Never leave vegetables in plastic bags in
the crisper. Leaving them in plastic bags
causes vegetables to rot in a short time.

In situations where contact with other ve-
getables is not preferred, use packaging
materials such as paper that has a certain
level of porosity in terms of hygiene.
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Do not put fruits that have a high ethylene
gas production such as pear, apricot, peach
and particularly apple in the same crisper
with other vegetables and fruits. The ethyl-
ene gas coming out of these fruits might
cause other vegetables and fruits to mature
faster and rot in a shorter period of time.

7.4 Dairy Products Cold Storage
Area

Cold Air Storage Compartment

This compartment provides lower temper-
ature inside the refrigerator. Use this bin to
store delicatessen (salami, sausages, dairy
products and etc. ) that requires lower stor-
age temperature or meat, chicken or fish
products for immediate consumption. Do
not store fruits and vegetables inside this
bin.

7.5 The ice storage area

Ice Container

Ice bucket allows you take ice easily from

the refrigerator.

Using the ice bucket

1. Take the ice bucket out of the freezer
compartment.

2. Fill the ice bucket with water.

3. Place the ice bucket into the freezer
compartment. The ice will be ready
after approximately two hours.

4. Take the ice bucket from the freezer
compartment and bend in slightly over
the holder that you are going to serve.
Ice will easily pour into the serving
holder.

7.6 Reversing the Door Opening
Side
The door opening side of your refrigerator
can be reversed according to the place you
put it. For the products that include elec-
tronical display when you need this, you
should definitely call the nearest Author-
ized Service.

7.7 Door Open Alert

The door open alert system of your refriger-
ator may differ depending on the model.
Version 1;

If the door of the product remains open for
a certain time (between 60 s and 120 s), an
audio warning signal sounds; depending on
the product model, a visual warning signal
(light flash) can also be displayed. If you
close the door of the device or press a but-
ton on the screen of the device, if any, the
warning sound will stop.

Version 2;

If the door of the device remains open for a
certain period of time (between 60 s and
120 s), the door open alert is sounded. The
door open alert is sounded gradually. First,
an audible warning starts to sound. After 4
minutes, if the door is still not closed, a
visual warning (lighting flash) is activated.
The door open alert will be delayed for a
certain period of time (between 60 s and
120 s) when any key on the product screen,
if any, is pressed. Then the process will
start again. When the device door is closed,
the door open alert will be cancelled.

7.8 Replacing the lllumination Lamp

Call the Authorized Service when the Bulb/
LED used for lighting in your refrigerator
will be replaced.

Lamp(s) used in this appliance cannot be
used for house lighting. Intended use of
this lamp is to help the user place food into
the refrigerator / freezer safely and com-
fortably.
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7.9 Fan

The fan is designed to ensure that the cold
air is distributed and circulates homogen-
eously in it. The operating time of the fan
may change according to the feature of the
product.

Whereas, in some of the products, the fan
only operates with the compressor, in the
other products, the control system determ-
ines the time the fan will operate according
to the cooling need.

7.10 Energy Management

Your fridge has an energy consumption
management feature. In order to run this
feature, your product must be added to the
HomeWhiz application and connected to
the internet.

You can follow the consumption informa-

tion of your product by using the Homewhiz

application Energy Management panel.

You can monitor the consumption informa-

tion of your smart refrigerator product ac-

cording to different time periods* and you
can save money with suggestions to re-
duce your consumption.

+ The consumption values indicated on the
product label are provided under stand-
ard laboratory conditions. The consump-
tion values shown in the HomeWhiz ap-
plication are for informational purposes
and may differ from the actual consump-

8 Maintenance and Cleaning

tion values according to the customer's
operating conditions and climatic condi-
tions.

Artificial Intelligence (Al) Tech-
nology

&

Artificial Intelligence Feature

Your fridge has an Atrtificial Intelligence fea-

ture installed. To run this feature, you must

add your product to the HomeWhiz app and

connect it to the Internet.

You can turn the Artificial Intelligence Fea-

ture on or off from your product’s auxiliary

functions page on the HomeWhiz app.

With the Autonomous Fridge technology,

your product adapts to your usage habits,

optimizing energy efficiency and delivering

savings up to *20%.

+ The specified saving figures are obtained
under standard laboratory conditions. As
a customer, your savings figures may
vary according to your unique operating
and climatic conditions.

7.11 Egg holder

You can place the egg holder on the door or

body shelf you wish.

If the egg holder is to be placed on the body

shelf, we recommend you to choose colder

lower shelves.

+ Never place the egg holder on the freezer
compartment.

Read the “Safety Instructions” first!

Before cleaning your product, unplug it or
de-energize the fuse to which it is connec-
ted.

Do not place your hands, feet or metal ob-
jects under the refrigerator or between the
refrigerator and the floor for whatsoever
reason. Jamming may occur or any sharp
edge may cause personal injuries.

+ Do not use sharp or abrasive tools to
clean the product. Do not use materials
such as household cleaning agents,
soap, detergents, gas, gasoline, thinner,
alcohol, wayx, etc.

+ The dust shall be removed from the vent-
ilation grill on the rear of the product at
least once a year (without opening the
cover). Clean the product with a dry cloth.

+ Take care to keep water away from the
lamp's cover and other electrical parts.
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+ Clean the door with a damp cloth. Re-
move all contents to remove the door
and body racks. Remove the door racks
by lifting them upwards. Clean and dry
the shelves, then attach back in place by
sliding from above.

+ Do not use chlorinated water or cleaning
products on the exterior surface and
chrome coated parts of the product.
Chlorine will cause rust on such metallic
surfaces.

+ Do not use sharp and abrasive tools,
soap, house cleaning materials, deter-
gents, gas, gasoline, varnish and similar
substances to prevent deformation of
and removal of prints on the plastic part.
Use warm water and a soft cloth for
cleaning, and then dry it.

+ On the products without a No-Frost fea-
ture, water droplets and icing up to a
thickness of a finger may occur on the
rear wall of the cooler compartment. Do
not clean, and never apply oils or similar
materials.

+ Use only a mildly dampened micro-fibre
cloth to clean the external surface of the
product. Sponges and other types of
cleaning clothes may cause scratches.

+ To clean all removable components dur-
ing the cleaning of the interior surface of
the product, wash these components
with a mild solution consisting of soap,

9 Troubleshooting

water and carbonate. Wash and dry thor-
oughly. Prevent contact of water with illu-
mination components and the control
panel.

+ Do not use vinegar, rubbing alcohol or
other alcohol based cleaning agents on
any interior surface.

Stainless Steel External Surfaces

Use a non-abrasive stainless steel cleaning

agent and apply it with a soft lint-free cloth.

To polish, gently wipe the surface with a mi-

cro-fibre cloth dampened with water and

use dry polishing chamois. Always follow
the veins of the stainless steel.

Preventing Odours

The product is manufactured free of any

odorous materials. However, inappropri-

ately storing food and improper cleaning of
internal surfaces may lead to odours.

+ To avoid this, clean the inside with car-
bonated water every 15 days.

+ Keep the foods in sealed holders, as mi-
cro-organisms arising from foods kept in
unsealed containers will cause bad
odour.

+ Do not keep expired and spoilt foods in
the refrigerator.

Protecting Plastic Surfaces

Oil spilled on plastic surfaces may damage
the surface and must be cleaned immedi-
ately with warm water.

Read the “Safety Instructions” first!
Check this list before contacting the ser-
vice. Doing so will save you time and
money. This list includes frequent com-
plaints that are not related to faulty work-
manship or materials. Certain features
mentioned herein may not apply to your
product.

If the problem persists after following the
instructions in this section, contact your
vendor or an Authorized Service. Do not try
to repair the product.

The refrigerator is not working.

+ The power plug is not fully settled. >>>
Plug it in to settle completely into the
socket.

+ The fuse connected to the socket power-
ing the product or the main fuse is blown.
>>> Check the fuse.

Condensation on the side wall of the

cooler compartment (MULTI ZONE,

COOL CONTROL and FLEXI ZONE).

+ The door is opened too frequently. >>>
Take care not to open the product's door
too frequently.
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+ The environment is too humid. >>> Do
not install the product in humid environ-
ments.

+ Foods containing liquids are kept in un-
sealed holders. >>> Keep the foods con-
taining liquids in sealed holders.

+ The product's door is left open. >>> Do
not keep the product's door open for long
periods.

« The thermostat is set to a very cool tem-
perature. >>> Set the thermostat to an ap-
propriate temperature.

Compressor is not working.

+ In case of sudden power failure or pulling
the power plug off and putting back on,
the gas pressure in the product's cooling
system is not balanced, which triggers
the compressor thermic safeguard. The
product will restart after approximately 6
minutes. If the product does not restart
after this period, contact the service.

+ Defrosting is active. >>> This is normal
for a fully-automatic defrosting product.
The defrosting is carried out periodically.

+ The product is not plugged in. >>> Make
sure the power cord is plugged in.

+ The temperature setting is incorrect. >>>
Select the appropriate temperature set-
ting.

+ The power is out. >>> The product will
continue to operate normally once the
power is restored.

The refrigerator's operating noise is in-

creasing while in use.

+ The product's operating performance
may vary depending on the ambient tem-
perature variations. This is normal and
not a malfunction.

The refrigerator runs too often or for too

long.

+ The new product may be larger than the
previous one. Larger products will run for
longer periods.

+ The room temperature may be high. >>>
The product will normally run for long
periods in higher room temperature.

+ The product may have been recently
plugged in or a new food item is placed
inside. >>> The product will take longer to
reach the set temperature when recently
plugged in or a new food item is placed
inside. This is normal.

+ Large quantities of hot food may have
been recently placed into the product.
>>> Do not place hot food into the
product.

+ The doors were opened frequently or
kept open for long periods. >>> The warm
air moving inside will cause the product
to run longer. Do not open the doors too
frequently.

+ The freezer or cooler door may be ajar.
>>> Check that the doors are fully closed.

+ The product may be set to a temperature
that is too low. >>> Set the temperature
to a higher degree and wait for the
product to reach the adjusted temperat-
ure.

+ The cooler or freezer door washer may
be dirty, worn out, broken or not properly
settled. >>> Clean or replace the gasket.
Damaged / torn door washer will cause
the product to run for longer periods to
preserve the current temperature.

The freezer temperature is very low, but

the cooler temperature is adequate.

+ The freezer compartment temperature is
set to a very low degree. >>> Set the
freezer compartment temperature to a
higher degree and check again.

The cooler temperature is very low, but

the freezer temperature is adequate.

+ The cooler compartment temperature is
set to a very low degree. >>> Set the
cooler compartment temperature to a
higher degree and check again.

The food items kept in cooler compart-

ment drawers are frozen.

+ The cooler compartment temperature is
set to a very low degree. >>> Set the
cooler compartment temperature to a
higher degree and check again.
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The temperature in the cooler or the

freezer is too high.

+ The cooler compartment temperature is
set to a very high degree. >>> Temperat-
ure setting of the cooler compartment
has an effect on the temperature in the
freezer compartment. Wait until the tem-
perature of relevant parts reach the suffi-
cient level by changing the temperature
of cooler or freezer compartments.

+ The doors were opened frequently or
kept open for long periods. >>> Do not
open the doors too frequently.

+ The door may be ajar. >>> Fully close the
door.

+ The product may have been recently
plugged in or a new food item is placed
inside. >>> This is normal. The product
will take longer to reach the set temperat-
ure when recently plugged in or a new
food item is placed inside.

+ Large quantities of hot food may have
been recently placed into the product.
>>> Do not place hot food into the
product.

Shaking or noise.

* The surface is not flat or durable >>> If
the product is shaking when moved
slowly, adjust the stands to balance the
product. Also make sure the ground is
sufficiently durable to bear the product.

+ Any items placed on the product may
cause noise. >>> Remove any items
placed on the product.

+ The product is making noise of liquid
flowing, spraying etc.

+ The product's operating principles in-
volve liquid and gas flows. >>> This is
normal and not a malfunction.

There is sound of wind blowing coming

from the product.

+ The product uses a fan for the cooling
process. This is normal and not a mal-
function.

There is condensation on the product's

internal walls.

+ Hot or humid weather will increase icing
and condensation. This is normal and not
a malfunction.

+ The doors were opened frequently or
kept open for long periods. >>> Do not
open the doors too frequently; if open,
close the door.

+ The door may be ajar. >>> Fully close the
door.

There is condensation on the product's

exterior or between the doors.

+ The ambient weather may be humid, this
is quite normal in humid weather. >>>
The condensation will dissipate when the
humidity is reduced.

The interior smells bad.

+ The product is not cleaned regularly. >>>
Clean the interior regularly using sponge,
warm water and carbonated water.

+ Certain holders and packaging materials
may cause odour. >>> Use holders and
packaging materials without free of
odour.

+ The foods were placed in unsealed hold-
ers. >>> Keep the foods in sealed hold-
ers. Micro-organisms may spread out of
unsealed food items and cause bad
odour.

+ Remove any expired or spoilt foods from
the product.

The door is not closing.

+ Food packages may be blocking the
door. >>> Relocate any items blocking
the doors.

+ The product is not standing in full upright
position on the ground. >>> Adjust the
stands to balance the product.

+ The surface is not flat or durable >>>
Make sure the surface is flat and suffi-
ciently durable to bear the product.

The crisper is jammed.

+ The food items may be in contact with
the upper section of the drawer. >>> Re-
organize the food items in the drawer.
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Temperature on the product surface.

*+ High temperature may be observed
between two doors, on the side panels
and on the rear grill area while your
product is operated. This is normal and it
does not require servicing.

Fan continues to operate when the door

is opened.

+ Fan may continue to operate when the
freezer door is open.

If the problem persists after following the

instructions in this section, contact your

vendor or an Authorized Service. Do not try

to repair the product. This is normal.
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DISCLAIMER

Some (simple) failures can be adequately
handled by the end-user without any safety
issue or unsafe use arising, provided that
they are carried out within the limits and in
accordance with the following instructions
(see the “Self-Repair” section).

Therefore, unless otherwise authorized in
the “Self-Repair” section below, repairs
shall be addressed to registered profes-
sional repairers in order to avoid safety is-
sues. A registered Professional repairer is a
professional repairer that has been granted
access to the instructions and spare parts
list of this product by the manufacturer ac-
cording to the methods described in legis-
lative acts pursuant to Directive 2009/125/
EC.

However, only the service agent (i.e.au-
thorized professional repairers) that you
can reach through the phone number given
in the user manual/warranty card or
through your authorized dealer may
provide service under the guarantee terms.
Therefore, please be advised that repairs
by professional repairers (who are not au-
thorized by) Whirlpool shall void the guar-
antee.

Self-Repair

Self-repair can be done by the end-user
with regard exclusively to the following
spare parts:door handles,door hinges, trays,
baskets and door gaskets (an updated list
is also available https://parts-selfser-
vice.europeanappliances.com as of 1st
March 2021).

Moreover, to ensure product safety and to
prevent risk of serious injury, the mentioned
self-repair shall be done following the in-
structions in the user manual for selfrepair
or which are available in https://parts-self-
service.europeanappliances.com . For your
safety, unplug the product before attempt-
ing any self-repair.

Repair and repair attempts by end-users for
parts not included in such list and/or not
following the instructions in the user manu-

als for self-repair or which are available in
https://parts-selfservice.europeanappli-
ances.com, might give raise to safety is-
sues not attributable to Whirlpool, and will
void the warranty of the product.

Therefore, it is highly recommended that
end-users refrain from the attempt to carry
out repairs falling outside the mentioned
list of spare parts, contacting in such cases
authorized professional repairers or re-
gistered professional repairers. On the con-
trary, such attempts by end-users may
cause safety issues and damage the
product and subsequently cause fire, flood,
electrocution and serious personal injury to
occur.

By way of example, but not limited to,the
following repairs must be addressed to au-
thorized professional repairers or re-
gistered professional repairers:compressor,
cooling circuit, main board,inverter board,
display board, etc.

The manufacturer/seller cannot be held li-
able in any case where end-users do not
comply with the above.

The spare part availability of the refriger-
ator that you purchased is 10 years.During
this period, original spare parts will be avail-
able to operate the refrigerator properly
The minimum duration of guarantee of the
refrigerator that you purchased is 24
months.

This product is equipped with a lighting
source of the "G" energy class.

The lighting source in this product shall
only be replaced by Professional repairer.

See also

2 CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITE
[} 69]
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Nejdfive si prectéte tento navod!

Vazeni zakaznici

Dékujeme, Ze jste si vybrali tento vyrobek .

Zaregistrujte své produkty na www.register10.eu

Byli bychom radi, kdyby jste dosahli optimalni ucinnost tohoto vysoce kvalitniho vyrobku,
ktery byl vyroben pomoci nejmodernéjsich technologii. Pfed pouzitim produktu si pozorné
prectéte tento navod a veskerou dodanou dokumentaci.

Dbejte na v§echny informace a varovani uvedené v uzivatelské pfirucce. Timto zplisobem
budete chrénit sebe a svij vyrobek pfed moznymi nebezpecimi. Uschovejte tento navod k
obsluze. Prilozte tuto priruc¢ku ke spotiebici, pokud jej odevzdate nékomu jinému.

V uzivatelské pfiru€ce jsou pouzivany nasledujici symboly, které se nachazi na
vyrobku:

Prectéte si uzivatelskou prirucku.

[Of= 0]
- E N E HG * % Informace o modelu ulozené v databazi vyrobkd se daji ziskat

zadanim nésledujici webové stranky a vyhledanim identifikatoru
SUPPLIER'S NAME MODEL IDENTIFIER— (*) [vaseho modelu (*), ktery je uveden na energetickém stitku.

m u https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
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1 Pokyny pro ochranu zivotniho prostiredi

1.1 Likvidace obalovych materiala
Obalovy materidl je recyklovatelny a je

oznacen recykla¢nim symbolem @

2 Vase chladnicka

Jednotlivé ¢asti obalu se proto musi
likvidovat zodpovédné a v pIném souladu s
predpisy mistnich organd, které upravuiji
likvidaci odpadu.
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Drzak na vejce

* Mala dverni police
Nastavitelné nohy
Nadoba na lednici

Zasuvka na Cerstvé potraviny /
kfupavé ovoce

Nastavitelna police
Osvétleni

*Nastavitelna dverni police
Police na lahve

Mrazici pfihradka

Zasuvka na Cerstvé potraviny /
kfupavé ovoce

10 * Skladaci police

2
4
6
8

12 Ventilator
14 Chladici prihradka
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*Volitelné:Obrazky v této uzivatelské
pfirucce jsou schematické a nemusi presné
odpovidat vasemu produktu. Pokud vas
produkt neobsahuje pfislusné ¢asti,
informace se tykaji jinych model.

3 Instalace

Nejdrive si prectéte "Bezpecnostni pokyny"!
3.1 Spravné misto pro instalaci

Pro instalaci vyrobku se obratte na
autorizovany servis. Pro pfipravu
spotrebice pro instalaci vyhledejte
informace v uzivatelské pfirucce a ujistéte
se, ze jsou k dispozici pozadované
elektrické a vodovodni nastroje. Pokud ne,
pro usporadani téchto nastrojl podle
potieby se obratte na elektrikare a
vodoinstalatéfi.

+ Pro zabranéni vibracim umistéte vyrobek
na rovny povrch

+ Umistéte vyrobek alespor 30 cm od
radiatord, kamen a podobnych tepelnych
zdrojli a alespon 5 cm od elektrickych
trub

+ Pfi umisténi dvou chladnicek v pfilehlé
pozici, mezi dvéma jednotkami nechejte
vzdalenost nejméné 4 cm.

+ Uchovavejte produkt mimo pfimé
slunecni svétlo a na suchém misté.

+ Aby Vas vyrobek ucinné fungoval,
vyZaduje dostatec¢ny obéh vzduchu.
Umistujete-li produkt ve vyklenku,
nezapomente mezi vyrobkem a stropem,
zadni sténou a bo¢nimi sténami
ponechat volny prostor nejméné 5 cm.

+ Zkontrolujte, zda je na svém misté
soucastka zajistujici ochranny odstup od
zdi (pokud je dodana s vyrobkem).

4 Priprava

+ Pokud soucastka neni k dispozici, nebo
pokud se ztratila nebo upadla, umistéte
vyrobek tak,aby mezi zadni sténou
vyrobk( a sténou mistnosti zlstal volny
prostor nejméné 5 cm. Volny prostor
vzadu je dullezity pro ucinny provoz
vyrobku.

3.2 Nastaveni nozek

Pokud vyrobek neni v rovhovazné poloze,
nastavte predni nastavitelné stojany jejich
otacenim smérem doprava nebo doleva.

| i

N W

3.3 Vystraha pied horkym
povrchem

Bocni stény vaseho produktu jsou vybaveny
trubkami chlazeni, které vylepsuji chladici
systém. Pres tyto povrchy mlze téct
vysokotlaka kapalina, kterda mize zpUsobit
ohfev boc¢nich stén. Je to normalni a
nevyzaduje to udrzbu.

Nejdrive si prectéte "Bezpecnostni pokyny"!
4.1 Co udélat pro usporu energie

+ Tento chladici spotfebic neni urcen k
pouzivani jako vestavny spotfebic.

+ PFi nakladani potravin nechte v
chladniCce dostatek mista pro zajisténi
dostatecné cirkulace vzduchu pro
chlazeni.

+ Protoze horky a vlhky vzduch se
nedostane pfimo do vaseho vyrobku,
kdyz nejsou dvirka zavrena, vyrobek se
optimalizuje ve stavajicich podminkach
tak, aby jidlo uvnitf bylo bezpecné
chranény. Za téchto okolnosti budou
funkce a soucasti, jako jsou kompresor,
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ventilator, ohfiva¢, rozmrazovac,
osvétleni, displej atd., pracovat podle
potreb s minimalni spotfebou energie.

+ V pripadé, ze je k dispozici vice moznosti,
sklenéné police musi byt umistény tak,
aby nebyly blokovany vystupy vzduchu na
zadni sténé a nejlépe tak, aby vystupy
vzduchu zUstaly pod sklenénou polici.
Tato kombinace mize pomoci zlepsit
distribuci vzduchu a energetickou
ucinnost.

« Pri skladovani dlrazné doporucujeme
pouziti spodni zasuvky.

+ K dosazeni optimalniho vykonu lze pouzit
funkci rychlého zmrazeni (je-li k
dispozici), a to 24 hodin pred vlozenim
Cerstvych potravin do mraznicky.

+ Ve vétsiné pfipadl staci funkci rychlého
zmrazovani 24 hodin po vlozeni
Cerstvych potravin do mraznicky. Po
urcité dobé se funkce rychlého zmrazeni
automaticky deaktivuje.

+ Pfi zmrazovani malého mnozstvi potravin
Ize funkci rychlého zmrazovani po urcité
dobé deaktivovat, aby se zajistila Uspora
energie.

+ V zavislosti na funkcich tohoto vyrobku;
rozmrazovani zmrazenych potravin v
chladnéjsim prostoru zajisti Usporu
energie a zachovani kvality potravin.

+ Chcete-li do mraziciho prostoru
chladnicky vlozit maximalni mnozstvi
potravin, je tfeba vyjmout horni zasuvky a
potraviny umistit na draténé/sklenéné
police.

+ Ukladejte potraviny do chladiciho
prostoru nebo chladici slozky podle
spravnych skladovacich podminek,
abyste usetfili energii.

+ Baleni potravin nesmi byt v pfimém
kontaktu se snimacem teploty
umisténym v mrazicim prostoru.

4.2 Prvni uvedeni do provozu

Pred pouzitim produktu se ujistéte, Ze byly
provedeny vSechny nezbytné pfipravy v
souladu s pokyny uvedenymi v kapitolach
,Bezpecnostni instrukce" a "Instalace".

+ Pred pouzitim vyrobku pockejte alespon
2 hodiny, aby se zajistila UpIna ucinnost
chlazeni.

+ Nechte produkt bézet bez umisténi
jakychkoli potravin uvniti po dobu 6 hodin
a dvirka produktu by méla byt co nejvice
zaviena.

« Zména teploty zplisobena oteviranim a
zaviranim dvifek béhem pouzivani
vyrobku mize bézné vést ke kondenzaci
na dvefich/policich a sklenénych
nadobach umisténych ve vyrobku.

+ Kdyz se kompresor zapne, uslysite zvuk.
Je normalni, ze vyrobek vydava hluk, i
kdyz kompresor neni v provozu, protoze v
chladicim systému se mize stlacovat
kapalina a plyn.

+ Je normalni, Ze se predni hrany produktu
ohfreji. Tyto oblasti jsou navrzeny tak, aby
se zahrali, s cilem zabranéni kondenzace.

+ U nékterych modelG se panel indikétoru
automaticky vypne po 1 minutach po
zavreni dvefi. Znovu se aktivuje kdyz se
dvere oteviou nebo po stisknuti tlacitka.

4.3 Klimaticka trida a definice

Prohlédnéte si klimatickou tfidu na
typovém stitku zafizeni. Podle klimatické
tfidy se na vase zafizeni vztahuje jedna z
nasledujicich informaci.

+ SN: Dlouhodobé mirné podnebi: Toto
chladici zafizeni je urc¢eno k pouzivani pfi
teplotach okoli od 10 °C do 32 °C.

+ N: Mirné podnebi: Toto chladici zafizeni
je urceno k pouzivani pfi teplotach okoli
od 16°C do 32 °C.

+ ST: Subtropické podnebi: Toto chladici
zafizeni je ur€eno k pouzivani pfi
teplotach okoli od 16°C do 38°C.

+ T: Tropické podnebi: Toto chladici
zafizeni je ur€eno k pouzivani pfi
teplotach okoli od 16°C do 43°C.
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5 Provoz spotiebice

Nejdrlve si pfectéte "Bezpecnostni pokyny"!

OdeJenl vyrobku od sité

* Vyrobek se pouZziva pouze pro skladovani - Odstrarite néj jidlo, z divodu zabranéni
potravin. zd4pachu,

* Pokud nebudete doma (napf. dovolend) a  + Pockejte, aZ led roztaje, vy&istéte interiér
nebudete delsi dobu pouzivat vyrobnik a nechte jej vyschnout, dvere nechte
ledu Icematic nebo dadvkovac vody, otevrené, aby se neposkodily vnitfni
vypnéte ventil vody. V opa¢ném pfipadé plasty télesa.
muze dojit k Gniku vody.

6 Ovladaci panel produktu

= O+
%

[

L]
|—1—> 2

A

LI

&
= » 3
ST TP«

10 €—

8 4—civ <l » 5
T4 % Y»e

1 * Kontrolka poruchového stavu

3 * Bezdratové tlaéitko

5 * Tlacitko nastaveni teploty mrazici

Casti
7 * Tlacitko rychlého zmrazeni

9 * Funkce vypnuti chladiciho prostoru

(Dovolend)
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2 *Kontrolka Uspory energie (displej
vypnuty)

4 *Tlacgitko nastaveni teploty
chladiciho prostoru

6 * Tlacitko modulu deodorizéru

8 * Tlacitko prepinani prostoru

10 * Tlac¢itko na obnoveni nastaveni

bezdratového pfipojeni



Nejdrive si prectéte "Bezpecnostni pokyny"!
Pfi pouzivani produktu vdm budou pomahat
zvukové a vizudlni funkce indika¢niho
panelu.

*Volitelné: Zobrazené funkce jsou volitelné,
mohou existovat rozdily ve tvaru a umisténi
funkci, které se nachdazeji na panelu
indikator( vaseho spotrebice.

1. Kontrolka poruchového stavu @
Tento ukazatel bude aktivni, kdyz vase
chladnicka nedokaze dostatec¢né chladit
nebo v pfipadé chyby snimace. Na
ukazateli teploty mrazici ¢asti se zobrazi
"E" a na ukazateli teploty chladici ¢asti se
zobrazi Cisla jako 1,2,3 .... Tato Cisla na
indikatoru poskytuji autorizované sluzbé
informace o chybé, ke které doslo. Kdyz
nalozite teplé jidlo do mrazici pfihradky
nebo pokud ponechate dvere oteviené delsi
dobu, mUze se zobrazit vykficnik. Nejde o
chybu, toto varovani se odstrani, kdyz
potraviny vychladnou nebo stisknete
libovolné tlacitko.

2. Kontrolka uspory energie (displej

vypnuty) |

Kdyz dvirka produktu nejsou po urcitou
dobu oteviené nebo zaviené, automaticky
se aktivuje funkce Uspory energie a rozsviti
se symbol Uspory energie. Kdyz je funkce
uspory energie aktivni, vSechny symboly na
displeji kromé symbolu Uspory energie
musi byt vypnuty. Pfi aktivni funkci Uspory
energie se stiskem tlacitka nebo otevrenim
dvefi deaktivuje funkce Uspory energie a
znacky na displeji se vrati do normalniho
nastaveni. Funkce Uspory energie je funkce
aktivovana od vyroby a nelze ji zrusit.

APPSR — ]
3. Bezdratové tlacitko o
Toto tlacitko se pouziva k bezdratovému
pfipojeni k vaSemu zafizeni prostfednictvim
mobilni aplikace HomeWhiz. Pokud je
tla¢itko stisknuto po delsi dobu (3 s), LED
na tlac¢itku bude blikat (v 0,5 sekundovych
intervalech). Timto zplsobem se na
produktu inicializuje domaci sit. Po

dosazeni bezdratového pfipojeni s
produktem, symbol bezdratového pripojeni
nepretrzité sviti. Stisknutim tohoto tlacitka
mUZete aktivovat/deaktivovat pfipojeni po
dokonceni prvniho nastaveni. Symbol
bezdratového pfipojeni bude blikat rychle (v
intervalech 0,2 sekundy), dokud se spojeni
nenavaze. Kdyz je pfipojeni aktivni, symbol
bezdratového pripojeni nepretrzité blika.
Pokud se spojeni nelze navazat delsi dobu,
zkontrolujte nastaveni spojeni a viz "Reseni
problém0" v uzivatelské prirucce. Pro
bezdratové pripojeni pouzijte aplikaci
HomeWhiz. Kroky instalace jsou popsany v
aplikaci v pribéhu instalace. Do aplikace
mUZete vstoupit prectenim QR kddu
dostupného na Stitku HomeWhiz na
produktu. Aplikaci mlzete ziskat v obchodé
App Store pro zafizeni se systémem I0S
nebo v obchodé Play pro zafizeni se
systémem Android. Podrobnosti najdete na
adrese https://www.homewhiz.com/.

4. Tlacitko nastaveni teploty chladiciho

prostoru CEI

Umoznuje nastaveni teploty pro oddéleni
chlazeni. Stisknutim tla¢itka mdzete
nastavit teplotu v chladicim prostoru na
8°C, 7°C, 6°C, 5°C, 4°C, 3°C,2°Ca 1°C.

5. Tlacitko nastaveni teploty mrazici

casti 'CEI
Nastaveni teploty se provadi pro mrazici
prostor. Stisknutim tlacitka mlzete nastavit

teplotu v mrazicim prostoru na-18 °C, 19°C,
-20 °C,-21°C,-22 °C,-23 °C a-24 °C.

6. Tlagitko modulu deodorizéru O
Stisknutim tohoto tlacitka na 3 sekundy
aktivujete/deaktivujete funkci deodorizéru.
Kdyz je funkce deodorizéru aktivni, ikonka
modulu deodorizéru na pfislusném tlacitku
sviti. Kdyz je funkce aktivni, modul
deodorizatoru bude pravidelné v ¢innosti.

7. Tlacitko rychlého zmrazeni :’Eﬂ)

Po stisknuti tla¢itka rychlého zmrazeni,
rozsviti se symbol rychlého zmrazeni a
aktivuje se funkce rychlého zmrazeni.
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Teplota v mrazicim prostoru je nastavena
na -27 °C. Opétovnym stisknutim tlacitka
funkci zrusite. Funkce rychlého zmrazeni se
zruSi automaticky. Pro zmrazeni velkého
mnozstvi Cerstvych potravin, stisknéte
tlacitko Rychlého zmrazovani pred
vloZenim potravin do mraziciho prostoru.

8. Tla€itko prepinani prostoru Cu|3"
Stisknutim Tlacitka vymény prihradky po
dobu 3 sekundy, mrazici prostor se bude
pfepinat mezi rezimy chlazeni, vypnuti a
mrazeni. Je-li v provozu jako chladici
prostor, teplota se nastavina 4 °C. V
pfipadé rezimu VYPNUTO se na ukazateli
teploty oddilu zobrazi ,- -“.

9. Funkeéni tlaéitko vypnuti (Prazdniny)

chladiciho prostoru >I<:—|:-;"

Stisknutim tlacitka na 3 sekundy aktivujete
funkci dovolené. Je aktivovan prazdninovy
rezim a symbol dovolené sviti. Na ukazateli
teploty chladiciho prostoru se zobrazi vyraz
"--"a chladici prostor neprovadi aktivni
chladici ¢innost. Kdyz je tato funkce aktivni,

7 Pouzivani vaseho spotirebice

nedoporucuje se skladovat potraviny v
chladicim prostoru. Ostatni oddéleni
pokracuji v ochlazovani podle drive
nastavené teploty. Opétovnym stisknutim
tla¢itka na 3 sekundy tuto funkci zrusite.

10. Tlacitko na obnoveni nastaveni

bezdratového pripojeni %ﬂ) + /";7\
Chcete-li resetovat nastaveni bezdratového
pfipojeni, stisknéte soucasné na 3 sekundy
tlacitka Rychlého zmrazeni a Bezdratového
pfipojeni. VSechny dfive zaznamenané
informace o uzivateli se odstrani z
produktu, kde se nastaveni bezdratového
pfipojeni resetuji / obnovi na pavodni
hodnoty z vyroby.

Teplotu Ize nastavit v rozmezi 1-8 °C pro

chladici prostor a v rozmezi -24 az -15 °C
pro mrazici prostor. Nastavitelné hodnoty
teploty se mohou lisit za predpokladu, ze

jsou v téchto rozmezich podle specifikaci
vyrobku.

7.1 Ukladani potravin ve vaSem
produktu

Ukladani potravin do chladiciho

prostoru a chladici slozky

+ Pokud se dvere prihradky Casto oteviraji
a zaviraji a zUstavaji dlouho otevrené,
teplota v prihradce se vyrazné zvysi, coz
mdzZe snizit Zivotnost potravin a zplsobit
jejich znehodnoceni.

+ Aby nedoslo ke zméné zapachu a chuti,
potraviny by mély byt skladovany v
uzavienych nadobach.

+ Chcete-li dosahnout lepsiho a

homogennéjsiho chlazeni, umistéte

potraviny oddélené tak, aby jimi mohl
proudit studeny vzduch.

Zajistéte proudéni vzduchu ponechanim

prostoru mezi potravinami a vnitfni

sténou. Pokud potraviny oprete o zadni
sténu, mohou zamrznout.

Uvarena tepla jidla pfed ulozenim do
chladnicky zchladte na pokojovou
teplotu. Potom mUzete vlazny pokrm
umistit do spodnich polic chladnicky.
Teplé potraviny umistéte dale od potravin
podléhajicich zkaze.

+ Davejte pozor zejména na to, abyste
nemichali potraviny prodavané jako
zmrazené s Cerstvymi potravinami.

+ Rozmrazte své zmrazené potraviny v
chladici sloZce. Timto zplsobem mizete
ochladit chladici slozku pomoci
zmrazenych potravin a usetfit energii.

+ Skladovani nezralého tropického ovoce
(mango, melouny, pap4ja, banany,
ananas) v chladni¢ce mize urychlit
proces zrani. To se nedoporucuje,
protoze se tim zkrati doba skladovani.

+ Cibuli, ¢esnek, zazvor a jinou kofenovou

zeleninu skladujte v tmavych a chladnych

prostorach, nikoli v chladnicce.
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Pokud zjistite, ze se v chladnicce
pokazila néjaka potravina, vyhodte ji a
vyCistéte prislusenstvi, které s ni pfislo do
kontaktu.

Abyste jidla, jako jsou polévky a dusena
jidla, ktera se vari ve velkych hrncich,
rychle ochladila, mdzete je dat do
chladnicky tak, ze je rozdélite do
vlastnich mélkych nadob.

Nebalené potraviny umistéte mimo vajec.
Ovoce a zeleninu skladujte oddélené a
jednotlivé druhy skladujte spolu
(napriklad jablka s jablky, mrkev s mrkvi).
Zelenou zeleninu vyjméte z plastového
sacku a po zabaleni do papirového
rucniku nebo susici utérky ji viozte do
chladnicky. Pokud tento typ potravin pred
ulozenim do chladnicky omyjete,
nezapomente je vysusit.

VIhké prostredi a zaroven proudéni
vzduchu vytvorite tak, Ze ovoce a
zeleninu, které jsou nachylné k vysychani,
budete uchovavat v perforovanych nebo
neuzavienych plastovych saccich.

+ Pokud je vas vyrobek (v tabulce
doporucenych nastavenych hodnot)
nastaven na uvedené nastavené hodnoty,
potraviny si kromé pfipadd, kdy jsou v
prostredi extrémni okolnosti, zachovaji
svou cerstvost delSi dobu v chladici
slozce i v mrazici slozce.

+ Neuchovavejte v chladici slozce zeleninu
citlivou na chlad, jako jsou listova
zelenina, rajcata a okurky. Pokud
potrebujete pouzit zasuvky chladici
slozky pro skladovani zeleniny, ujistéte
se, ze ovladaci panel vasi chladnicky je
nastaven na 5°C nebo tepleji.

Ukladani potravin v Chladici prihradce
V chladici slozZce se teplota skladovanych
potravin miize pohybovat mezi 3 °C a-3 °C.
Teplota v chladici slozce mUze klesnout
pod 0 °C, coz neni vhodné pro skladovani
Cerstvého ovoce a zeleniny. Pokud
potrebujete ulozit Cerstvé potraviny do
chladicich zasuvek, ujistéte se, ze nastavite
teplotu chladnicky na 5°C nebo vyssi.

Ukladejte potraviny na riizna mista podle jejich vlastnosti:

Potraviny

Umisténi

Vajicka

Poli¢ka ve dvefich

MIécné vyrobky (maslo, syr)

Pokud je k dispozici, nulovy stupen (pro snidafové
potraviny) prihradka / chladici slozku

Ovoce, zelenina a zelen

Prihradka na ovoce a zeleninu, nddoba na ovoce a
zeleninu (Crisper) nebo;

V pfihradce na Cerstvé potraviny, v zdsuvce na
zeleninu nebo v zasuvce Everfresh (je-li k dispozici),
za predpokladu, Ze chladnicka je nastavena na
teplotu nad 5°C

Cerstvé maso, dribez, ryby, klobésy atp. Vafené potraviny

Pokud je k dispozici, nulovy stupen (pro snidafnové
potraviny) pfihradka / chladici slozku

Potraviny pfipravené k podavani, balené vyrobky,
konzervované potraviny a okurky

Horni police nebo dverni policka

Népoje, lahve, pepr a ob&erstveni

Poli¢ka ve dvefich

Ukladani potravin v mrazicim prostoru

Funkci rychlého zmrazovéani mdzete
aktivovat 4-6 hodin pred funkci
zmrazovani a provést rychlejsi chlazeni.

+ Teplé pokrmy pfed vlozenim do

mraziciho prostoru zahrejte na pokojovou
teplotu.

+ Potraviny, které se maji zmrazit, rozdélte
na porce s velikosti které Ize
konzumovat, a zmrazte je v
samostatnych bali¢cich.

+ Pred vlozenim potravin do mraznicky se
doporucuje jejich zabaleni.
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+ Abyste zabranili uplynuti doby
skladovani, napiste na obal datum, ¢as a
nazev vyrobku podle doby skladovani
rliznych potravin.

Vyhnéte se nakupu potravin, jejichz obaly
jsou pokryty ledem atp. To znamena, ze
vyrobek mohl byt ¢astecné rozmrazen a
znovu zmrazen. Teplota ovliviuje kvalitu

Cs

Potraviny, které jste rozmrazili, rychle
zkonzumujte. Rozmrazené potraviny
nelze znovu zmrazit, pokud nejsou
tepelné zpracovany. Po rozmrazeni neni
bezpecné konzumovat opétovné
zmrazené Cerstvé potraviny bez tepelné .
upravy.

+ Pfi zmrazovani Cerstvych potravin je
nedavejte do kontaktu s jiz zmrazenymi
potravinami. V opacném pripadé se
zmrazené potraviny rozmrazi.

Skladovani potravin, které se prodavaji

zmrazené

+ P¥i skladovani potravin dodrzujte Casové
Ihaty uvedené v téchto pokynech.

+ V zajmu ochrany kvality potravin
dodrzujte co nejkratsi Casovy interval
mezi ndkupni transakci a skladovanim.

+ Kupujte mrazené potraviny, které jsou

skladovany pfi teploté -18 °C nebo nizsi.

potravin.

Skladujte potraviny po dobu

doporucenou vyrobcem. Z mraznicky

vyjméte jen tolik potravin, kolik
potrebujete.

Pokud je vas vyrobek (v tabulce

doporucenych nastavenych hodnot)

nastaven na uvedené nastavené hodnoty,

potraviny si kromé pripadd, kdy jsou v

prostredi extrémni okolnosti, zachovaji

svou Cerstvost delSi dobu ve slozce pro

Cerstvé vyrobky i ve slozce mraznicky.

+ Pokud je prihradka na Cerstvé potraviny
nastavena na nizsi teplotu, Cerstvé ovoce
a zelenina mohou byt ¢astecné
zmrazeny.

+ Dvouhvézdickové prihradky jsou vhodné
pro pfedmrazené potraviny. Lze v nich
skladovat zmrzlinu a kostky ledu.

+ Potraviny zmrazujte jen ve 4
hvézdickovém prostoru.
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Nejdelsi doba

Maso a ryby Pfiprava skladovani
(mésice)
Nakrajejte je o tloustce 2 cm a polozte mezi né folii
Steak S - N e 6-8
nebo jejich pevné obalte strecovou folii
Vyprézen Zabajlte kou,sl_(ly masa nebo jejich pevné obalte 68
stre¢ovou folii
Kostky Na malé kousky 6-8
Teleci N PRV - IR — -
Rizky, kotlety Um|sten|mvfolle mezi nakréjené platky nebo jejich pevné 68
obalte streCovou félii
Kotlety Um|sten|mvfolle mezi kousky masa nebo je specidlné 48
obalte streCovou félii
Vyprézen Zab.’izlte kou:sl'<’y masa nebo jejich pevné obalte 28
o stre¢ovou folii
Ovcei - — — — -
maso Kostky Zabalte mlgte maslo_fio mraziciho sacku, nebo jej pevné 28
obalte stre¢ovou félii
Vyprézent Zabélte kou,sl'<’y masa nebo jejich pevné obalte 812
streCovou folii
Steak Nakra'je'j.te jeo tl9ustce 2 cma poIozTeﬂmezi né folii 8-12
L. nebo jejich pevné obalte strecovou folii
Hoveal Kostk N 1é kousk 8-12
Masné maso ostky a malé kousky -
vyrobky Varené maso Zabalte ho v malych kouscich do kapsy na mrazeni 8-12
Mleté maso Bez koreni, v plochych pytlich 1-3
Droby (kusy) V kouscich 1-3
Fer[nentovana Klobasa - Je tieba je zabalit, i kdyz maji vlastni obal. 1-3
saldm
Sunka Umisténim félie mezi nakrajené platky 2-3
Kureci a kr(iti maso Zabalenim do félie 4-6
Hus Zabalenim do félie (porce by nemély presahnout 2,5 kg) 4-6
Kachna Zabalenim do félie (porce by nemély presahnout 2,5 kg) 4-6
Drdbez a Zabalenim do foli by nemély presahnout 2,5 k
zvéfina Jelen, krdlik, srnka gémm.omﬂ@mgymmwm%amu, 9 6-8
a jejich kosti musi byt oddéleny)
Sladkovodni ryby (pstruh, 9
kapr, jefab, sumec)
Libové ryby (morsky vik,
pakambala velkd, morsky 4-6
jazyk) Po duikladném vycisténi vnitfnosti a $upin jejich omyjte
snygf);lfé o Mastné ryby (bonito, ﬁlvysué’tg av pfipadé potfeby jim odfiznéte ocasni a
plody makrela, lufara, parma, avove casti. 2-4
ancovicky)
Mekkysi Vycisténé a v pytlich 4-6
Kavidr Ve vlastnim obaluy, v hlinikovych nebo plastovych 2.3

nadobdach

"Cas skladovéni uvedeny v tabulce je
zaloZen na skladovaci teploté -18 °C."
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Nejdelsi
Ovoce a zelenina Priprava doba
P skladovani
(mésice)
Fazole Pc_) umyti a nakrajeni na malé kousky Sokovym varem po dobu 3 1013
minuty
Zeleny hrach Po vyloupeni a umyti Sokovym varem 2 minuty 10-12
Zeli Po vy¢isténi Sokovym varem 1 - 2 minuty 6-8
Mrkev Pq umyti a nakrdjeni na malé kousky Sokovym varem po dobu 3-4 12
minuty
. Po odfiznuti stonky, rozdélenim na dvé ¢asti a oddélenim semen
Pepf L R 8-10
varenim po dobu 2 - 3 minuty
Spenat Po umyti a o¢isténi Sokovym varem 2 minuty 6-9
Pér Po nasekanym a vycisténi Sokovym varem 5 minut 6-8
Kvétak Po f)ddgle'nl Iis’tu a nakrajeni jadra na kousky Sokovym varem v 1012
troSe citrénové vody po dobu 3 - 5 minut
Lilek Pg umyti a nakrajeni na 2 cm kousky Sokovym varem po dobu 4 10-12
minuty
Dyné PQ umyti a nakrajeni na 2 cm kousky Sokovym varem po dobu 2- 3 8-10
minuty
Hriby Zlehka osmahneme na oleji a vytlatime na ném citron 2-3
Kukufice Ocisténim a zabalenim jako palice nebo zrno 12
Jablka a hrusky Po ocisténi a nakréjeni Sokovym varem po dobu 2-3 minuty 8-10
Meruniky a broskve Rozdélime na polovinu a vybereme pecky 4-6
Jahody a maliny Po umyti a oloupani 8-12
Pecené ovoce Pridanim 10% cukru do nadoby 12
Svestky, tfesné, visné Po umyti a odstranéni stopek 8-12
"Cas skladovani uvedeny v tabulce je
zaloZen na skladovaci teploté -18 °C."
MIééné vyrobky. Priprava Nejdelsi doba skladovani Podminky skladovani
(mésice)
MiZe byt ponechan v plvodnim
Umnisténim folie mezi obalu na kratkodobé uskladnéni.
Syr (kromé syra feta) nakraiené platk 6-8 Na dlouhodobé skladovani
) platky zabalte do alobalu nebo plastové
félie.
Mdslo, margarin Ve vlastnim obalu 6 ve vlast’nlm olbalu’nebo v
plastovych nadobach
"Cas skladovani uvedeny v tabulce je Mnozstvi Cerstvych potravin, které Ize
zalozen na skladovaci teploté -18 °C." zmrazit na urcitou dobu, je uvedeno na

typovém Stitku.
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Césti mrazaku Chladici prostor

Nastaveni Nastaveni

Poznéamky

22 4°C

Tato nastaveni se doporu¢uji pro
v§eobecné pouziti.

Quick Freeze - Rychlé mrazeni 4°C

Pouzijte, kdyz chcete zmrazit vase
potraviny kratké dobé. Po skonéeni
procesu se nastaveni vyrobku vrati do
predchozi polohy.

-18°C nebo nizsi 2°C

Pouzijte toto nastaveni, pokud si
myslite, Ze chladici prostor neni
dostatecné studeny vzhledem k
teploté prostredi nebo Casté otevirani
dveri.

Podrobnosti o mrazni¢ce

Podle normy IEC 62552 musi mit
mraznicka kapacitu pro zmrazeni 4,5 kg
potravin pfi teploté -18°C nebo nizsi pfi
pokojové teploté 25°C za 24 hodin na
kazdych 100 litr( objemu mraziciho
prostoru.

Potraviny mohou byt zachovany po delsi
dobu pouze pfi teploté do teploty -18 °C.
Potraviny miZete udrzovat cerstvé po dobu
nékolika mésicd (v mrazni¢ce na nebo pod
teplotou-18 °C).

Potraviny které maji byt zmrazeny nesmi
prijit do kontaktu s jiz zmrazenymi
potravinami uvniti mrazni¢ky z divodu
zabranéni jejich ¢asteCnému rozmrazeni.
Zeleninu uvarte a vodu odfiltrujte pro
prodlouzeni doby zmrazeného skladovani.
Po filtraci dejte jidlo do vzduchotésnych
baleni a umistéte jej v mraznic¢ce. Banany,
rajCata, hlavkovy salat, celer, varené vejce,
brambory a podobné potraviny
nezmrazujte. V pfipadg, Ze jsou tyto
potraviny zmrazeny, negativné to ovlivni jen
jejich vyzivové hodnoty a konzumni
vlastnosti. Nejedna se o hnilobu, ktera by
ohrozovala lidské zdravi.

Umisténi potravin

Police v mrazicim prostoru: R(zné
mrazené potraviny jako maso, ryby,
zmrzlina, zelenina atp.

Police v chladicim prostoru: Potraviny
uvnitf hrncq, talife s uzavérem a obaly s
uzavérem, vejce (v uzavieném obalu)

Policky na dvefrich chladiciho prostoru:
Malé a balené potraviny nebo napoje
Crisper: Zelenina a ovoce

Prihradka na Cerstvé potraviny: Lahtdky
(snidané, masné vyrobky spotiebované v
kratkém case)

7.2 Nadoba na ovoce a zeleninu
(Crisper)

Nadoba na ovoce a zeleninu (Crisper) je
navrzena tak, aby udrzovala zeleninu
Cerstvou diky zachovani jeji vihkosti. Za
timto ucelem je celkova cirkulace
chladného vzduchu v nddobé na ovoce a
zeleninu (Crisper) intenzivnéjsi. Skladujte
ovoce a zeleninu v tomto prostoru. UdrZujte
zelené, listnaté zeleniny a ovoce oddélené,
aby se prodlouzila jejich zivotnost.

7.3 Nadoba na ovoce a zeleninu
(Crisper) s regulaci vihkosti

Diky funkci Crisper s regulaci vlhkosti se
vlhkost zeleniny a ovoce udrzuje pod
kontrolou a potraviny z(stavaji déle
Cerstvé.

Listovou zeleninu, jako je salat, Spenat a
podobna zelenina, ktera je citliva na ztratu
vlhkosti, doporuc¢ujeme umistit do nadoby
na ovoce a zeleninu (Crisper) ne svisle na
korenech, ale co nejvice vodorovné.

PFi umistovani zeleniny, uloZte tézkou a
tvrdou zeleninu na dno a lehkou a mékkou
na vrchol, s pfihlédnutim na specifické
hmotnosti zeleniny.
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Nikdy nenechavejte zeleninu v plastovych
saccich v nadobé na ovoce a zeleninu
(Crisper). Ponechani v igelitovych sacécich
zpUsobi, Ze zelenina shnije v kratké dobé.

V situacich, kde kontakt s ostatni zeleninou
neni vhodny, pouzijte obalovy material, jako
je papir, ktery ma urcitou pérovitost v
souladu s hygienou.

Nedavejte plody, které maji vysokou
produkci plynu ethylenu, jako jsou hrusky,
merunky, broskve a zejména jablka do
spole¢ného zeleninového zasobniku s jinou
zeleninou a ovocem. Plyn etylen vychazejici
z téchto plodd mdze zpUsobit, Ze ostatni
zelenina a ovoce budou zrat rychleji a
zacnou hnit v kratSim ¢asovém obdobi.

7.4 Oblast chladiciho prostoru
mlécnych vyrobku
Prostor pro uskladnéni studeného vzduchu
Tento prostor zajistuje nizsi teplotu uvnitf
chladni¢ky. Tuto nadobku pouzijte na
uskladnéni lahtidek (salamy, klobasy,
mlécné vyrobky atd.), které vyzaduji nizsi
skladovaci teplotu, nebo k okamzité
konzumaci masnych, kurecich nebo rybich
vyrobk(. Neskladujte v této nadobce ovoce
a zeleninu.

7.5 Prostor pro uskladnéni ledu

Nadoba na led

Kbelik na led vdm umozni snadno vyjmout

led z chladnicky.

Pouzivani kbeliku s ledem

1. Vyjméte kbelik s ledem z mraziciho
prostoru.

2. Naplnite nadobu na led vodou.

3. Vlozte nadobu na led do mraznicky.
Led bude pfipraven asi po dvou
hodinach.

4. Vezméte nadobu na led z mrazaku a
opatrné ji ohnéte nad drzakem, ktery
budete podavat. Led se lehce nasype
do drzaku na servirovani.

7.6 Obraceni strany otevirani dvefi

Strana otevirani dvefi chladnicky maze byt
otoCena podle mista, na které ji umistite.
Pokud to potfebujete udélat, vzdy zavolejte
nejblizsi autorizovany servis.

7.7 Upozornéni na oteviené dvere

Systém upozornéni na oteviené dvere
chladnicky se mize lisit v zavislosti na
modelu.

Verze 1;

Pokud dvefe vyrobku zlistanou oteviené
urcitou dobu (od 60 s do 120 s), zazni
zvukovy vystrazny signal; v zavislosti na
modelu vyrobku se miZe zobrazit také
vizualni vystrazny signdl (svételny zablesk).
Pokud zavrete dvefe zafizeni nebo
stisknete tlacitko na obrazovce zafizeni,
pokud takové je, vystrazny zvuk se zastavi.

Verze 2;

Pokud dvere zafizeni z(stanou oteviené
uréitou dobu (od 60 s do 120 s), zazni
upozornéni na oteviené dvere. Upozornéni
na oteviené dvere se ozyva postupné.
Nejprve se spusti zvukové varovani. Pokud
dvere stale nejsou zaviené, po 4 minutach
se aktivuje vizudlni upozornéni (svételny
zéblesk). Upozornéni na oteviené dvefe se
zpozdi o urcity ¢as (od 60 s do 120 s), kdyz
se stiskne libovolné tlacitko na obrazovce
produktu, pokud takové je. Potom se
proces zacne znovu. Kdyz jsou dvefe
zafizeni zaviené, upozornéni na oteviené
dvefe se zrusi.
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7.8 Vyména osvétlovaci lampy

Pfi vyméné zarovky/LED, ktera se pouziva k
osvétleni v chladnicce, zavolejte
autorizovany servis.

Lampa/y, pouzité v tomto zafizeni neni
mozné pouzit pro osvétleni domu. Ugel
pouziti tohoto svétla je pomoci uzivateli
umistit potraviny do chladni¢ky / mraznicky
bezpecné a pohodIné.

7.9 Ventilator

Ventilator je navrzen tak, aby v ném byl
studeny vzduch distribuovan rovhomérné a
také rovnomérné cirkuloval. Provozni doba
ventildtoru se miZe ménit v zavislosti na
vlastnostech vyrobku.

Zatimco u nékterych vyrobkd ventilator
pracuje pouze s kompresorem, u jinych
vyrobk je doba, po kterou ventilator
pracuje, urcena fidicim systém, a to podle
potreby chlazeni.

7.10 Rizeni energie

Vas$e chladni¢ka ma funkci fizeni spotreby
energie. Chcete-li spustit tuto funkci, vas
produkt musi byt pfidan do aplikace
HomeWhiz a pfipojen k internetu.

MzZete sledovat informace o spotiebé
vaseho produktu pomoci panelu pro fizeni
energie v aplikaci Homewhiz.

MZete monitorovat informace o spotiebé
vasi inteligentni chladnicky podle rGznych
¢asovych obdobi* a mizete usetfit penize s
navrhy na snizeni spotreby.

Hodnoty spotfeby uvedené na

@ etiketé vyrobku jsou poskytnuty za
standardnich laboratornich
podminek. Hodnoty spotfeby
zobrazené v aplikaci HomeWhiz
jsou pouze informativni a mohou se
lisit od skute¢nych hodnot spotreby
v zavislosti na provoznich
podminkach zakaznika a
klimatickych podminkach.

Technologie umélé inteligence
(AD)

&

Vase chladnic¢ka disponuje . Chcete-li
spustit tuto funkci, vas produkt musi byt
pfidan do aplikace HomeWhiz a pfipojen k
internetu.

MUzete ovladat z pomocné stranky funkci
vaseho produktu v aplikaci Homewhiz. S
technologii Autonomni chladnicky se vas
produkt prizplsobi vasim provoznim
navykim a nabidne vysokou energetickou
ucinnost a Usporu az do *20%.

Uvedené tsporné hodnoty jsou
@ poskytovany za standardnich
laboratornich podminek. Hodnoty
vasich uspor se mohou lisit v
zavislosti na provoznich
podminkach zakaznika a
klimatickych podminkach.

7.11 Drzak na vejce

Drzék na vajicka mlizete umistit na dvere

nebo poli¢cku na korpusu dle vlastniho

uvazeni.

Pokud ma byt drzak na vejce umistén na

polici korpusu, doporuéujeme vam vyjmout

chladnéjsi spodni police.

+ Nikdy neumistujte drzék na vejce do
mraziciho prostoru.
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8 Udrzba a ¢isténi

Nejdfive si preCtéte "Bezpecnostni pokyny"!
Pred ¢isténim produktu ho odpojte nebo
odpoijte pojistku, ke které je pfipojena.

Z zadného divodu nepokladejte ruce, nohy

ani kovové predméty pod chladni¢ku nebo

mezi chladni¢ku a podlahu. MGze dojit k

zaseknuti nebo jakakoli ostrd hrana mize

zpUsobit poranéni osob.

+ K Cisténi produktu nepouzivejte ostré ani
drsné néstroje. Nepouzivejte materialy,
jako jsou Cistici prostiedky pro
domdcnost, mydlo, Cistici prostredky,
plyn, benzin, fedidlo, alkohol, vosk atd.

+ Prach se musi z ventilaéni mfizky na
zadni strané produktu odstranit nejméné
jednou ro¢né (bez otevreni krytu).
Vyrobek Cistéte suchym hadfikem.

+ Davejte pozor, aby se voda nedostala do
krytu lampy a jinych elektrickych ¢asti.

+ Ocistéte dvere pomoci vihkého hadriku.
Odstrante veskery obsah, abyste
odstranili dvefe a policky. Zvednutim
nahoru vyberte poli¢ky ve dvefich.
Vycistéte a osuste police, pak je umistéte
zpét na jejich misto zasunutim shora.

+ Nepouzivejte chlorovanou vodu nebo
Cistici prostredky na vnéjsim povrchu a
pochromovanych ¢astech vyrobku. Chlor
muUZze na takovych kovovych povrsich
zpUsobit korozi.

+ Nepouzivejte ostré a abrazivni nastroje,
mydlo, Cistici prostredky, Cistici
prostredky, plyn, benzin, laky a podobné
latky, abyste zabranili deformaci plastové
Casti a odstranéni otiskl na ni. K ¢isténi
pouzijte teplou vodu a mékky hadfrik a
ususte do sucha.

+ Na vyrobcich bez funkce No-Frost se
mohou na zadni sténé mraznicky
nachazet kapky vody a namraza az do
tloustky prstu. Necistéte a nikdy
nenanasejte oleje ani podobné materialy.

9 Reseni problémi

+ K ¢isténi vnéjsiho povrchu vyrobku
pouzivejte pouze mirné navihc¢eny hadrik
z mikrovldkna. Houby a jiné druhy
Cisticich odévl mohou zplsobit
Skrabance.

+ Chcete-li béhem ¢isténi vnitfniho povrchu
vyrobku vycistit vSechny odnimatelné
komponenty, omyjte tyto komponenty
slabym roztokem sestdvajicim z mydla,
vody a uhli¢itanu. Umyjte a dlikladné
osuste. Zabrarnite kontaktu vody s prvky
osvétleni a ovladaciho panelu.

+ Na zadny vnitfni povrch nepouzivejte
ocet, lih nebo jiné Cistici prostfedky na
bazi alkoholu.

Vnéjsi povrchy z nerezavéjici oceli

Na nerezovou ocel pouzijte neabrazivni

Cistici prostredek a naneste ho mékkym

hadrikem, ktery nepousti vidkna. Pro

lesténi, povrch jemné otfete hadfikem z

mikrovlakna navlh¢enym ve vodé a pouzijte

suchou jeleni kiizi. Vzdy sledujte zily
nerezavejici oceli.

Predchazeni zapachiim

Vyrobek je vyroben bez jakychkoliv

pachovych latek. Nicméné, nevhodné

ulozeni jidla a nespravné cisténi vnitfnich
povrchl mUze vést k zapachu.

+ Aby k tomu nedoslo, ocistéte vnitiek se
sodovou vodou kazdych 15 dni.

+ Potraviny uchovavejte v uzavienych
nadobach, protoZze mikroorganismy
vznikajici z potravin uchovavanych v
neuzavienych nadobach zplsobuji
nepfijemny zapach.

+ Nenechavejte potraviny se zaslym datem
spotreby a zkazené potraviny v
chladnicce.

Ochrana plastovych povrcht

Olej vytekly na plastové povrchy mize

poskodit povrch a musi byt ihned umyty

teplou vodou.

Nejdfive si preCtéte "Bezpecnostni pokyny"!

NeZ se obrétite na servis, viz nasledujici
seznam. M(iZze Vam to usetfit ¢as i penize.
Tento seznam obsahuje Casté stiznosti,
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které nejsou spojeny s vadnym

zpracovanim nebo poskozenim materialu.

Nékteré funkce uvedené v tomto

dokumentu se nemusi vztahovat na vas

produkt.

Pokud problém pretrvava i po provedeni

pokyn( v této Césti, obratte se na svého

prodejce nebo na autorizovany servis.

Nepokousejte se opravit produkt.

Chladni¢ka nefunguje.

« ZastrCka neni Uplné nasazena. >>>
Zapoijte ji uplné do zasuvky.

+ Pojistka pripojena do zasuvky ktera
napaji produkt nebo hlavni pojistka je
spalena. >>> Zkontrolujte pojistku.

Kondenzace na boc¢ni sténé chladiciho

prostoru (MULTI ZONA, CHLADICI,

KONTROLNI a FLEXI ZONA).

+ Dvere se oteviraji pfilis ¢asto. >>> Dbejte
na to, abyste dvere vyrobku neotevirali
prilis casto.

+ Prostredi je pfilis vlhké. >>> Neinstalujte
vyrobek ve vihkém prostredi.

+ Potraviny obsahuijici tekutiny jsou
uchovavany v neuzavienych nadobach.

>>> Uchovavejte potraviny, které obsahuji

tekutiny v uzavrenych nadobdach.

+ Dvere vyrobku byly ponechany oteviené.
>>> Nenechdvejte dvere chladnic¢ky
otevreny po delSi dobu.

+ Termostat je nastaven na velmi nizkou
teplotu. >>> Nastavte termostat na
vhodnou teplotu.

Kompresor nepracuje.

+ V pripadé nahlého vypadku proudu nebo
vytazeni napajeciho kabelu a po jeho
opétovném pripojeni tlak plynu v
chladicim systému vyrobku neni
vyvazeny, coz spusti tepelny jistic¢
kompresoru. Produkt se restartuje po
priblizné 6 minutach. Kdyz se vyrobek po
uplynuti této doby nerestartuje, obratte
se na servis.

+ Je aktivni rozmrazovani. >>>To je
normalni pro chladnicku s plné
automatickym rozmrazovanim.
Rozmrazovani se provadi pravidelné.

+ Produkt neni zapojen do elektrické sité
>>> Ujistéte se, ze napajeci kabel je
zapojen.

+ Nastaveni teploty je nespravné. >>>
Zvolte odpovidajici nastaveni teploty.

+ Neni proud. >>> Produkt bude nadale
fungovat normalné po obnoveni napdjeni.

Provozni hluk chladni¢ky se pri

pouzivani zvysuje.

+ Provozni vysledky tohoto vyrobku se
mohou liSit v zavislosti na zménach
teploty okolniho prostredi. To je normalni
anejedna se o zavadu.

Chladnicka bézi prilis ¢asto nebo prilis

dlouho.

+ Novy vyrobek miize byt vétsi nez ten
predchozi. Vétsi vyrobky budou pracovat
po delsi dobu.

+ Teplota v mistnosti mdze byt vysoka. >>>
Vyrobek bude v mistnosti s vyssi teplotou
spustén po delsi dobu.

+ Vyrobek mohl byt zapojen pouze
nedavno nebo v ném byly umistény nové
polozky potravin. >>> Vyrobek dosahne
nastavené teploty déle, kdyz byl jen pravé
zapojen nebo do néj byly umistény nové
potraviny. To je normalni.

+ Do vyrobku bylo v posledni dobé
umisténo velké mnozstvi teplého jidla.
>>> Nepokladejte horké jidlo do vyrobku.

« Dvere byly casto otevieny nebo zlstaly
otevreny po delSi dobu. >>> Teply vzduch
pohybujici se uvniti zplsobi, Ze vyrobek
bude v provozu déle. Neotvirejte dvere
chladnicky prilis ¢asto.

+ Dvere mraznicky nebo chladnicky mohly
zUstat pooteviené. >>> Zkontrolujte, zda
jsou dvere Uplné zavriené.

+ Vyrobek miZze byt nastaven na pfili$
nizkou teplotu. >>> Nastavte teplotu na
vysSi stupen a pockejte, az vyrobek
dosahne nastavené teploty.

+ Podlozky dvefi lednicky nebo mraznicky
mohou byt Spinavé, opotrebované,
rozbité nebo nespravné nasazené. >>>
Vycistéte nebo vyménte tésnéni.
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Poskozené / roztrhané podlozky dveri
zpUsobi, Ze vyrobek bude bézet delsi
dobu pro zachovani aktualni teploty.

Teplota mrazeni je velmi nizka, ale

teplota chladice je dostacujici.

+ Teplota prostoru mraznicky je nastavena
na velmi nizky stupen. >>> Nastavte
teplotu v mraznicce na vyS$si stupen a
znovu zkontrolujte.

Teplota chlazeni je velmi nizka, ale

teplota mraznicky je dostacujici.

+ Teplota prostoru chladnicky je nastavena
na velmi nizky stupen. >>> Nastavte
teplotu v mraznicce na vyS$si stupen a
znovu zkontrolujte.

Potraviny uchovavané v chladnéjsich

zasuvek prostor jsou zmrazeny.

+ Teplota prostoru chladnicky je nastavena
na velmi nizky stupen. >>> Nastavte
teplotu v mraznicce na vyS$si stupen a
znovu zkontrolujte.

Teplota v chladniéce nebo v mrazni¢ce

je prilis vysoka.

+ Teplota prostoru chladnicky je nastavena
na velmi vysoky stupen. >>> Nastaveni
teploty chladiciho prostoru ma vliv na
teplotu v mrazicim prostoru. Pockejte, az
teplota pfislusnych casti dosahne
dostatecnou uroven zménou teploty
chladiciho nebo mraziciho prostoru.

- Dvere byly ¢asto otevieny nebo zUstaly
otevreny po delSi dobu. >>> Neotvirejte
dvere chladnicky prilis Casto.

+ Dvere mohou byt pooteviené. >>> Zcela
zavrete dvere.

+ Vyrobek mohl byt zapojen pouze
nedavno nebo v ném byly umistény nové
polozky potravin. >>> To je normalni.
Vyrobek dosahne nastavenou teplotu
déle, kdyz byl jen pravé zapojen nebo do
né&j byly umistény nové potraviny.

+ Do vyrobku bylo v posledni dobé
umisténo velké mnozstvi teplého jidla.
>>> Nepokladejte horké jidlo do vyrobku.

Trese se nebo vydava hluk.

+ Povrch neni rovny nebo odolny >>>
Pokud se vyrobek pfi pomalém pohybu
tfese, upravte stojany, abyste vyrobek

vyvazili. >>> Ujistéte se také, ze podlaha
je dostatecné odolna k tomu, aby unesla
produkt.

+ VSechny polozky umisténé na vyrobku
maze zpUsobit hluk. >>> Odstrarte
vSechny polozky umisténé na vyrobku.

+ Vyrobek vytvari hluk tekouci, stfikajici

kapaliny apod.

Princip fungovani tohoto vyrobku je

zalozen na toku kapalin a plynu. >>>To je

normalni a nejedna se o zavadu.

Z vyrobku zni zvuk jako vanouci vitr.

+ Vyrobek pro proces chlazeni pouziva
ventildtor. To je normalni a nejedna se o
zavadu.

Na vnitinich sténach vyrobku se vytvoril

kondenzat.

+ Horké nebo vihké pocasi zvysi namrazu a
kondenzaci. To je normalni a nejednd se
o zavadu.

« Dvere byly ¢asto otevieny nebo zlstaly
otevrieny po delSi dobu. >>> Neotvirejte
dvere prili$ ¢asto, pokud zUstaly
oteviené, zavrete je.

+ Dvere mohou byt pooteviené. >>> Zcela
zavrete dvere.

Vytvari se kondenzat na vnéjsi strané

vyrobku nebo mezi dveimi.

« Okolni prostredi mGze byt vihké, je to
naprosto normaini ve vihkém pocasi. >>>
Kondenzace se rozptyli, kdyz se snizi
vlhkost.

Interiér zapacha.

+ Produkt neni pravidelné cistén. >>>
Pravidelné Cistéte vnitfek pomoci
houbicky, teplé vody a sycené vody.

+ Nékteré baleni a obalové materialy
muZzou zpUsobit zapach. >>> Pouzivejte
baleni a obalové materidly bez zapachu.

+ Potraviny byly umistény v neuzavienych
balenich. >>> Uchovavejte potraviny v
uzavrenych balenich. Mikroorganismy se
mohou §ifit z neuzavrenych potravin a
zplsobovat nepfijemny zdpach.

+ Z vyrobku odstrante vS§echny potraviny se

zaslym datem spotfeby a zkazené
potraviny.
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Dvere se nezaviraji.

+ Balicky s potravinami mohou blokovat
dvere. >>> Premistéte predmeéty blokujici
dvere.

Produkt nestoji v zcela svislé poloze na
zemi. >>> Nastavte stojany pro uvedeni

Teplota na povrchu vyrobku.

Béhem provozu vaseho vyrobku mdze byt
mezi dvéma dvermi, na bo¢nich panelech
a na zadni ¢asti mrizky pozorovana
vysoka teplota. Je to normalni a
nevyzaduje to udrzbu.

vyrobku do svislé polohy.

+ Povrch neni rovny nebo odolny >>>
Ujistéte se, ze povrch je rovny a
dostatecné odolny, aby unesl| vyrobek.

Prihradka (Crisper) je zaseknuta.

+ Potraviny mohou byt v kontaktu s horni
¢asti zdsobniku. >>> Znovu usporadejte
potraviny v Supliku.

Ventilator pokracuje v provozu i po
otevreni dveri.

+ Ventilator mdze pokracovat v ¢innosti,
kdyz jsou dvere mraznicky oteviené.
Pokud problém pretrvava i po provedeni
pokyn( v této Césti, obratte se na svého
prodejce nebo na autorizovany servis.
Nepokousejte se opravit produkt. To je

normalni.
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VYLOUCENIi ODPOVEDNOSTI

Neékteré (jednoduché) poruchy mulze
koncovy uzivatel adekvatné vyresit bez
jakychkoli bezpecnostnich rizik nebo
nebezpecného pouziti, pokud se tyto chyby
opravi v mezich stanovenych limity a v
souladu s nasledujicimi pokyny (viz ¢ast
»Samoprava®).

Proto, pokud neni v nize uvedené Casti
»Samoprava“ povoleno néco jiného, opravy
budou adresovany registrovanym
profesiondlnim opravnam, a z divodu
predchazeni problémim s bezpecnosti.
Registrovany profesionalni opravar je
profesionalni opravar, jemuz vyrobce udélil
pristup k pokyniim a seznamu nahradnich
dild tohoto produktu v souladu s metodami
popsanymi v legislativnich aktech podle
smérnice 2009/125/ES.

Ovsem zaruéni opravy miiZe provadét
pouze ten servis (tedy opravnéna odborna
opravna), jehoz telefonni ¢islo naleznete v
navodu/v zaruénim listé nebo ziskate u
svého autorizovaného prodejce.
Upozoriujeme tedy, Ze opravy provedené
odbornymi servisy (které nejsou
spoleénosti Whirlpool opravnéni) vedou k
poruseni zaruky.

Samooprava

Koncovy uzivatel si mize sam opravit
vyhradné nasledujici nahradni dily: kliky
dvefi, zavésy dvefi, zasobniky, kose a
tésnéni dvefi (aktualizovany seznam je k
dispozici na https://parts-
selfservice.europeanappliances.com od 1.
brfezna 2021).

Kromé toho, aby se zajistila bezpe¢nost
vyrobku a predeslo se riziku vazného
poranéni, musi byt tato samooprava
provedena podle pokynl uvedenych v
navodu k pouziti pro samoopravu nebo
pokynt dostupnych na strance https://
parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com.
V zajmu vasi bezpecnosti odpojte vyrobek
od elektrické sité dfive, nez se pokusite o
vlastni opravu.

Opravy nebo pokusy o opravu provedené
koncovymi uzivateli u dild, které nejsou
soucdsti tohoto soupisu, nebo které nejsou
v souladu s pokyny v ndvodu pro vlastni
opravy nebo s pokyny, které jsou k dispozici
na https://parts-
selfservice.europeanappliances.com,,
mohou vést ke vzniku bezpecnostnich rizik,
kterd nespadaji do odpovédnosti
spolec¢nosti Whirlpool, a vedou k propadnuti
zaruky na vyrobek.

Proto se dlrazné doporucuje, aby se
koncovi uzivatelé zdrZeli pokust o
provedeni oprav, které nespadaji do
uvedeného seznamu néhradnich dild, a v
takovém pripadé kontaktujte autorizované
profesionalni opravny nebo registrované
profesionalni opravny. Naopak, takové
pokusy koncovych uZivatel mohou
zpUsobit problémy s bezpeénosti a
poskodit produkt a nasledné zplsobit
pozar, vytopeni, elektricky zasah a vazné
zranéni osob.

Napfiklad, ale ne vyluéné, nasledujici
opravy musi byt adresovany autorizovanym
odbornym servisem nebo registrovanym
odbornym servisem: kompresor, chladici
okruh, hlavni deska, deska ménice, deska
displeje atp.

Vyrobce/prodavajici nemdze byt v zadném
pfipadé odpovédny za pfipad, kdy koncovi
uzivatelé nedodrzi vySe uvedena
ustanoveni.

Dostupnost nahradnich dild pro chladnicku,
kterou jste si zakoupili, je 10 let. Béhem
tohoto obdobi budou k dispozici originalni
nahradni dily pro spravny provoz chladnicky
Minimalni zaru¢ni doba na vami
zakoupenou ledni¢ku je 24 mésic(.

Tento vyrobek je vybaven svételnym
zdrojem energetické tridy "G".

Svételny zdroj v tomto vyrobku muze
vymeénit pouze odborny servis.

Viz téz
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Premierement veuillez lire ce manuel !

Cher client, chére cliente,

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi ce produit.

Veuillez enregistrer vos produits sur www.register10.eu

Nous aimerions que vous obteniez une efficacité optimale de cet appareil de haute qualité
qui a été fabriqué avec une technologie de pointe. Pour ce faire, lisez attentivement ce ma-
nuel et toute autre documentation fournie avant d'utiliser le produit.

Tenez compte de toutes les informations et avertissements du manuel d'utilisation. De
cette fagon, vous vous protégerez, vous et votre appareil, contre les dangers qui peuvent
survenir. Conservez le manuel d'utilisation. Joignez ce guide a l'unité si vous le remettez a
quelqu’un d’autre.

Les symboles suivants sont utilisés dans le manuel de I'utilisateur et sur le produit :

Lisez le manuel d'utilisation.

[OFEHO]
- E N EHG * % Les informations sur le modéle, telles qu'elles sont enregistrées dans
mEE%E

la base de données des produits, peuvent étre obtenues en accédant
SUPPLIER'S NAME mopEL enTIFIER—» ) | AU Site w'e’b. suwant’et en’rgcherchant l'identifiant du modele (*) figu-
rant sur 'étiquette énergétique.

m u https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
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1 Instructions environnementales

1.1 Elimination des matériaux d'em-
ballage

Les matériaux d'emballage sont recy-
clables et sont marqués du symbole de re-

cyclage @

2 Votre réfrigérateur

Les différentes parties de I'emballage
doivent donc étre éliminées de maniére res-
ponsable et dans le respect des réglemen-
tations locales en matiére d'élimination des
déchets.

13 e

14

Porte-ceufs

* Petite étagere de porte

Pieds réglables

Conteneur a glaciere

Bac a légumes / Bac a aliments frais
Etagére réglable

Eclairage

W = OV J o W =

_

*Etagére de porte réglable
Etageére a bouteilles
Compartiment congélateur
8 Bac alégumes / Bac a aliments frais
10 * Etageére pliable
12 Ventilateur
14 Compartiment de stockage a froid

AN
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*Facultatif: Les illustrations de ce manuel
d&#39;utilisation sont schématiques et
peuvent ne pas correspondre exactement a
votre produit. Si votre produit ne contient

3 Installation

pas les piéces nécessaires, les informa-
tions s&#39;appliquent a d&#39;autres mo-
deles.

Lisez d'abord les « Consignes de sécuri-
té » !

3.1 Le bon endroit pour l'installa-

tion

Contactez le service agréé pour l'installa-

tion de votre réfrigérateur. Pour préparer

I'installation du réfrigérateur, lisez attentive-

ment les instructions du manuel d'utilisa-

tion et assurez-vous que les équipements
électriques et d'approvisionnement d’eau
sont installés convenablement. Si ce n'est
pas le cas, appelez un électricien et un
plombier pour faire le nécessaire pour les
services publics.

+ Placez I'appareil sur une surface plane
pour éviter les vibrations

+ Placez le produit a 30 cm du chauffage,
de la cuisiniére et des autres sources de
chaleur similaires et a au moins 5 cm des
fours électriques.

+ Lorsque deux réfrigérateurs sont instal-
|és cote a cote, laissez au moins 4 cm de
distance entre les deux appareils

« Conservez I'appareil a I'abri de la lumiére
directe du soleil et dans un endroit sec.

+ Votre appareil nécessite une circulation
d'air adéquate pour pouvoir fonctionner
efficacement. Si vous placez I'appareil
dans une alcdve, n'oubliez pas de laisser
un espace d’'au moins 5 cm entre I'appa-
reil, le plafond, la paroi arriére et les pa-
rois latérales.

4 Préparation

+ Vérifiez que I'élément de protection d'es-
pace de la fagcade arriere est présent a
son emplacement (au cas ou il est fourni
avec l'appareil).

+ Sil'élément n'est pas disponible, perdu
ou tombé, positionnez I'appareil de ma-
niére a laisser un espace d’au moins
5 cm entre la surface arriere de |'appareil
et les murs de la piece. L'espace prévu a
I'arriere est important pour le fonctionne-
ment efficace de I'appareil.

3.2 Réglages des pieds avant

Si I'appareil n'est pas équilibré, réglez les
pieds avant en les tournant vers la gauche
ou la droite.

| i

N W

3.3 Attention aux surfaces chaudes

Les parois latérales de votre appareil sont
équipées de tuyaux de refroidissement
pour améliorer le systéme de refroidisse-
ment. Un fluide a haute pression peut
s’écouler a travers ces surfaces, et provo-
quer des surfaces chaudes sur les parois
latérales. C'est normal et cela ne nécessite
pas d'entretien.

Lisez d'abord les « Consignes de sécuri-
té » !

4.1 Moyens d’économiser I’énergie

+ Cet appareil de réfrigération n'est pas
congu pour étre utilisé comme un appa-
reil encastré.
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+ Lorsque vous chargez les aliments, lais-
sez suffisamment d'espace a l'intérieur
du réfrigérateur pour permettre une circu-
lation d'air suffisante pour le refroidisse-
ment.

+ Comme l'air chaud et humide ne pénétre
pas directement dans votre produit
lorsque les portes ne sont pas ouvertes,
votre produit s'optimisera dans des
conditions suffisantes pour protéger vos
aliments. Dans ces conditions, les fonc-
tions et les composants tels que le com-
presseur, le ventilateur, le chauffage, le
dégivrage, I'éclairage, I'affichage, etc.
fonctionneront en fonction des besoins
en consommant un minimum d'énergie.

+ Dans le cas ou plusieurs options sont
présentes, les étageres en verre doivent
étre placées de maniére a ce que les sor-
ties d'air de la paroi arriére ne soient pas
bloquées et, de préférence, de maniére a
ce que les sorties d'air restent sous I'éta-
gére en verre. Cette combinaison peut
contribuer a améliorer la distribution de
I'air et I'efficacité énergétique.

+ Il est fortement recommandé d'utiliser le
tiroir du bas pour le rangement.

+ Pour une performance optimale, la fonc-
tion de congélation rapide peut étre utili-
sée (si elle est disponible) 24 heures
avant de placer les aliments frais dans le
congélateur.

+ Dans la plupart des cas, 24 heures suf-
fisent pour utiliser la fonction de congéla-
tion rapide aprés que les aliments frais
ont été placés dans le congélateur. Au
bout d'un certain temps, la fonction de
congélation rapide se désactive automa-
tiquement.

+ Lorsque vous congelez une petite quanti-
té d'aliments, la fonction de congélation
rapide peut étre désactivée au bout d'un
certain temps pour économiser de I'éner-

gie.

+ Selon les caractéristiques de I'appareil, le
dégivrage des aliments congelés dans le
compartiment réfrigérateur assurera
I'’économie d'énergie et la préservation de
la qualité des aliments.

+ Afin de charger la quantité maximale
d’aliments dans le compartiment congé-
lateur, vous devez retirer les tiroirs supé-
rieurs et placer les aliments sur les
clayettes métalliques/en verre.

+ Conservez les aliments dans le réfrigéra-
teur ou le Compartiment pour denrées
hautement périssables selon les condi-
tions de stockage appropriées afin d'éco-
nomiser de I'énergie.

+ Les emballages de denrées alimentaires
ne doivent pas étre en contact direct
avec le capteur de température situé
dans le compartiment de congélation.

4.2 Premiére utilisation

Avant d'utiliser votre appareil, assurez-vous
que les installations nécessaires sont
conformes aux instructions des sections

« Consignes de sécurité » et « Installation ».

+ Attendez au moins 2 heures avant de

faire fonctionner le produit, afin d'assurer

la pleine efficacité de la réfrigération.

Laissez I'appareil fonctionner a vide pen-

dant 6 heures, et la porte de l'appareil

doit étre maintenue fermée autant que
possible.

+ Le changement de température causé
par l'ouverture et la fermeture de la porte
pendant |'utilisation du produit peut nor-
malement entrainer la formation de
condensation sur les tablettes de la
porte/du corps et sur les verres placés
dans I'appareil.

+ Un son retentit a I'activation du compres-
seur. Il est normal que I'appareil fasse du
bruit méme si le compresseur ne fonc-
tionne pas, car du fluide et du gaz
peuvent étre comprimés dans le systéme
de refroidissement.
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+ Il est normal que les bords avant de I'ap-
pareil soient chauds. Ces parties doivent
en principe étre chaudes afin d'éviter la
condensation

+ Pour certains modeéles, le panneau indi-
cateur s’éteint automatiquement 1 mi-
nute apres la fermeture des portes. II
s'active a nouveau a l'ouverture de la
porte ou lorsque vous appuyez sur n'im-
porte quelle touche.

4.3 Classe climatique et définitions

Veuillez vous référer a la classe climatique
figurant sur la plaque signalétique de votre
appareil. L'une des informations suivantes
s'applique a votre appareil selon la classe
climatique.

5 Fonctionnement de I’appareil

+ SN : Climat tempéré a long terme : Ce
dispositif de refroidissement est congu
pour étre utilisé a une température am-
biante comprise entre 10 °C et 32 °C.

+ N: Climat tempéré : Ce dispositif de re-
froidissement est congu pour étre utilisé
a une température ambiante comprise
entre 16°C et 32 °C.

+ ST : Climat subtropical : Ce dispositif de
refroidissement est congu pour étre utili-
sé a une température ambiante comprise
entre 16°C et 38°C.

+ T: Climat tropical : Ce dispositif de refroi-
dissement est congu pour étre utilisé a
une température ambiante comprise
entre 16°C et 43°C.

Lisez d'abord les « Consignes de sécuri-

té » !

+ Le appareil ne doit étre utilisé que pour la
conservation des aliments.

+ Fermez le robinet d'eau si vous vous ab-
sentez de chez vous (par exemple, en va-
cances) et que vous n'utilisez pas le dis-
tributeur d'eau ou le distributeur de glace
pendant une longue période. Dans le cas
contraire, des fuites d'eau peuvent se
produire.

Débrancher le produit
+ Enlevez la nourriture pour éviter les
odeurs,

+ Attendez que la glace fonde, nettoyez I'in-

térieur et laissez-le sécher, laissez les
portes ouvertes pour éviter dendomma-
ger les plastiques intérieurs de la carros-
serie.
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6 Panneau de contréle du produit
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1 *Indicateur de condition d’'erreur 2 *Indicateur d’économie d’énergie (af-
fichage éteint)
3 *Clé sans fil 4 *Clé de réglage de la température du
compartiment de refroidissement
5 *Clé de réglage de la température du 6 * Clé du module désodorisant
compartiment congélateur
7 *Clé de congélation rapide 8 * Clé de conversion des comparti-
ments
9 * Touche de fonction ARRET du com- 10 * Clé pour la réinitialisation des para-
partiment réfrigéré (vacances) meétres de connexion sans fil
Lisez d'abord les « Consignes de sécuri- *En option : Les fonctions indiquées sont
té » ! facultatives, il peut y avoir des différences
Les fonctions auditives et visuelles du pan-  de forme et d'emplacement au niveau des
neau indicateur vous aideront a utiliser le fonctions indiquées sur le panneau de votre
produit. appareil.
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1.Indicateur de condition d’erreur @
Cet indicateur doit étre activé lorsque votre
réfrigérateur ne peut pas assurer un refroi-
dissement adéquat ou en cas d’erreur de
capteur. « E » doit s'afficher sur l'indicateur
de température du compartiment de congé-
lation et des chiffres tels que 1,2,3...
doivent s'afficher sur l'indicateur de tempé-
rature du compartiment de réfrigération.
Ces chiffres sur l'indicateur fournissent des
informations au service autorisé sur l'erreur
qui s’est produite. Un point d’exclamation
peut étre affiché lorsque vous chargez des
aliments chauds dans le compartiment de
congélation ou que vous gardez la porte
ouverte pendant une longue période. Ce
n'est pas un défaut, cet avertissement doit
étre retiré lorsque les aliments sont refroi-
dis ou lorsqu’une touche est enfoncée.

2. Indicateur d’économie d’énergie (affi-

chage éteint) |

La fonction d’économie d'énergie est acti-
vée automatiquement et le symbole d’éco-
nomie d’énergie s'affiche lorsque la porte
du produit n'est pas ouverte ou fermée pen-
dant un certain temps. Lorsque la fonction
d’économie d’'énergie est active, tous les
symboles de I'écran, a I'exception du sym-
bole d’économie d’énergie, sont éteints.
Lorsque cette fonction est utilisée, la pres-
sion sur une touche quelconque ou l'ouver-
ture de la porte entraine sa désactivation et
les voyants allumés retournent a la nor-
male. La fonction d’économie d'énergie est
une fonction activée départ usine et ne
peut étre annulée.

3.Touche sans fil /";7\

Vous pouvez utiliser cette touche pour
vous connecter sans fil a votre appareil a
travers 'application mobile HomeWhiz. Si
vous appuyez sur la touche pendant une
longue période (3 secondes), le symbole de
connexion sans fil sur I'écran/l'indicateur
clignote lentement (par intervalles de 0,5
seconde). Le réseau domestique est initiali-
sé sur le produit de cette fagon. Aprés avoir
établi une connexion sans fil avec le pro-

duit, le symbole de connexion sans fil s'al-
lume en continu. Vous pouvez activer/
désactiver la connexion apres le premier ré-
glage en appuyant sur cette touche. Le
symbole de connexion sans fil clignotera
rapidement (a intervalles de 0,2 seconde)
jusqu’a ce que la connexion soit établie.
Lorsque la connexion est active, le symbole
de connexion sans fil clignote en continu.
En cas d'impossibilité d'établir la connexion
pendant une longue période, vérifiez vos
paramétres de connexion et reportez-vous
a la section « Dépannage » fournie dans le
manuel de I'utilisateur. Utilisez I'application
HomeWhiz pour la connexion sans fil. Les
étapes d'installation sont décrites sur la de-
mande lors de l'installation. Vous pouvez
accéder a la demande en lisant le code QR
disponible sur I'étiquette HomeWhiz appo-
sée sur le produit. Vous pouvez télécharger
I'application sur App Store pour les appa-
reils I0S ou sur Play Store pour les appa-
reils Android. Pour plus de détails, visitez le
site https://www.homewhiz.com/ address.

4. Touche de réglage de la température

du compartiment réfrigérateur 'CEI
Permet de régler la température du com-
partiment réfrigérateur. En appuyant sur la
touche, la température du compartiment de
réfrigération peut étre réglée a 8° C, 7° C,
6°C,5°C,4°C,3°C,2°C,et1°C.

5. Clé de réglage de la température du

compartiment Congélateur 'CEl

Le réglage de la température est effectué
pour le compartiment de congélation. En
appuyant sur cette touche, vous pourrez ré-
gler la température du compartiment
congélateur a-18 °C, 19°C, -20 °C, -21 °C,
-22°C,-23°Cet-24°C.

6. Touche du module désodorisant Qj
Appuyez sur cette touche pendant 3 se-
condes pour activer/désactiver la fonction
désodorisante. Lorsque la fonction désodo-
risante est active, I'icone du module déso-
dorisant est allumée. Lorsque la fonction
est activée, le module désodorisant fonc-
tionne périodiquement.
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7. Touche de gel rapide ﬁi"\)

Deés que vous appuyez sur la touche de
congélation rapide, le symbole de congéla-
tion rapide s’allume et la fonction de congé-
lation rapide est activée. La température du
compartiment congélateur est réglée sur
-27 °C. Appuyez a nouveau sur la touche
pour annuler la fonction. La fonction de
congélation rapide sera automatiquement
annulée. Pour congeler une grande partie
d’aliments frais, appuyez sur la touche de
congélation rapide avant de mettre les ali-
ments dans le compartiment congélateur.

8.Touche de conversion des comparti-

ments OE'S"

En appuyant sur la touche de conversion
des compartiments pendant 3 secondes, le
compartiment de congélation passe res-
pectivement en mode réfrigération, arrét et
congélation. S'il est utilisé comme compar-
timent de réfrigération, la température du
compartiment est réglée a 4 °C. En mode
ARRET, I'indicateur de température du com-
partiment affiche « - - ».

9. Touche de fonction Arrét du comparti-

ment réfrigéré (vacances) >I<:-|3"

Appuyez sur la touche pendant 3 secondes
pour activer la fonction vacances. Le mode
vacances est activé et le symbole vacances
est illuminé. L'expression « - - » s’affiche

7 Utilisation de votre appareil

sur l'indicateur de température du compar-
timent de réfrigération et ce dernier n'effec-
tue pas d'opération de refroidissement ac-
tive. Il n'est pas approprié de conserver les
aliments dans le compartiment de réfrigé-
ration lorsque cette fonction est activée.
Les autres compartiments continuent a se
refroidir en fonction des températures pré-
cédemment réglées. Il suffit d'appuyer a
nouveau sur la touche pendant 3 secondes
pour annuler cette fonction.

10. Clé pour la réinitialisation des para-
meétres de connexion sans fil %@ + /";7\
Pour réinitialiser les parametres de
connexion sans fil, appuyez simultanément
sur les touches de congélation rapide et de
connexion sans fil pendant 3 secondes.
Toutes les informations utilisateur enregis-
trées précédemment sont supprimées sur
un produit dont les parameétres de
connexion sans fil sont réinitialisés/rétablis
aux valeurs par défaut de 'usine.

La température peut étre réglée entre

1-8° C pour le compartiment réfrigérateur
et entre - 24 et - 15° C pour le comparti-
ment congélateur. Les valeurs de tempéra-
ture réglables peuvent varier, a condition
qu’elles se situent dans ces fourchettes,
conformément aux spécifications du pro-
duit.

7.1 Stockage de denrées dans votre
appareil

Stockage des aliments dans les compar-

timents réfrigérateur et congélateur

+ Latempérature des compartiments aug-
mente considérablement si la porte du
compartiment est ouverte et fermée fré-
quemment et si elle reste ouverte pen-
dant longtemps, ce qui peut réduire la du-
rée de vie des aliments et les faire se ga-
ter.

+ Afin de ne pas provoquer de change-
ments d'odeur et de godt, les aliments
doivent étre conservés dans des réci-
pients fermés.

+ Pour obtenir un refroidissement plus effi-
cace et homogeéne, placez les aliments
séparément de maniére a ce que l'air
froid puisse circuler.

+ Assurez la circulation de l'air en laissant
un espace entre l'aliment et la paroi in-
terne. Si vous appuyez les aliments
contre la paroi arriére, ils risquent de ge-
ler.
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Amenez les plats chauds cuisinés a la
température ambiante avant de les pla-
cer dans le réfrigérateur. Ensuite, vous
pouvez placer le repas tiede dans les éta-
géres inférieures de votre réfrigérateur.
Rangez les aliments chauds de sorte a
les éloigner des denrées périssables.
Faites surtout attention a ne pas mélan-
ger les aliments vendus comme surgelés
avec les aliments frais.

Décongelez vos aliments congelés dans
le compartiment pour denrées hautement
périssables. Ainsi, vous pouvez rafraichir
le compartiment pour denrées hautement
périssables en utilisant des aliments
congelés et économiser ainsi de I'éner-
gie.

Conservez les fruits tropicaux non mars
(mangue, variétés de melon, papaye, ba-
nane, ananas) au réfrigérateur peut accé-
lérer le processus de maturation. Ceci
n'est pas recommandé car cela entraine-
ra une réduction de la durée de stockage.
Vous devez conserver les oignons, les
aulx, les gingembres et les autres |é-
gumes-racines dans une piéce sombre et
froide, et non au réfrigérateur.

Si vous remarquez qu'un aliment a tourné
dans le réfrigérateur, jetez-le et nettoyez
les accessoires qui ont été en contact
avec cet aliment.

Pour refroidir rapidement les plats tels
que les soupes et les ragodts, qui sont
cuits dans de grandes marmites, vous
pouvez les mettre au réfrigérateur en les
séparant dans leurs propres récipients
peu profonds.

Disposez les aliments non emballés loin
des ceufs.

Conservez les fruits et les [égumes sépa-
rément et conservez chaque variété dans
un méme endroit (par exemple, les
pommes avec les pommes, les carottes
avec les carottes, etc.).

+ Sortez les légumes verts du sac en plas-
tique et placez-les au réfrigérateur aprés
les avoir enveloppés dans une serviette
en papier ou un linge sec. Si vous lavez
ce type d'aliments avant de les placer
dans le réfrigérateur, n'oubliez pas de les
sécher.

+ Vous pouvez a la fois créer un environne-
ment humide et assurer une circulation
d'air en conservant les fruits et légumes,
qui ont tendance a sécher, dans des sacs
en plastique perforés ou non fermés.

+ Sauf en cas de circonstances extrémes
dans I'environnement, si votre produit
(sur le tableau des valeurs de consigne
recommandées) est réglé sur les valeurs
de consigne spécifiées, les aliments

conservent leur fraicheur plus longtemps,

aussi bien dans le compartiment pour
denrées hautement périssables que dans
celui du congélateur.

- Evitez de conserver les légumes sen-
sibles au froid, comme les [égumes a
feuilles vertes, les tomates et les
concombres, dans le compartiment réfri-
géré. Si vous devez utiliser les tiroirs du
compartiment pour denrées hautement
périssables pour conserver des légumes,
veillez a ce que le panneau de contrdle
de votre réfrigérateur soit réglé a 5°C ou
a une température plus élevée.

Stockage des aliments dans le comparti-

ment pour denrées hautement péris-
sables

Dans le compartiment pour denrées haute-
ment périssables, la température des ali-
ments a conserver peut osciller entre +3 °C
et -3 °C. La température dans ce comparti-
ment peut tomber en dessous de 0 °C, ce
qui n'est pas convenable pour le stockage
des fruits et légumes frais. Si vous devez
garder des aliments frais dans les tiroirs ré-
frigérés, veillez a régler la température du
réfrigérateur a 5°C ou plus.
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Conservez les aliments dans les différents endroits en fonction de leurs propriétés :

Aliment

Emplacement

Euf

Balconnet

Produits laitiers (beurre, fromage)

Si disponible, compartiment zéro degré (pour les ali-
ments du petit-déjeuner)/compartiment pour denrées
hautement périssables

Fruits, légumes et verdure

Compartiment fruits-légumes, bac a légumes ou;

Dans le compartiment a fruits et légumes, a l'intérieur
du tiroir a légumes ou du tiroir Everfresh+ (si présent),
a condition que la température du réfrigérateur soit
supérieure a 5°C.

Viande fraiche, volaille, poisson, saucisses, etc. Aliments
cuits

Si disponible, compartiment zéro degré (pour les ali-
ments du petit-déjeuner)/compartiment pour denrées
hautement périssables

Aliments préts a consommer, produits emballés, conserves,
produits marinés

Etageres supérieures ou balconnet

Boissons, bouteilles, épices et snacks

Balconnet

Stockage des aliments dans le comparti-
ment congélateur

Vous pouvez activer la fonction de
congélation rapide 4 a 6 heures avant la
fonction de congélation et obtenir un re-
froidissement plus rapide.

Amenez les repas chauds a la tempéra-
ture ambiante avant de les placer dans le
compartiment congélateur.

Les aliments a congeler doivent étre divi-
sés en portions en fonction de la taille a
consommer, et congelés dans des em-
ballages séparés.

Il est recommandé d'emballer les ali-
ments avant de les placer dans le congé-
lateur.

Afin de prévenir I'expiration du temps de
conservation, inscrivez la date et I'heure
de congélation ainsi que le nom du pro-
duit sur I'emballage, en fonction des
temps de conservation des différents ali-
ments.

Consommez rapidement les aliments
que vous avez décongelés. Les aliments
décongelés ne peuvent étre recongelés
que s'ils sont cuits. Il n'est pas sdr de
consommer les aliments frais recongelés
sans cuisson apres leur décongélation.
Lorsque vous congelez des aliments
frais, ne les mettez pas en contact avec
des aliments déja congelés. Sinon, les ali-
ments congelés seront décongelés.

Stockage des aliments vendus surgelés
+ Lorsque vous conservez des aliments,

respectez les durées indiquées dans ces
instructions.

Afin de préserver la qualité des aliments,
veillez a ce que l'intervalle de temps entre
la transaction d'achat et le stockage soit
aussi court que possible.

Achetez des aliments congelés stockés a
des températures inférieures ou égales a
-18 °C.

Evitez d'acheter des aliments dont I'em-
ballage est recouvert de glace, etc. Cela
signifie que le produit pourrait étre par-
tiellement décongelé et recongelé. La
température a un impact sur la qualité
des aliments.

Conservez les aliments pendant la durée
recommandée par le fabricant. Ne sortez
du congélateur que les aliments dont
vous avez besoin.

Sauf en cas de circonstances extrémes
dans I'environnement, si votre produit
(sur le tableau des valeurs de consigne
recommandées) est réglé sur les valeurs
de consigne spécifiées, les aliments
conservent leur fraicheur plus longtemps,
aussi bien dans le compartiment des pro-
duits frais que dans celui du congélateur.
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+ Si le compartiment des aliments frais est .
réglé sur une température inférieure, les
fruits et Ilégumes frais peuvent étre par-

tiellement congelés.

conservés.

Les compartiments a deux étoiles
conviennent aux aliments surgelés. Les
glaces et les glagons peuvent y étre

+ Congelez les denrées uniquement dans

le compartiment 4 étoiles.

Temps de sto-

étre séparés)

Viande et poisson Préparation ckage le plus
long
(mois)
En les coupant a 2 cm d'épaisseur et en les séparant
Steak par une feuille d'aluminium ou en les enveloppant her- 6-8
métiquement avec du papier étirable.
En emballant les morceaux de viande dans un sac réfri-
Roti gérant ou en les enveloppant hermétiquement avec du 6-8
papier étirable.
Cubes En petites portions 6-8
Veau P P
. En séparant les tranches coupées par une feuille d'alu-
escalopes, cote- | . = R
minium ou en les enveloppant individuellement avec pa- 6-8
lettes R
pier étirable.
En séparant les morceaux de viande par une feuille
Cotelettes d'aluminium ou en les enveloppant individuellement 4-8
avec papier étirable.
En emballant les morceaux de viande dans un sac réfri-
Roti gérant ou en les enveloppant hermétiquement avec du 4-8
Mouton papier étirable.
En emballant la viande hachée dans un sac réfrigérant
Cubes ou en les enveloppant hermétiquement avec du papier 4-8
étirable.
En emballant les morceaux de viande dans un sac réfri-
Roti gérant ou en les enveloppant hermétiquement avec du 8-12
papier étirable.
duits 3 En les coupant a 2 cm d'épaisseur et en les séparant
Ero u(;ts a Steak par une feuille d'aluminium ou en les enveloppant her- 8-12
ase de métiquement avec du papier étirable.
viande Patte - -
Cubes En petites portions 8-12
Viande bouillie En I'emballant en petites portions dans un sac réfrigé- 8-12
rant
Hacher Sans assaisonnement, dans des sachets plats 1-3
Abats (piéce) En piéces 1-3
rSnaiumsse fermentée - Sala- | £y\¢ 4ot etre emballée, méme si elle est dans une boite. 1-3
Jambon En ple}(;ant une feuille d'aluminium entre les tranches 23
coupées
Poulet et dinde En I'enveloppant dans une feuille d'aluminium 4-6
. En les emballant dans une feuille d'aluminium (les por-
Oie - . . 4-6
tions ne doivent pas dépasser 2,5 kg)
) Canard En les emballant dans une feuille d'aluminium (les por- 216
Volaille et tions ne doivent pas dépasser 2,5 kg)
animaux de - ; -
chasse En les emballant dans une feuille d'aluminium (les por-
Cerf, Lapin, Chevreuil tions ne doivent pas dépasser 2,5 kg et les os doivent 6-8
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Temps de sto-

bot, Sole)

Apres avoir soigneusement nettoyé l'intérieur et les

Viande et poisson Préparation lckage le plus
ong
(mois)
Poissons d'eau douce
(truite, carpe, grue, pois- 2
son-chat)
Poisson maigre (Bar, Tur- 46

Poissons et
fruits de mer

Poissons gras (Bonito, Ma-

écailles, il faut le laver, le sécher et couper la queue et la
téte si nécessaire.

quereau, Poisson bleu, 2-4
Rouget, Anchois)
Mollusques Nettoyés et dans des sachets 4-6
Caviar Dans son emballage, dans un récipient en aluminium ou 2.3
en plastique
« Les temps de stockage indiqués dans le
tableau sont basés sur la température de
stockage de-18°C. »
Temps de
Fruits et Iégumes Préparation stockage le
plus long
(mois)
Haricots verts et haricots grim- Par ébullition-choc pendant 3 minutes aprés avoir été lavés et cou- 1013
pants pés en petits morceaux.
Petit pois Par ébullition-choc pendant 2 minutes aprés décorticage et lavage. 10-12
Choux Par ébullition-choc pendant 1 a 2 minute(s) aprés le nettoyage 6-8
Carotte Par ebu[lltlon—choc pendant 3 a 4 minutes apres avoir été nettoyés 12
et coupés en tranches.
. En faisant bouillir pendant 2 a 3 minutes aprés avoir coupé la tige,
Poivre L . . 8-10
en la divisant en deux et en séparant les graines.
Epinards Par ébullition-choc pendant 2 minutes aprés lavage et nettoyage 6-9
Poireaux Par ébullition-choc pendant 5 minutes aprés hachage 6-8
En les faisant bouillir dans une petite quantité d'eau citronnée pen-
Chou-fleur dant 3 a 5 minutes aprés avoir séparé les feuilles et coupé le coeur 10-12
en morceaux
Aubergines Pa’lr ébullition-choc pendant 4 minutes aprés avoir été lavés et cou- 10-12
pés en morceaux de 2 cm.
Par ébullition-choc pendant 2 - -3 minutes aprés avoir été lavés et
Courges . 8-10
coupés en morceaux de 2 cm.
. En les faisant [égérement sauter dans I'huile et pressant du citron
Champignons d 2-3
essus.
Mais Par nettoyage et conditionnement en épi ou en granulés 12
Pomme et poire Paf ebullltlon—qhoc pendant 2 a 3 minutes aprés les avoir éplu- 8-10
chées et coupées en tranches.
Abricot et péche Divisez de moitié et retirez les grains 4-6
Fraise et framboise Par lavage et décorticage 8-12
Fruits cuits En ajoutant 10 % de sucre dans le récipient 12
Prune, cerise, griotte En lavant et en égrenant les tiges 8-12
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« Les temps de stockage indiqués dans le
tableau sont basés sur la température de
stockage de-18°C. »

Produits laitiers Préparation

Temps de stockage le

Conditions de stockage

plus long (Mois)

En plagant une feuille
d'aluminium entre les
tranches coupées

Fromage (sauf feta)

Il est possible de le laisser dans
son emballage d'origine pour un
stockage a court terme. Pour un
6-8 stockage a long terme, il doit
également étre enveloppé dans
une feuille d'aluminium ou en
plastique.

Dans son propre embal-

Beurre, margarine
lage

Dans son propre emballage ou

6 dans des récipients en plastique

« Les temps de stockage indiqués dans le
tableau sont basés sur la température de
stockage de-18°C. »

« La quantité d'aliments frais qui peut étre
congelée pendant une certaine période est
indiquée sur I'étiquette signalétique.

Compartiment de congélateur

Réglages Réglages

Compartiment réfrigérateur

Remarques

22 4°C

Ces paramétres sont recommandés
pour une utilisation générale.

Congélation rapide 4°C

Est utilisée lorsque vous voulez
congeler vos denrées pendant une
courte période. Lorsque le processus
se termine, les paramétres du produit
reviennent a la position précédente.

-18° C ou plus froid +2°C

Utilisez ces parametres si a votre avis
le compartiment réfrigérateur n'est
pas assez froid en raison de la tem-
pérature ambiante ou de I'ouverture
fréquente de la porte.

Détails du congélateur

Selon les normes IEC 62552, a une tempé-
rature ambiante de 25° C, le congélateur
doit pouvoir congeler 4,5 kg de denrées ali-
mentaires a - 18° C ou a des températures
inférieures en 24 heures pour chaque

100 litres de volume du compartiment
congélateur.

Les aliments peuvent étre préservés pour
des périodes prolongées uniquement a des
températures inférieures ou égales a -
18°C.

Vous pouvez garder les aliments frais pen-
dant des mois (dans le congélateur a des
températures inférieures ou égales a -
18°C).

Les aliments a congeler ne doivent pas étre
en contact avec ceux déja congelés pour
éviter un dégivrage partiel.

Faites bouillir les Iégumes et filtrez I'eau
pour prolonger la durée de conservation a
I'état congelé. Placez les aliments dans des
emballages sous vide aprés les avoir filtrés
et placez-les dans le congélateur. Les ba-
nanes, les tomates, les feuilles de laitue, le
céleri, les ceufs durs, les pommes de terre
et les aliments similaires ne doivent pas
étre congelés. Si ces aliments sont conge-
|és, seules les valeurs nutritionnelles et les
qualités gustatives seront affectées. Une
pourriture qui mettrait en danger la santé
humaine n'est pas a I'ordre du jour.

Placer les aliments

Balconnets du compartiment congéla-
teur :Différents aliments congelés comme
la viande, le poisson, la creme glacée, les
légumes, etc.
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Etagéres du compartiment réfrigéra-

teur :Les aliments contenus dans des cas-
seroles, des plats couverts, des gamelles et
les ceufs (dans des gamelles fermées)
Balconnets de la porte du compartiment
réfrigérateur :Aliments ou boissons de pe-
tite taille et emballés.

Bac a légumes :Légumes et fruits
Compartiment des aliments frais :Delica-
tessen (aliments pour le petit déjeuner, pro-
duits carnés a consommer dans un délai
court).

7.2 Bac alégumes

Le bac a légumes du réfrigérateur est
congu pour conserver les légumes frais en
préservant leur humidité. A cette fin, la cir-
culation générale d'air froid est intensifiée
dans le bac a légumes. Conservez les fruits
et les légumes dans ce compartiment.
Conservez séparément les légumes verts et
les fruits pour prolonger leur durée de vie.

7.3 bac a légumes avec contrdle
d’humidité

Grace a la fonction de bac a légumes a hu-
midité contrélée, 'humidité des [égumes et
des fruits est maitrisée et les aliments res-
tent frais plus longtemps.

Nous vous recommandons de placer les |1é-
gumes a feuilles tels que la laitue, les épi-
nards et les légumes similaires qui sont
sensibles a la perte d'humidité dans le bac
a légumes, non pas a la verticale sur leurs
racines, mais le plus horizontalement pos-
sible.

Lorsque vous placez les légumes, placez
les légumes lourds et durs en bas et les Ié-
gumes légers et tendres en haut, en tenant
compte du poids spécifique des légumes.
Ne laissez jamais de [égumes dans des
sacs en plastique dans le bac a légumes.
En les laissant dans des sacs en plastique,
les légumes pourrissent en peu de temps.

Dans les situations ou le contact avec
d'autres légumes n'est pas privilégié, utili-
sez des matériaux d'emballage tels que le
papier qui présente un certain niveau de po-
rosité en termes d'hygiene.

Il ne faut pas mettre les fruits qui ont une
forte production de gaz d'éthyléne comme
la poire, I'abricot, la péche et surtout la
pomme dans le méme bac a légumes avec
d'autres fruits et légumes. Le gaz d'éthy-
lene qui sort de ces fruits pourrait faire ma-
rir plus rapidement d'autres l[égumes et
fruits et les faire pourrir dans un laps de
temps plus court.

7.4 Zone d'entreposage frais des
produits laitiers

Compartiment de stockage de l'air froid
Ce compartiment assure une température
plus basse a l'intérieur du réfrigérateur. Uti-
lisez ce compartiment pour conserver les
charcuteries (salami, saucisses, produits
laitiers, etc.) qui nécessitent une tempéra-
ture de conservation plus basse ou des pro-
duits a base de viande, de poulet ou de
poisson destinés a une consommation im-
médiate. Ne conservez pas les fruits et les
légumes dans ce compartiment.

7.5 La zone de stockage de la glace

Récipient a glace

Le seau a glace vous permet de prendre fa-

cilement de la glace dans le réfrigérateur.

Utilisation du seau a glace

1. Sortez le seau a glace du comparti-
ment congélateur.

2. Remplissez le seau a glace avec de
l'eau.

3. Placez le seau a glace dans le compar-
timent du congélateur. Les glagons se-
ront préts apres environ deux heures.

4. Sortez le seau a glace du comparti-
ment congélateur et penchez-vous |é-
gérement sur le support que vous allez
servir. La glace se verse facilement
dans le récipient de service.
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7.6 Inversion du c6té d'ouverture
de la porte

Le coté d'ouverture de la porte de votre ré-
frigérateur peut étre inversé en fonction de
I'endroit ou vous le placez. En cas de be-
soin, vous devez absolument appeler le ser-
vice agréé le plus proche.

7.7 Alerte de porte ouverte

Le systéme d'alerte d'ouverture de porte de
votre réfrigérateur peut varier selon le mo-
dele.

Version 1;

Si la porte du produit reste ouverte pendant
un certain temps (entre 60 s et 120 s), un
signal d'avertissement sonore retentit ; se-
lon le modéle de produit, un signal d'aver-
tissement visuel (flash lumineux) peut éga-
lement étre affiché. Si vous fermez la porte
de l'appareil ou appuyez sur une touche de
I'écran de I'appareil, le signal d'avertisse-
ment sonore s'arréte.

Version 2;

Si la porte de I'appareil reste ouverte pen-
dant un certain temps (entre 60 s et 120 s),
I'alarme d'ouverture de porte retentit.
L'alarme d'ouverture de porte retentit pro-
gressivement. Un signal d'avertissement
sonore retentit d'abord. Si la porte n'est tou-
jours pas fermée apres 4 minutes, un aver-
tissement visuel (lumiére clignotante) est
activé. L'alarme d'ouverture de porte est re-
tardée pendant un certain temps (entre 60
s et 120 s) si I'on appuie sur n'importe
quelle touche de I'écran du produit (le cas

échéant). Le processus recommence alors.
Lorsque la porte de I'appareil est fermée,
I'alarme d'ouverture de porte est annulée.

7.8 Remplacement de la lampe
d'éclairage
Appelez le service autorisé lorsque I'am-
poule/LED utilisée pour I'éclairage de votre
réfrigérateur doit étre remplacée.
La ou les lampes utilisées dans cet appareil
ne peuvent pas étre utilisées pour I'éclai-
rage de la maison. L'objectif de cette lampe
est d'aider l'utilisateur a placer les aliments
dans le réfrigérateur/congélateur de ma-
niére sire et confortable.

7.9 Ventilateur

Le ventilateur est congu pour que l'air froid
soit distribué et circule de maniere homo-
géne dans celui-ci. La durée de fonctionne-
ment du ventilateur peut varier en fonction
des caractéristiques du produit.

Alors que, dans certains produits, le ventila-
teur ne fonctionne qu'avec le compresseur,
dans d'autres produits, le systeme de
controle détermine le temps de fonctionne-
ment du ventilateur en fonction du besoin
de refroidissement.

7.10 Gestion de I'énergie

Votre réfrigérateur est doté d'une fonction
de gestion de la consommation d'énergie.
Pour utiliser cette fonction, votre produit
doit étre ajouté a l'application HomeWhiz et
connecté a l'internet.

Vous pouvez suivre les informations de
consommation de votre produit en utilisant
le panneau de gestion de I'énergie de I'ap-
plication Homewhiz.

Vous pouvez surveiller les informations de
consommation de votre réfrigérateur intelli-
gent en fonction de différentes périodes* et
vous pouvez économiser de I'argent grace
a des suggestions pour réduire votre
consommation.
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Les valeurs de consommation indi-

@ quées sur I'étiquette du produit
sont fournies dans des conditions
de laboratoire standard. Les valeurs
de consommation indiquées dans
I'application HomeWhiz sont four-
nies a titre d'information et peuvent
différer des valeurs de consomma-
tion réelles en fonction des condi-
tions d'utilisation et des conditions
climatiques du client.

Technologie de l'intelligence
artificielle (1A)

&

Votre réfrigérateur est doté de la fonction .
Pour utiliser cette fonction, votre produit
doit étre ajouté a I'application HomeWhiz et
connecté a l'internet.

Vous pouvez controler la a partir de la page
des fonctions auxiliaires de votre produit
dans I'application Homewhiz. Grace a la

8 Entretien et nettoyage

technologie du réfrigérateur autonome,
votre produit s'adapte a vos habitudes d'uti-
lisation et offre une grande efficacité éner-
gétique, permettant d'économiser jusqu'a
*20 %.

Les valeurs d'économie indiquées

@ sont fournies dans des conditions
de laboratoire standard. Vos va-
leurs d'économie peuvent varier en
fonction des conditions d'utilisation
et des conditions climatiques du
client.

7.11 Porte-ceuf

Vous pouvez placer le porte-ceuf sur la

porte ou I'étagére du corps que vous sou-

haitez.

Si le porte-ceufs doit étre placé sur I'étagere

du corps, nous vous recommandons de

choisir des étageres inférieures plus

froides.

+ Ne placez jamais le porte-ceuf sur le
compartiment congélateur..

Lisez d'abord les « Consignes de sécuri-

té»!

Avant de nettoyer votre appareil, débran-

chez-le ou mettez hors tension le fusible

auquel il est raccordé.

Ne placez pas vos mains, vos pieds ou des

objets métalliques sous le réfrigérateur ou

entre le réfrigérateur et le sol, pour quelque
raison que ce soit. |l peut se coincer ou des
bords tranchants peuvent provoquer des
blessures.

« N'utilisez pas des objets pointus ou des
produits de nettoyage abrasifs pour net-
toyer I'appareil. Il ne faut pas utiliser de
matériaux tels que des produits d’'entre-
tien ménager, du savon, des détergents,
du gaz, de I'essence, un diluant, de I'al-
cool, de la cire, etc.

+ La poussiere doit étre enlevée de la grille
de ventilation située a I'arriére du produit
au moins une fois par an (sans ouvrir le
couvercle). Nettoyez I'appareil avec un
chiffon humide.

+ Veillez a ce que l'eau n'entre pas en

contact avec le couvercle de la lampe et

les autres piéces électriques.

Nettoyez la porte avec un chiffon hu-

mide. Retirez tout le contenu pour enlever

la porte et les supports de carrosserie.

Retirez les supports de porte en les sou-

levant vers le haut. Nettoyez et séchez

les étageéres, puis refixez-les en les fai-
sant glisser a partir du haut.

+ N'utilisez pas d’eau chlorée ou de pro-
duits de nettoyage sur la surface exté-
rieure et les pieces chromées de I'appa-
reil. Le chlore entraine la corrosion de ce
type de surfaces métalliques.
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+ Il ne faut pas utiliser d'outils tranchants
et abrasifs, de savon, de produits d'entre-
tien ménager, de détergents, de gaz, d'es-
sence, de vernis et de substances simi-
laires pour empécher la déformation de
la piece en plastique et I'élimination des
empreintes sur la piece. Utilisez de I'eau
chaude et un chiffon doux pour le net-
toyage, puis séchez-le.

+ Sur les produits sans fonction antigel,
des gouttes d'eau et du givre jusqu'a
I'épaisseur d'un doigt peuvent apparaitre
sur la paroi arriere du compartiment
congélateur. Ne nettoyez pas et n'appli-
quez jamais d'huiles ou de produits simi-
laires.

+ Utilisez un chiffon en microfibres légere-
ment humidifié pour nettoyer la surface
extérieure du produit. Les éponges et
autres types de vétements de nettoyage
peuvent provoquer des éraflures.

+ Afin de nettoyer tous les composants
amovibles pendant le nettoyage de la
surface intérieure du produit, il faut laver
ces composants avec une solution douce
composée de savon, d’eau et de carbo-
nate. Lavez et séchez soigneusement.
Evitez le contact de I'eau avec les compo-
sants d'éclairage et le panneau de
controle.

+ N'utilisez pas de vinaigre, d'alcool a fric-
tion ni de produits nettoyants a base d'al-
cool sur les surfaces intérieures.

9 Dépannage

Surfaces extérieures en acier inoxy-

dable

Utilisez un produit de nettoyage non abrasif

pour l'acier inoxydable et appliquez-le avec

un chiffon doux non pelucheux. Pour polir, m

essuyez doucement la surface avec un

chiffon en microfibres humidifié a I'eau et
utilisez une peau de chamois seche. Suivez
toujours les veines de l'acier inoxydable.

Prévention des odeurs

A sa sortie d'usine, cet appareil ne contient

aucun matériau odorant. Toutefois, le sto-

ckage inapproprié des aliments et le net-
toyage incorrect des surfaces internes
peuvent étre a l'origine d'odeurs.

+ Pour éviter cela, nettoyez l'intérieur a
I'aide de carbonate dissout dans I'eau
tous les 15 jours.

+ Conservez les aliments dans des réci-
pients scellés, car les micro-organismes
provenant des aliments conservés dans
des récipients non scellés provoquent
une mauvaise odeur.

+ Ne conservez pas d'aliments périmés ou
avariés dans le réfrigérateur.

Protection des surfaces en plastique

Si de I'huile se répand sur les surfaces en

plastique, il faut immédiatement les net-

toyer avec de |'eau tiede, sinon elles seront
endommageées.

Lisez d'abord les « Consignes de sécuri-
té»!

Vérifiez la liste suivante avant de contacter
le service aprés-vente. Cela devrait vous
éviter de perdre du temps et de |'argent.
Cette liste répertorie les plaintes fréquentes
ne provenant pas de vices de fabrication ou
des défauts de pieces. Certaines fonction-
nalités mentionnées dans ce manuel
peuvent ne pas exister sur votre modele.

Si le probléme persiste méme aprés obser-
vation des instructions contenues dans
cette partie, contactez votre fournisseur ou
un service de maintenance agréé. N'es-
sayez pas de réparer vous-méme l'appareil.
Le réfrigérateur ne fonctionne pas.

+ Lafiche électrique n'est pas correcte-
ment insérée. >>> Branchez-la en I'enfon-
¢ant complétement dans la prise.

+ Le fusible branché a la prise qui alimente
I'appareil ou le fusible principal est grillé.
>>> Vérifiez les fusibles.
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Condensation sur la paroi latérale du
congélateur (MULTI ZONE, COOL,
CONTROL et FLEXI ZONE).

La porte a été ouverte trop fréquemment
>>> Evitez d’ouvrir trop fréquemment la
porte de I'appareil.

L'environnement est trop humide. >>>
N'installez pas I'appareil dans des en-
droits humides.

Les aliments contenant des liquides sont
conservés dans des récipients non fer-
més. >>> Conservez ces aliments dans
des emballages scellés.

La porte de l'appareil est restée ouverte.
>>> Ne laissez pas la porte de l'appareil
ouverte longtemps.

Le thermostat est réglé sur une tempéra-
ture trés froide. >>> Réglez le thermostat
a la température appropriée.

Le compresseur ne fonctionne pas.

En cas de coupure soudaine de courant
ou de débranchement intempestif, la
pression du gaz dans le systéme de réfri-
gération de I'appareil n'est pas équilibrée,
ce qui déclenche la fonction de conserva-
tion thermique du compresseur. L'appa-
reil se remet en marche au bout de 6 mi-
nutes environ. Dans le cas contraire,
veuillez contacter le service de mainte-
nance.

Le dégivrage est actif. >>> Ce processus
est normal pour un appareil a dégivrage
complétement automatique. Le dégi-
vrage se déclenche périodiquement.
L'appareil n’est pas branché. >>> Vérifiez
que le cordon d’alimentation est branché.
Le réglage de la température est incor-
rect. >>> Sélectionnez le réglage de tem-
pérature approprié.

Absence d'énergie électrique. >>> L'appa-
reil continuera a fonctionner normale-
ment une fois le courant rétabli.

Le bruit du réfrigérateur en fonctionne-

ment s’accroit pendant son utilisation.

+ Le rendement de l'appareil en fonctionne-
ment peut varier en fonction des fluctua-
tions de la température ambiante. Ceci
est normal et ne constitue pas un dys-
fonctionnement.

Le réfrigérateur fonctionne fréquem-

ment ou pendant de longues périodes.

+ Il se peut que le nouvel appareil soit plus
grand que l'ancien. Les appareils plus
grands fonctionnent plus longtemps.

+ Latempérature de la piéce est peut-étre
trop élevée. >>> |l est normal que l'appa-
reil fonctionne plus longtemps quand la
température de la piece est élevée.

+ L'appareil vient peut-étre d'étre branché

ou chargé de nouvelles denrées alimen-

taires. >>> L'appareil met plus longtemps

a atteindre la température réglée s'il vient

d'étre branché ou récemment rempli de

denrées. C'est normal.

Il est possible que des quantités impor-

tantes d'aliments chauds aient été ré-

cemment placées dans l'appareil. >>> Ne
mettez pas d'aliments chauds a l'intérieur
de 'appareil.

+ Les portes étaient ouvertes fréquemment

ou sont restées longtemps ouvertes. >>>

L'air chaud qui se déplace a l'intérieur

permet a I'appareil de fonctionner plus

longtemps. N'ouvrez pas les portes trop
fréquemment.

Il est possible que la porte du congéla-

teur soit entrouverte. >>> Vérifiez que les

portes sont completement fermées.

L'appareil peut étre réglé a une tempéra-

ture trop basse. >>> Réglez la tempéra-

ture a un degré supérieur et attendez que

I'appareil atteigne la nouvelle tempéra-

ture.

+ Lejoint de la porte du congélateur peut
étre sale, usé, cassé, ou mal positionné.
>>> Nettoyez ou remplacez le joint
d'étanchéité. Si le joint du congélateur
est endommagé ou arraché, I'appareil
prendra plus longtemps a conserver la
température actuelle.

FR/ 64



La température du congélateur est trés
basse, alors que celle du réfrigérateur
est appropriée.

+ Latempérature du compartiment congé-
lateur est trés basse. >>> Réglez la tem-
pérature du compartiment congélateur a
un degré supérieur et vérifiez a nouveau.

La température du réfrigérateur est trés

basse, alors que celle du congélateur

est appropriée.

« Latempérature du compartiment réfrigé-
rateur est tres basse. >>> Réglez la tem-

+ Il est possible que des quantités impor-
tantes d'aliments chauds aient été ré-
cemment placées dans l'appareil. >>> Ne
mettez pas d'aliments chauds a l'intérieur
de l'appareil.

En cas de vibrations ou de bruits.

+ La surface n'est pas plate ou durable >>>
Si I'appareil balance lorsqu’il est déplacé
doucement, ajustez les supports afin de
le remettre en équilibre. Assurez-vous
également que le sol est assez solide
pour supporter l'appareil.

pérature du compartiment de refroidisse- - Les éléments placés sur l'appareil
ment a un degré supérieur et vérifiez a peuvent étre a l'origine du bruit. >>> Reti-

nouveau. rez tous les éléments placés sur l'appa-
Les aliments conservés dans le compar- reil.
timent réfrigérateur sont congelés. * L'appareil émet un bruit d'écoulement de

liquide ou de pulvérisation, etc.

+ Les principes de fonctionnement de I'ap-
pareil impliquent des écoulements de li-
quides et des émissions de gaz. >>> Ceci
est normal et ne constitue pas un dys-
fonctionnement.

L'appareil émet un sifflement.
+ L'appareil effectue le refroidissement a

I'aide d'un ventilateur. Ceci est normal et
ne constitue pas un dysfonctionnement.

+ Latempérature du compartiment réfrigé-
rateur est tres basse. >>> Réglez la tem-
pérature du compartiment de refroidisse-
ment a un degré supérieur et vérifiez a
nouveau.

La température du compartiment réfrigé-

rateur ou congélateur est trés élevée.

« Latempérature du compartiment réfrigé-
rateur est réglée a un degré tres élevé.
>>> | e réglage de la température du com-
partiment réfrigérateur a une incidence Il'y a de la condensation sur les parois
sur la température du compartiment internes de I'appareil.
congélateur. Attendez jusqu'a ce que la + Un climat chaud ou humide accélére le
température des piéces correspondantes processus de givrage et de condensa-
atteigne le niveau d'efficacité requis en tion. Ceci est normal et ne constitue pas
changeant la température des comparti- un dysfonctionnement.
ments réfrigérateur ou congélateur. - Les portes étaient ouvertes fréquemment

+ Les portes étaient ouvertes fréquemment ou sont restées longtemps ouvertes. >>>
ou sont restées longtemps ouvertes. >>> N'ouvrez pas les portes trop fréquem-
N'ouvrez pas les portes trop fréquem- ment ; fermez-les lorsqu'elles sont ou-
ment. vertes.

* La porte peut étre entrouverte. >>> Fer- + La porte peut étre entrouverte. >>> Fer-
mez complétement la porte. mez complétement la porte.

+ L'appareil vient peut-étre d'étre branché Il'y a de la condensation sur les parois

ou chargé de nouvelles denre'es allmgn- externes ou entre les portes de I'appa-
taires. >>> Cela est normal. L'appareil reil.

met plus longtemps a atteindre la tempé-
rature réglée s'il vient d'étre branché ou
récemment rempli de denrées.

+ Il se peut que le climat ambiant soit hu-
mide, auquel cas cela est normal. >>> La
condensation se dissipera lorsque I'humi-
dité sera réduite.
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Présence d'une odeur désagréable dans

I'appareil.

+ L'appareil n'est pas nettoyé réguliere-
ment. >>> Nettoyez régulierement l'inté-
rieur a I'aide d'une éponge, de l'eau tiéde
et du carbonate dissout dans l'eau.

« Certains récipients et matériaux d'embal-
lage sont peut-étre a l'origine des mau-
vaises odeurs. >>> Utilisez des récipients
et des emballages exempts de toute
odeur.

+ Les aliments étaient placés dans des ré-
cipients ouverts. >>> Conservez les ali-
ments dans des récipients fermés. Les
micro-organismes peuvent se propager a
partir de produits alimentaires non scel-
|és et provoquer une mauvaise odeur.

+ Retirez tous les aliments périmés ou ava-
riés de l'appareil.

La porte ne se ferme pas.

+ Les paquets d'aliments peuvent bloquer
la porte. >>> Déplacez tout ce qui bloque
les portes.

+ L'appareil ne se tient pas parfaitement
droit sur le sol. >>> Ajustez les supports
afin de remettre I'appareil en équilibre.

+ La surface n'est pas plane ou durable >>>
Assurez-vous que la surface est plane et
suffisamment durable pour supporter le
produit.

Le bac a légumes est bloqué.

« Il est possible que les aliments soient en
contact avec la section supérieure du
bac. >>> Reclassez les aliments dans le
bac.

Température a la surface de I'appareil.

+ Une température élevée peut étre obser-
vée entre deux portes, sur les panneaux
latéraux et sur la zone du gril arriére
lorsque votre appareil est utilisé. C'est
normal et cela ne nécessite pas d'entre-
tien.

Le ventilateur continue de fonctionner

lorsque la porte est ouverte.

+ Le ventilateur peut continuer a fonction-
ner lorsque la porte du congélateur est
ouverte.

Si le probléme persiste méme apres obser-

vation des instructions contenues dans

cette partie, contactez votre fournisseur ou
un service de maintenance agréé. N'es-
sayez pas de réparer vous-méme l'appareil.

C’est normal.
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CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITE

Certaines défaillances (simples) peuvent
étre traitées de maniere adéquate par I'utili-
sateur final sans qu'aucun probléme de sé-
curité ou d'utilisation dangereuse ne sur-
vienne, a condition qu’elles soient effec-
tuées dans les limites et conformément
aux instructions suivantes (voir la section

« Auto-réparation »).

Par conséquent, sauf autorisation contraire
dans la section « Auto-réparation » ci-des-
sous, adressez-vous a des réparateurs pro-
fessionnels agréés pour toutes réparations
afin d’éviter des problémes de sécurité. Un
réparateur professionnel agréé est une per-
sonne a qui le fabricant a donné accés aux
instructions et a la liste des piéces déta-
chées de ce produit selon les méthodes dé-
crites dans les actes |égislatifs en applica-
tion de la directive 2009/125/CE

Toutefois, seul I'agent de service (c'est-a-
dire les réparateurs professionnels
agréés) que vous pouvez joindre au numé-
ro de téléphone indiqué dans le manuel
d'utilisation/la carte de garantie ou par I'in-
termédiaire de votre fournisseur agréé
peut fournir un service conformément aux
conditions de garantie. Par conséquent,
veuillez noter que les réparations effec-
tuées par des réparateurs professionnels
(qui ne sont pas autorisés par) Whirlpool
Marka annulent la garantie.
Auto-réparation

L'auto-réparation peut étre effectuée par
I'utilisateur final en ce qui concerne les
pieces de rechange suivantes : poignées de
porte, charniéeres de porte, plateaux, paniers
et joints de porte (une liste mise a jour est
également disponible sur https://parts-self-
service.europeanappliances.com a partir
du 1er mars 2021).

En outre, pour garantir la sécurité du pro-
duit et éviter tout risque de blessure grave,
ladite auto-réparation doit étre effectuée en
suivant les instructions du manuel d'utilisa-
tion pour 'auto-réparation ou celles dispo-
nibles sur https://parts-selfservice.euro-

peanappliances.com . Pour votre sécurité,
débranchez le produit avant de procéder a
toute auto-réparation.

Les réparations et tentatives de réparation
par les utilisateurs finaux pour des piéces
ne figurant pas dans cette liste et/ou ne
suivant pas les instructions des manuels
d'utilisation pour I'auto-réparation ou celles
disponibles sur https://parts-selfservice.eu-
ropeanappliances.com, pourraient donner
lieu a des problémes de sécurité non impu-
tables a Whirlpool, et annuleront la garantie
du produit.

Il est donc fortement recommandé aux utili-
sateurs finaux de s’abstenir de tenter d'ef-
fectuer des réparations ne figurant pas sur
la liste des pieces de rechange mentionnée,
mais de contacter dans de tels cas des ré-
parateurs professionnels autorisés ou des
réparateurs professionnels agréés. Au
contraire, de telles tentatives de la part des
utilisateurs finaux peuvent causer des pro-
blémes de sécurité et endommager le pro-
duit et, par la suite, provoquer un incendie,
une inondation, une électrocution et des
blessures corporelles graves.

A titre d’exemple, mais sans s'y limiter,
vous devez vous adresser a des répara-
teurs professionnels autorisés ou a des ré-
parateurs professionnels agréés pour les
réparations suivantes : compresseur, circuit
de refroidissement, carte meére, carte d'in-
verseur, panneau d'affichage, etc.

Le fabricant/vendeur ne peut étre tenu res-
ponsable dans tous les cas o les utilisa-
teurs finaux ne se conforment pas a ce qui
précéde.

La disponibilité des pieces de rechange du
réfrigérateur que vous avez acheté est de
10 ans. Pendant cette période, les piéces
de rechange d'origine seront disponibles
pour faire fonctionner le réfrigérateur cor-
rectement.

La durée minimale de garantie du réfrigéra-
teur que vous avez acheté est de 24 mois.
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Cet appareil est équipé d'une source
d'éclairage de classe énergétique « G ».
La source d'éclairage de cet appareil ne
doit étre remplacée que par des répara-
teurs professionnels.

R A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
Cet appareil A LA LIVRAISON EN MAGASIN EN DECHETERIE
et ses accessoires
se recyclent ou ou

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil |
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1 O0dnyieg oxXeTIKA pE TO TrEPIBAAAOV

1.1 Améppiyn TwV UAIKWYV OU- Etropévwg Ta didgopa Yépn TNG CUOKEUO-
oKevaoiag oiag TTPETTEl va aTTOPPITITOVTAI JE UTTEUBUVO
TPOTTO KAl YE TTANPN CUPPOPPWON HE TOUG
KQVOVIOPOUG TWV TOTTIKWY apYWV TToU
OIETTOUV TNV aTmépPIYn ATTORBAATWYV.

Ta uNikd ouokeuaoiag gival avaKUKAWaoIUa
Kal €TTIoNPaivovTal Ye To oUPPBOAO avaku-

KAwong @

2 To wuyeio ocag

13 e

L1

2
12 3
11 = 14
10 q
9 4
8 I
7
6
5

1 Kdatoxog auywv 2 *PuBuigéuevo paglr TopTag
3 * PdgI mopTag pikpou peyéBoug 4 PAa@i yia umroukdAia
5 PuBuifopeva modia 6 OdAapog kaTaywuéng
7 Aoxeio Icebox 8 ®péoka Tpo@IPa /Tpayavo oupTdpl
9 dpéoka TpéPIUA /Tpayavd cupTapl 10 * Mruooodpevo pdol
11 Pubuigéuevo paogi 12 Avepiotrpag
13 dwrtiopodg 14 OAANAPOG WUKTIKAG aTTOBNKEUONG
*NMpoaipeTikd:Ta aToixEia o€ AuTd TO EyXEl-  0ag. EAv 10 TTpoidv oag dev TrepIAauBavel
pidlo xpriong gival oXNUATIKA KAl EVOEXETAI TA OXETIKA PEPN, O TTANPOYOPIEG apopouv
va pnv Taipidfouv akpIfwg PE TO TTPOIGV AAAa povTéAQ.
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3 EykartdoTaon

AlaBaoTe Tpwrta TIG "Odnyieg AopaAeiag"!
3.1 ZwoTh 0éon eykaTdoTaong

Mo TNV eykatdoToon Tou TTPOIOVTOG ETTIKOI-
vwvAaTe Ye 1o E€ouaiodoTtnuévo ZEpRIG.
[a va TTPOETOINACETE TO TTPOIGV YIA £YKO-
TdoTaon, BEiTe TIG TTANPOPOPIEG OTO EYXEIPI-
O10 xpriong kai BeBaiwBeiTe OTI OI TTAPOYES
PEUNATOG Kal VEPOU CUUHOPPUWVOVTAI E TIG
ammaItAoelg. Av OxI, KOAEDTE £vav NAEKTPO-
AGYO Kal USPAUAIKO yia va SIOUOPPUICETE
TIG TTAPOXEG OTTWG XPEIAZETA.

» ToTroBeTOTE TO TTPOIOGV TTAVW O€ Wia ETTi-
Tedn €MPAVEIQ, VIO VA ATTOQUYETE Tn On-
Jioupyia Kpadaouwy

» TotmoBetr|oTE TO TTPOIGV TOUAGXKIoTOV 30
cm POKpPIA atrd oOUTTA, GUOKEUN KOU(i-
VaG Kal TTapOUOoIES TTNYES BepUATNTAG Kal
TOUAdIoTOV 5 cm atrd NAeKTPIKOUG QOUp-
VOugG.

» Otav TomroBeTEiTE dUO Wuyeia To éva di-
TTAa 070 dAAO, aProTE aTTOOTACT TOU-
Aayiotov 4 cm avdueoa oTig dUO po-
VAdEG.

» AlaTnpEiTe TO TTPOIGV EKTOG TNG AUEONG
NAIOKAG akTIVOBoAiag kal o€ Enpo Xwpo.

» To 1poidv xpelGdeTal ETTAPKI KUKAOQOpPIa
agpa yia va Asitoupyei amodoTikd. Av To
TTPOIOV TOTTOBETNOEI Yéoa o€ EcOXN TOI-
XOU, UNV TTOPOAEIYETE va aPrioeTE EAEU-
Bepn amdéoTaon TOUAdXIoTOV 5 cm avape-
0a OTO TTPOIOV Kal TNV 0po®ry, ToV Triow
TOIXO KaI TOUG TTAEUPIKOUG TOIXOUG.

» EAéyEte av utrdpyxel otn B€on Tou TO
e€dpTnua dlacPAAIoNng TNG aTTOCTACNG
Q17O TOV TTIOW TOIXO (Vv TTOPEXETAI PE TO
TTPOIOV).

4 TMpocToipacia

* Av 10 €€apTnUa dev gival dlabéaipo, A av
€xel xabei A Téoel, pubpioTe TN B€on Tou
TTPOIOGVTOG £TCI WOTE VA TTOPAPEVEI DIAKE-
VO TOUAdYXIOTOV 5 cm avdueca oTnv TTicw
ETMIPAVEIQ TOU TTPOIOVTOG KAl TOV TOiXO
ToU dwpaTiou. O eAeUBEPOG XWPOG 0TV
THiow TTAEUPA gival onNUAvTIKOG yia TNV
atrodOTIKI AEIToupyia TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

3.2 PUBuioNn TwV TTOSIWV

Av 10 TTpOIdV dev gival opI{OVTIO KOl O€ €U-
oTaBr B€an, pubuioTe Ta UTTPOCTIVG PUBLI-
Copeva TTOdIa Tou, TTEPIOTPEPOVTAG TA OE-
g160TpOYa 1 apICTEPOTTPOPA.

| i

N W

3.3 Mposeidotroinon yia Bepuég e1mi-
PAveIEg

Ta TTAEUPIKA TOIXWHATA TOU TTPOIOVTOG dIa-
BéTouv owAnveg YUENG yia Tnv evioxuon
TOU OUCTANATOG WUENG. AUTEG OI ETTIPAVEIEG
evOEXETAI Va dlaTpéxovTal atrd uypo uywn-
NAG TTieong, To oTroio Bepuaivel TIG ETTI-
PAVEIEG TWV TTAEUPIKWYV TOIXWHATWYV. AUTO
atroTeAEl HEPOG TNG QUAIOAOYIKAG AEITOUpYi-
ag Kal dgv arraiteital oéppIg.

AioBaoTe Tpwrta TIG "Odnyieg AopaAeiag"!

4.1 Tpotrol e§oikovounong evép-
\ZAL S

* AuTH n WUKTIKA ouokeun dev TTpoopideTal
yIO XPAON WG EVTOIXICOUEVN CUOKEUN.

* Katd Tnv T0TT00£TNON TWV TPOYIUWYV aPi-
VETE APKETO XWPO PECA OTO YUYEIo yia
ETTAPKNA KUKAOPOpIa agpa yia wugn.

* A@ou dev Ba utrdpyel atreuBeiag digiodu-
on BgpuoU Kal uypou aEPa OTn GUOKEUN
oag o6Tav dev avoiyouv ol TTOPTEG, N OU-
okeun aag Ba BeATIOTOTTOINCEI TNV A€l-
TOUpYyia TNG 0€ CUVOAKEG ETTAPKEIG yIa TNV
TTPOCTOCIA TWV TPOYIUWY COG. TIG TTEPI-
TITWOEIG AUTEG, AEITOUPYIEG Kal ETTI
MEPOUG POVABEG OTTWG O CUMTTIECTAG, O
AVEUIOTAPOG, 0 BeppavThpag, To oUCTNHA
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aTTéYWuéngG, 0 PWTICPAG, N 08AvN KATT. Ba
AeIroupyouv cUP@WVa PE TIG AVAYKEG, JE
TNV eA&XI0TN KOTaVAAWON EVEPYEIQG.

> TTEPITITWON TTOU UTTAPYXOUV TTOAATTAEG
ETMAOYEG, T YUGAIVO pd@ia Ba TTPETTEN VO
ToTT00€TOUVTAI PE TETOIO TPOTTO WOTE VA
unv eptrodidouv TIg €£6d0UG aépa OTO TTi-
OW TOIXWHMA, KATA TTPOTIINGN HE TIG
€€000UG agpa va TTAPAPEVOUV KATW OTTO
TO YUGAIVO pa@Il. AuTdg 0 oUVOUAOHOG
utTopei va BonBroel otn BeATiwon TnG Ka-
TAVOMNG TOU aépa Kal 0 KAAUTEPN EVEP-
YEIOKK atrodoon.

ZuvioTdral IdIaiTeEPa n Xpron Tou KATw
oupTapioU Katd Tn UAAgn TPoPidwy.

MNa v KaAUuTepn duvarh amdédoon, YTTo-
pei va xpnaoiyotroinBei n Aeiroupyia Ta-
xeia Katawuén (av diatiBetar), 24 wpeg
TIPIV TNV TOTTOBETNON VWTTWYV TPOPIWV
OTOV KATaWUKTN.

2TIG TTEPICOOTEPEG TTEPITITWOEIG, 01 24
WPEG aTTO TNV TOTTOBETNON VWTTWY TPO®i-
Mwv givar apkeTES yia Tn Aeiroupyia Taxei-
ag Katdwuéng. Metd atd Aiyn wpa, n Aei-
Toupyia Taxeiag Katdwugng Ba atrevep-
yotroin®ei autéuara.

‘O1av KaTaWUXETE WIa PIKPH TTOOOTNTA
TPpOoYinwy, N Aeiroupyia Tayeiag Kataywu-
&NG pTTopEi va atrevepyoTToindei petd amméd
Aiyn wpa yia va eac@alioTei €€oIko-
vOUNON EVEPYEIQG.

AvdaAoya Je Ta XapaKTNPIOTIKA TOU TTPOI-
OVTOG: N aTTOWUEN KATEWUYHEVWV TPOYI-
Jwv oTo BaAapo ouvtrpnong Ba e¢aca-
Nioel Tnv e€oikovopunon evépyelag kai Ba
BIaQUAGEEI TNV TTOIGTNTA TWV TPOPIHWV.
MNa va TomoBeTACETE TN PEYIOTN TTOOOTN-
Ta TPOYIMWYV O0TOV BAAAUO KATAWUKTN TOU
Yuyeiou oag, TTPETTEN VA AQPAIPETETE TA
TTAvw CUPTAPIA KOl VO TOTTOBETATETE Ta
TPOPINA TTAVW GTA CUPMATIVA/YUBGAIVa
pagia.

duldooeTe Ta TPOPINaA oTov BAAaUO Ou-
VT pNoNG 1) oTo dlauépiopa Eviovng Yu-
&NG olpeWva PE TIG CWOTEG OUVONKEG
QUAAENG yIa va EEOIKOVOUNOETE EVEPYEIQ.
O1 ouokeuaaieg TPOPiIWYV dev TTPETTEI va
gival o aueon eTagn Ye Tov aiobnTtipa
Beppokpaaiag TTou BpioKkeTal p€oa oTovV
BaAauo KaTawukTn.
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4.2 MpwTtn Xpnon

Mpiv xpnoiuoTToIoeTe TO TTPOIdV BeRaiw-
OeiTe TTWG €XOUV YiVEl Ol ATTOPAITNTES TTPOE-
Tolaoieg CUP@WVA PE TIG 0dNYieg OTIG
evoTnTeg "Odnyieg aogaAeiag” kal "Eyka-
TdoTaon".

MepIPEVETE 2 WPEG TTPIV XPNOIYOTIOINOETE
TO TTPOIOV, YIa Va BIOCPOAICETE TNV TTAR-
PN OTTOTEAECUATIKOTNTA TNG YUENG.
AopnraTe To TTPOoIdV o€ AciToupyia yia 6
WPESG XWPIG va ToTToBeTACETE TPOYIUA
MEOQ KOl UNV AVoIEETE TNV TTOPTA TOU,
EKTOG av aUTO gival ATTOAUTWG ATTOPAiTN-
TO.

H aAAayr Bepuokpaciag TTou TTPoKaAEiTal
atrd TO Avolyua Kal KAEIOIMO ThG TTOPTAG
KATé TN XPron Tou TTPOIOGVTOG PTTOPET Ka-
VOVIKA VO £XEI 0OV GUVETTEIN GUUTTUKVW-
on Tavw o€ PAYIa TNG TTOPTAG/TOU KUPi-
WG OWHOTOG KAl O€ YUAAIVEG CUCKEUQTIEG
TTOU €ival TOTTOBETNUEVEG PETA OTO TTPOI-
ov.

Oa akouoTei évag AX0G OTAV O GUUTTIE-
o1 1eBei o€ Aeitoupyia. Eival ualoloyi-
K6 va TrapdyovTtal 66pufol oTo TTPOIdV
AKOMA Kal OV O GUUTTIECTAG eV AEIToup-
YEi, KABWG PTTOPEl va UTTAPXEI CUUTTIE-
OMEVO UypO Kal agPIO HETA OTO WUKTIKO
ouoTnua.

Eival puaiohoyikd va gival Bepuég ol
MTTPOOTIVEG GKPEG TOU TTPOIdVTOG. H B€p-
Havon auTwyv TwV TTEPIOXWV gival HEPOG
TOU 0XedIa0POU YE OKOTTO TNV ATTOTPOTN
OUMTTUKVWONG

> KATTOIa PHOVTEAQ, O TTIVOKOG EVOEIEEWV
QTTEVEPYOTTOIEITAI QUTOHATA 1 AETTTO PETA
TO KA€iOIPO TNG TTOPTAG. EvepyoTToigiTal
gava étav avoixtei n TéPTA 1) OTAV TTOTN-
O¢i 0TTOI0dATTOTE KOUWTTI.

4.3 Kartnyopia KAipaTog kai opiopoi

MapakaAoUue avaTpéETe oTNV TTANPOPOpPIa
Kartnyopia kAipartog (Climate Class) mavw
OTNV TTIVAKiIdO OTOIXEIWV TNG CUOKEUNG OOG.
Mia o116 TIg akOAoUBEG TTANPOPOPIES £XEI
€QAPUOYI| OTN CUCKEUN 00G OUPPWVA PE
TNV KATnyopia KAigaTog.



* SN: MakpoTtrpdBeapa eUKpaTo KAipa: Au-
T N WUKTIKA OUOKEUN €xEl OXEDIAOTEN yIa
Xprion o€ Bepuokpacieg TeEPIBAAAOVTOG
petagu 10 °C kai 32 °C.

* N: EUkpaTto KAipa: AuTA n WUKTIKN OU- .
OoKeun €xel oxedlaoTei yia Xprion o€ Bep-
Jokpaaoieg TepIBAANovTOG peTagu 16°C
kai 32 °C.

5 Xeipiopog Tou TPOoIdVTOg

ST: YTTOTpOoTTIKO KAipa: AUTH N WUKTIKA
OUOKEUN €xel oXeDIAOTET yIa Xprion o€
Bepuokpaacieg TEPIBAAAOVTOG pETALU
16°C ka1 38°C.

T: Tpommikd KAipa: AuTr) N WUKTIKA OU-
OKeUN €xel oxedlaoTei yia xpAon oe Bep-
Mokpaaieg TepIBAANovVTOG peTagu 16°C
kal 43°C.
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AiloBaoTe Tpwta TIG "Odnyieg AopaAeiag"!

ATrooUvde0n TOU TTPOIOGVTOG OTTd TRV

» To 1poidv Ba TTPETTEN va XPNOIUOTTOIEITAI mpida

HOVO yia aTTOBAKEUOT TPOPIHWV. * AQaipéoTe T TPOPIUA YIA VA ATTOPUYETE
» KAeioTe Tnv BaABida vepou av BpiokeoTe duooaoyia.

pakpid oo 1o oTriT (11.X. € SIAKOTIEG) « Mepipévere va NWOE! 0 TTAYoC, KaBapioTe

Kal OgV TTPOKEITAI VO XPNOIUOTIOINTETE TO
Icematic fj Tov diavouéa vepou yia e-
YAAO XpoVIKO didoTnua. AIaQOpPETIKA, €v-
0éxeTal va uttépgouv diappoég vepou.
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TO ECWTEPIKO KAl OPrOTE TO VA OTE-
YVWOEl, AProTe TIG TTOPTEG AVOIKTEG YIA
va atroQUyeTe ¢nUId 0T ECWTEPIKA TTAQ-
OTIK& PEPN TOU KOPHUOU TOU TTPOIOVTOG.



6 MMivakag eAéyxou Tou TTPoidvVTOog
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1 *’Evdeign KatdoTaong GeAANATOG
3 *TMAAKTPO acUpuartng olvdeong

5 * MAAKTPO pUBUIoNG Bepuokpaaiag
BaAduou KatayukTn

7 * MAAkTpo Tayxeiag Katdyugng

9 * Aeitoupyia Atrevepyotroinong 6a-

Adapou Zuvtipnong (Aeimoupyia Aia-
KOTTWV)

AlaBaoTe Tpwrta TIG "Odnyieg Aopaleiag"!
O1 NXNTIKEG Kal OTITIKEG AEITOUPYIEG TOU TTi-
vaka evoeitewv oag uttofonBouv KaTa TN
XPron Tou TTPOoIdVTOG.

*NpoaipeTikd: O1 epaviCOPEVESG AeIToupyi-
€G €ival TTPOCIPETIKEG, EVOEXETAI VO UTTAP-
XOuV dIapopEG GTO OXAKA KAl OTn B€an Twv
AEITOUPYIWV TTOU UTTAPXOUV GTOV TTiVAKA EV-
O¢eifewV TNG CUOKEUNG OaG.

2 *'EvdeIgn e€oikovounaong evépyeiag
(0B6vn avevepyn)

4 * TIAAKTPO pUBUIoNG BepuoKkpaaciag
BaAduou ZuvtApnong

6 * MAAKTPO PovAadag KaTaTTOAEUNONG
OOHWV

8 *TAAKTPO PETATPOTTIAG BaAduoU

*MAAKTPO eTTaVOQOPAS pubuicewv

aoUpuarng ouvdeong

1. 'Evdeign katdoTtaong o@AaAuaTog @
AuTn n évdeign Ba gival evepyr) av To Yuyeio
oag &gV PTTOPET va TTapEXEl ETTAPKN Wuén i
g€ TTEPITITWON TUXOV OQAAUATOG aioONTh-
pa. Oa utrdpxel To cUuBoAo "E" atnv évdel-
&n Bepuokpaciag BaAduou KaTawuKTn Kal
apiBuoi 61Twg 1,2,3... aTnv £vdeIgn Beppo-
Kpaaoiag BaAdpou ouvtripnong. AuToi ol
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apiBuoi oTnVv évOeIEn TTaPEXOUV GTOUG £E0U-
01000TNPEVOUG TEXVIKOUG O€pRIG TTANPOQO-
PiEG OXETIKA PE TO OPAAUA TTOU €XEI TTPOKU-
wel. ‘Eva BaupaoTikd ptropei va eypavioTei
av ToTroBeToETE BEPUd TPOPIUA HETO GTOV
BaAapo KaTawukTn ) av a@ACETE TNV TTOPTA
QavoIXTA yia Jey&Ao Xpovikd didoTnua. Agv
TTPOKEITAI YIa OQAAUa, n TTpogidoTroinon Ba
TTAWEI va eppavieTal oTav Ta TPOPIPA Yu-
xBoUv | av TTaTOETE OTTOI00ATTOTE TTAR-
KTPO.

2. 'Evdein e€oikovopunong evépyeiag

(006vn avevepyn) |

H Agitoupyia e€oikovounong evépyeiag
EVEPYOTTOIEITAI QUTOUATA Kal TO cUPBOAO
€€0IKOVOUNONG EVEPYEIOG avABel, 6Tav N
TOPTA TOU TTPOIOVTOG BEV AVOIgel R KAgITEI
yia OpIoHEVO Xpoviké didoTnpa. OTav givai
evepyn N AsiItoupyia e§oikovounong evép-
yelag, Ba gival ofnoTtd 6Aa Ta oUuBoAa
aTnv 086vn, ekTOG aTTO TO GUPBOAO £€oIKO-
véunaong evépyeiag. OTav givar evepyr n Agi-
Toupyia £0IKOVOUNONG EVEPYEIQG, AV TTATA-
OETE KATTOIO TTAAKTPO A avoigeTe TNV TTOPTA,
n Asitoupyia e€oikovéunong evépyelag Ba
aTrevepyoTroinBei, kai Ta cUuBoAa otnv
006vn Ba eMOTPEWPOUV OTNV GUOIOAOYIKA
Toug KatdoTaon. H Aeiroupyia e€oikovoun-
ONG EVEPYEIAG £XEI OPIOTEI WG EVEPYI €K KA-
TAOKEUNG Kal OV PTTOPET va aKUPWOEI.

3. MAAKTPO aoUpuaATNG OUVdEONG ‘o
AuTO TO TTANKTPO XPNOIYOTTOIEITAI VIa aoUp-
poTn oUvOEDN OTN OUCKEUN 0AG NECW TNG
epapuoyng kivntwv HomeWhiz. Av 1o TTAn-
KTpo TTaTnOei TTapateTapéva (3 deutepOAe-
TITa), TO GUUBOAO aoUpuaTNG OUVOEDN OTNV
00o6vn/évdeign Ba avaBoofrvel (o€ dlaoTh-
pata 0,5 deutepoAéTTwy). Me autd Tov
TPOTTO YiVETAI N APXIKA oUVOECN TOU TTPOI-
6VTOG pE TO OIKIAKO OiKTUO. APOTOU ETTITEU-
X0¢i n acUppaTn ouvdeon PeE TO TTPOIGY, TO
ouUppoAo acUppatng ouvoeong gival pOvIPa
avappévo. Apou oAokAnpwOEei N TTPWTN
pUBuIoN, UTTOPEITE VO evepyoTTOIEiTE/ ATTE-
VEPYOTTOIEITE TN OUVOEDN TTATWVTAG AUTO TO
TIANKTPO. To oUUBOAO aoUpUaTNG CUVOE-
ong Ba avaBoofrvel ypriyopa (o€ dlooTh-
pata 0,2 SeuTEPOAETITWV) PEXPI Va On-
MioupynOei n auvdean. Otav n olvdeon vi-
VEI EVEPYN, TO oUUBOAO acUpuaTng oUVOE-

ong avaBoofrvel ouvexwgs. Av dev PTTopEi
va eTITEUXOEi oUVOEDN YIa PUEYAAO XPOVIKO
d1doTnua, eAEyETE TIG puBpioelg oUVOEDT G
oag Kal avaTpéETe otnv evoTnTa "AvTipe-
TWTTION TTPORANUATWV" N oTToia TTEPIEXETAI
oTo Eyxeipidio XpAoTtn. XpnoipgotroinoTe
TNV epapuoyr HomeWhiz yia acUpparn
ouvdean. Ta BApATA EYKATACTACNG TTEPI-
YPAPOVTal OTNV EQAPUOYI KATA TNV £YKO-
TdoTaon. MTTOpEITE va ATTOKTHOETE
TTPOoBaon TNV EQAPUOYH CAPWVOVTOG
ToV KWAIKG QR 0 oTT0iog BpiokeTal oTNnV £TI-
kéta HomeWhiz Trdvw oTo 1rpoidv. Mtopei-
TE VA ATTOKTHOETE TNV EQAPUOYH OTTO TO
App Store yia cuokeuég IOS 1} atté 1o Play
Store yia cuokeuég Android. MNa AeTrTo-
pépeieg emokePBeiTe TN dielBuvaon https:/
www.homewhiz.com/.

4. MAAKTPO pUBUIONG BEpOKpaTiag Ba-

Adpou cuvtApnong ¢

Emitpémrel Tnv pUBuion Tng Beppokpaaiag
yia Tov 8aAapo cuvtipnong. Me 1o TaTnua
TOU TTAAKTPOU UTTOPEITE VO pUBUIoETE TN
Bepuokpaacia BaAdpou ouvtrpnong o€ Bep-
Mokpagcia 8 °C, 7 °C, 6 °C, 5 °C, 4 °C, 3 °C,
2°C,1q1°C.

5. MAAKTpO pUBHIONG BepuoKpaaTiag Ba-

Adpou Karayukrn ‘©

H pUBuion Beppokpaaciag yiveral yia 1o
BdAapo katawukTn. MaTwvTag auTd To TTAR-
KTPO UTTOPEITE Va pubuiceTe TN BepoKpa-
oia Tou BaAdpou karawukTn otoug -18 °C,
19 °C, -20 °C, -21 °C, -22 °C, -23 °C ka1
-24 °C.

6. MAAKTPO povadag KATATTOAEUNONG

ooUWV QJ

MatoTe autd TO TTAAKTPO Yia 3 BEUTEPOAE-
TITA VIO VA EVEPYOTIOINOETE/ ATTEVEPYOTTOIN-
OETE TN AEITOUPYIO KATATTOAEUNONG OCUWV.
Orav eivail evepyr n Aeiroupyia agaipeong
OOMWV, €ival QVAPPEVO TO EIKOVIBIO PO-
vadag agaipeong oouwv. OTav gival evepyn
n AsiToupyia, n yovada KATOTTOAEPUNONG
OOMWV Ba gvepyoTrolgiTal TTEPIODIKA.

7. MAAKTpo Taxeiog kaTawuing #Ii_‘,-g
Otav matnBei To TTANKTPO TaXEIAg KATAWU-
&n¢ Ba avayel To oUPPBoAo Taxeiag KaTAWU-
&ng ka1 Ba evepyoTtroinBei n Asitoupyia Ta-
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xeiag karadyuéng. H Bepuokpaacia BaAduou
KaTayukTn pubpicetal otoug -27 °C. lNa va
AKUPWOETE TN A&ITOUpyia, TTATACTE TTAAI TO
TANKTPO. H Asitoupyia Taxeiag katdyuéng
Ba akupwOei autdpara. MNa va KoaTawugeTe
MIQ HEYAAN TTOCOTNTA VWTTWY TPOPiUwWY,
TTATHAOTE TO TTAAKTPO TAXEIAG KATAWUENG
TTPIV TOTTOBETACETE TA TPOPIUA OTOV BAAAUO
KATOWUKTN.

8. MAARkTpO peTaTpotig BaAduou Cu|3"
Av TTOTACETE yIa 3 BEUTEPOAETTTA TO TTAR-
KTPO METATPOTING BaAduou, 0 BAAaUOG Ka-
TaWUKTN PeTaBaivel KUKAIKG atrd AsiToupyia
OUVTAPNONG, O€ OTTEVEPYOTTOINUEVN KO-
TAoTOON KOl O€ AsIToUpyia KATawukTn. Av
xpnoigotroinBei oav BaAapog cuvtrpnong,
n Oepuokpacia Tou BaAduou Ba pubuioTei
o€ 4 °C. ZTnv atrevepyoTroinuévn KatdoTa-
on, n €voeign Beppokpaaiag Tou BaAduou
Ba eival "- -".

9. MAAKTpoO AsiToupyiag AtrevepyoTroin-
ong 6aAdpou ouvTiipnong (Asiroupyiog

AlakoTtrov) >\<ﬂ3"

MatioTe To TTAAKTPO YIa 3 BEUTEPOAETTTA
YIO VO EVEPYOTTOINOETE TN AgIToupyia dloko-
TTWV. H Asitoupyia SIAKOTTWV EVEPYOTTOIEITOI
Kal avapel To oUPPBOAO SIAKOTTWV. 2TV €v-
o¢eign Bepuokpaaiag Tou BaAduou guvThpn-
ong eugavicetal "- -" kal 0 BAAAUOG CUVTA-

7 XpARon TnG OUOKEUNG O0aG

pnong dev TTPAYUATOTIOIET EVEPYA WUEN.
Aev TTpETTEl VO QUAGCOOVTAI TPOYIUG Péoa
oTov BdAapo ouvTipnong oTav gival evep-
yotroinuévn autn n Aeiroupyia. O1 dAAol
BaAapol Ba guvexioouv va wuxovTal oUp-
Qpwva pe TIG BepPokpaaieg TTou gixav pubui-
orei. MatAoTe 10 TTAAKTPO {avd yia 3 deuTe-
POAETTTA, Qv BEAETE VO AKUPWOETE QUTA TN
AeIToupyia.

10. MAAKTPO eTTavVA@OPAG pubpioewv
aocUppaTNG OUVSEDNG ™Ay +

MNa eavagopd Twv pubuicewv acupuaTng
ouvdeang, TTPETTEN va TTATNBoUV TAUTOXPOo-
va yia 3 deuTepOAeTTTa T TTAAKTPA Taxeiag
KaTaWwugng Kal acUppartng olvdeang. OAeg
Ol TTANPOYOPIEG XPriOTN OI OTTOIEG £XOUV KO-
Taypagei katapyouvTal atrd To TTPOIGV OTavV
yivel eTTava@opd/ aTTokaTdoTaon Twv EPyo-
OTACIOKWY PUBUITEWV.

H Beppokpacia prropei va pubuioTei pe-
Tagu 1 kai 8°C yia Tov OGAapo ocuvtipn-
ong kai peragu -24 kai -15°C yia Tov
0dAapo karayukTn. O1 TIuéG BepoKpa-
oiag TToU uITopPOoUV Vo pUBHIGTOUV EV-
déxeTan va Slagpépouv avdAoya e TO €U-
POG TTOU AVTICTOIXEI OTIG TIPOdIAYPAPES
TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

7.1 ®UAAEn TPOYiINWYV OTO TIPOIOV

®UAan Tpoipwyv oTov BGAapo ouvTi-

pnong kai oto diauépioua ‘Evrovng yu-

gng

» O1 Beppokpaacieg Twv BaAduwy augdavo-
vTal évTova av n TTépTa Tou BaAduou
avoiyel Kol KAgivel ouxvd kai diatnpeital
QAVvOoIXTH YIa peYaAo Xpovikod didoTnua.
AuTo ptTopei va peiwaoel Tn didpkeia {wng
TWV TPOQIUWY Kal va TTPOKAAETEI aAAoiw-
orj TOUG.

* [a va punv TpokaAoUvTal ducoouia Kal
aAAayEg yelong u€oa OTn CUOKEUR, Ta
TPOQIUa Ba TTPETTEl VO QUAGOTOVTAI O€
KAEIOTOUG TTEPIEKTEG.

» lNa va emTUxeTE KAAUTEPN KO OYOIOUOP-
®n Yuén, TotroBeTEITE TO TPOPIUA TE ATTO-
OTAOEIG HETAEU TOUG WOTE VO UTTOPET va
KUKAOQOpPEI avauETd TOUG O a€Pag.

* AIEUKOAUVETE TN POI) TOU Q€PO APAVOVTAG
OlAdKeEVa avAPECa OTa TPOPIPA KAl TO
E0WTEPIKO ToiXWHA. AV OTNPICETE TPOPIUA
OTO TTIOW TOiXWHA, Ta TPOPIUA AUTE PTTO-
PEi va TTaywoouy.

* Apnvete Ta payeipepéva CeaTd Gaynta va
Kpuwaoouv o€ Bepuokpaaia dwuaTiou
TTPIV TO TOTTOBETAOETE HETA OTO YUYEIO.
KatoTmiv uTropeite va TOTTOBETHOETE TO
TTPOG WUEN @aynTd oTa KATW PA@Ia Tou
wuyeiou oag. TotroBeTeiTe Ta (ETTA TPOPI-
MO pakpid atmd TpO@IKa TToU aAAOIWVO-
vTal EUKOAQ.
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* [MpooégTe 1B1aiTEPA VO PNV AVaIEETE
TPO@IUA TTOU TTwAOUVTAI dN KATEWUY-
Méva pe vWTTa TPO@Iua.

* ATTOWUXETE TO KATEWUYHEVA TPOPIUA
péoa aTo dlapépiopa éviovng wuegng. Me
QUTOV TOV TPOTTO UTTOPEITE VO WPUXETE TO
diapépiopa Eviovng Wugng Pe Xprion Twv
KOTEWUYHEVWYV TPOPINWYV Kal va €£0IKOVO-
JeiTE evEpyElQ.

* H @UAagn oTo Wuyeio pun WpPIYwWV TPOTTI-
KWV @PpoUTwV (OTTWG JAVYKO, TTOIKINIEG
TTETTOVIWY, TTATTAYIA, UTTAVAVEG, avavag)
uTTopEi va emtayuvel T dladikagia wpi-
pavong. Auté dev ouvioTaTal, yioTi 6a
£XEl WG ATTOTEAETUA PIKPOTEPO XPOVO
diaripnong.

* Oa TTPETTEl VO QUAGCOETE KPEUUUDIA,
okopda, TCiviZep kal GAAa pICwdn Aaxavi-
KA O€ OKOTEIVEG Kl BPOOEPEG OUVONKEG,
OxI p€oa oTO Yuyeio.

* Av IaTTIOTWOETE OTI €va TPOPIPO PETA
OTO Yuyeio €xel aANoIWOEI, TTETAETE TO Kal
KaBapioTe Ta afegoudp TTou £xouv £pBel
g€ €TTAQPN Pe auTo.

» INa va yogete ypriyopa @ayntad 0TTwg
OOUTTEG KaI payou, TTou PayeipevovTal
Héoa O€ HEYANEG KATOOPOAEG, UTTOPEITE
Va Ta TOTTOBETEITE HECQ OTO YWUYEIO XWpi-
Covtdg Ta o€ AAAa SIKa oag pnxd doxeia.

» TotroBeteiTe T U CUCKEUATHEVA TPOPI-
Mo yokpid atmé auyd.

* QuAdooeTe Ta POUTA KAl T AaXaVIKG Ee-
XWPEIOTA Kal atroBnKeUeTe KAOE €idog padi
(yia Tapadeiypa piAa ye pnAa, kapota
JE KapOTQ).

* A@aipeite Ta TTpACIva Aayavikd atro Tig
TTAAOTIKEG OOKOUAEG Kal TOTTOBETEITE TA
Uéoa oTO Wuyeio agou Ta TUAigeTe o€
XapTi Kougivag ) xapTi oTeyvwuaTtog. Av

TIAEVETE T TPOQIUA QUTA TTPIV TA TOTTOBE-
TAOETE OTO Yuyeio, pnv EEXvATe va Ta
OTEYVWVETE TIPIV TN QUAAEN.

» Mrmopeite Kal va dnPIoUPYHOETE £va uypo
TePIBAANOV KaI va TTOPEXETE pON aépa
SIaTNPWVTAG GPOUTA KAl AaYavIKA TTou Ei-
val eutrabn oe Enpavon, o€ dIATPNTEG N
MN OTEYOVEG TTAAOTIKEG GAKOUAEG.

* EKTOG 0110 TTEPITITWOEIG OTTOU UTTAPYXOUV
aKpaieg ouvonkeg aTo TepIBAAlov, av To
TTPOIOV €x€El PUBUIOTEI OTIG TTIPOBAETTOE-
VEG TINEG pUBIONG (OTOV TTiVOKA OUVI-
OTWHEVWY TIJWV pUBUIONG), T TPOPIUT
dIaTNEOUV TN PPECKAdA TOUG IO TTEPIO-
00TEPO XPOVO, TOGO OTO dIOUEPITHA EVTO-
VNG Yu¢ng 600 Kal oTov BGAaUOo KaTayu-
KTn.

* Mn @uAdooeTe oTo dlapépiopa £viovng
Wuéng Aaxavikd Trou gival euaicbnta oTo
KPUO OTTWG gival AaxaviKa YE TTPACIVO
@UAAQ, VTOPATEG Kal ayyoupia. Av gival
ATTAPAiITNTO VO XPNOIUOTIOINCETE TO dlO-
MEPIoUA £vTOVNG WUENG yia @UAaEN Aaxa-
VIKWYV, BePaiwbeite 6TI 0 TTivaKag EAEyXOU
TOU YWuyeiou éxel pubuioTei e 5 °C A pe-
yaAUTepPn Beppokpaaia.

®UAagn Tpoipwyv oTo diauépiopa Evro-

vng yugng

>10 dlapépigpa £vrovng Wuéng, n Beppo-

Kpaaoia Twv Tpo@iuwv TTou Ba @uAaxTouv

OTO TTPOIOV PTTOPE va BpioKeTal OTNV TTE-

pioxn +3 °C kai -3 °C. H Bepuokpacia o1o

dlauépiopa évtovng Yugng PTTopEi va Tréoel

KaTw a1o Toug 0 °C, kal auTr) n Bepuokpa-

oia dev gival KATGAANAN yia UAagn

PPECKWY QPOUTWY Kal Aaxavikwy. Av B€Ae-

TE VO QUAGEETE VWTTA TPOQIUO OTa oupTApIa

XOUNANG Bepuokpaciag, BeBaiwbeite va

pubuioete Tn Bepuokpacia Tou Yuyeiou o€

5 °C ) peyaAutepn Bepuokpaaia.

DuAdooeTe T TPOPIPA O€ DIGPOPETIKEG BETEIG TUNPWVA PE TIG IDIBTNTEG TOUG:

Tpo@iuo

Oéon

Auyo

Pdgi mopTag

[aAakToKOUIKG TTPOIdVTa (BoUTUPO, TUPI)

Av diaTiBeTal, o€ diapépiopa undév Babuwv KeAaoiou
(yia Tpo@Ipa TTpwivoUl)/ diapépioua £viovng wigng

DpouTa, Aaxaviké Kai UAAWDN €idn

Alapépiopa @poUTwV-AaXavIKWwy, THAUO AaXavIKWy 1:

2710 SIAUEPIOPA VWTTWV TPOPIUWYV, OTO CUPTAPI Aaya-
VIKWV i oTo oupTdpl Everfresh+ (av diaTtiBeTan),
£QOTOV TO Yuyeio £xel pubpIoTel o€ Beppokpaaia dvw
Twv 5 °C.
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PuldooeTe Ta TPOPINA O BIAPOPETIKEG BETEIG CUPPWVA UE TIG IBIOTNTEG TOUG:

Tpo@iuo

Oéon

NwTTO KpEag, TTOUAEPIKA, WApPIa, AoUKAvIKa KATT. Mayeipe-
uéva Tpd@Iua

Av diaTiBeTal, o€ diapépiopa pndév Babuwv KeAaoiou
(y1a Tpo@Ipa TTpwivol)/ diapépiopa éviovng wigng

Tpogipa éToiya yia oepPipIoPa, CUCKEUAOHEVA TTPOIOVTA,
TPOPING O€ KOVOEPRQ Kal TTIKAEG

Mavw pdeia f pder TOPTAG

AVAWUKTIKA, HTTOUKAAIQ, PTTOXOPIKA KOl OVOK

Pdgi mopTag

®UAagn Tpoipwyv oTov BdAapo KaTayu-
KTN

MrTTOpEiTeE va evepyoTTOINOETE TN AEITOUP-
yia Taxeia Kardyugn 4-6 wpeg TpIv Tn
Aermoupyia KaTdwuéng, Kal va eTTITUXETE
TaxuTepn Wuén Twv TPOPiPwV.

Aoprvete Ta CeoTd @aynTd va KPUWOOUV
o€ Beppokpaaia dwATiou TTPIV Ta TOTTO-
Betr|oeTe péoa oTov BAAAUO KaTayUKTN.
Ta Tpé@IYa TTPOG KATAWUEN TTPETTEI VA TO
XWpPICeTe 0€ PePideG avaloya Pe Tnv TTo-
ooTNTa TTOU Ba KaTavaAwBei, kal va Ta
KATAWUXETE O€ EEXWPIOTEG CUCKEUADIEG.
ZUVIOTATAl VO GUOKEUALETE Ta TPOPIUA
TIPIV TQ TOTTOBETAOETE HETQ OTOV KATAWU-
KTn.

MNa va atmroeuyete TN AREN Twv Xpdvwv
QTTOBAKEUONG, ONUEIWVETE OTN CUCKEUA-
oia Tnv nuepopnvia katdywugng, To XpPovi-
K6 6pI0 Kal TO GVOUa TOU TPOYiUou, GU-
pwva pe TIG TTEPIOOOUG aTTOBrKEUONG TWV
BI0POPWYV TPOPIHWV.

KatavaAwveTe ypriyopa Ta Tpd@IUa TTouU
EXETE QTTOYWUEEL. Ta TPOPIPA TTOU £XOUV
aTTOYUYOEi OEV ETTITPETTETAI VO KATAWUYO-
vTal TTAAI EKTOG AV JOYEIPEUTOUV TTPWTA.
Agv gival ao0@ANEG VO KATAVOAWVETE V-
A TPOPIPA TTOU ETTAvVOKATAWUXONKAv
XWPIG va payeipeutolv agou atroyuxen-
Kav.

‘O1av KaTawuxeTe VWTTA TPOPIUA, ATTO-
QPEUYETE VO TO PEPVETE OE ETTAPN PE NON
KATEWUyHEVA TPOQIUA. AlIQQOPETIKA, Ta
NdN KATeWUyuéva TPO@IKa Ba aTToyu-
XBoUv.

DUAAEN KATEWYUYHEVWYV TTPOIOVTWV

» Otav QuAdcoeTe Ta TPOYPIUA, TNPEITE TO
XPOVIKA dlacTrApaTa TToU KaBopidovTal o€
QAUTEG TIG 0ONYiEG.

» lNa va TTpooTaTeUeTE TNV TTOIOTNTA TWV
TPOYipwy, dlatnpeite 600 TO dUVATOV JI-
KPOTEPO TO OIACTNHA PETAEU TNG AYOPAS
KAl TN QUAAENG TwV TPOQiUwV.

* AyopddeTe KOTEWUYHEVA TPOPIUA TTOU
€XOUV aTToBNKEUTEI O€ BEPUOKPATieg —
18 °C 1 xounAdTEPEG.

* ATTOQEUYETE VO ayOPACETE TPOPIUA TWV
OTTOIWV Ol CUOKEUATIEG KOAUTTTOVTAI OTTO
TTdyo KATT. Auté onuaiver 0TI TO TTPOIGV
EVOEXONEVWG EiXE QTTOWUXOET eV PEPEI KOl
KatawyuxBei TTaAl. H Bepuokpaacia €xel pe-
YAAEG ETTITITWOEIG OTNV TTOIOTNTA TWV
TPOYIiUWV.

» QuAdooete Ta TPOPIUA TO TTOAU yia TO
XPOVIKO dIdoTnUA TTOU GUVIOTA O TTaPQ-
OKEUAOTAG TOUG. AQalpeiTe atrd Tov KaTa-
WUKTN HOVo 60a TPOPIUA XPEIACEDTE.

* EKTOG 0110 TTEPITITWOEIG OTTOU UTTAPYXOUV
aKpaieg ouvBnkeg aTo TTePIBAAAOY, av To
TTPOIGV 00G (OTOV TTIVOKO GUVIOTWHEVWV
TINWV PUBUIONG) €xel PUBUIOTEI OTIG TTPO-
BAeTrépeveg TINEG PUBUIONG, Ta TPOQIUT
d1aTNPOoUV TN PPECKAdA TOUG IO TTEPIO-
00TEPO XPOVOo, T6G0 OTOV BAAOUO CUVTH-
pNoNG 600 Kal oTov BGAaPO KaTayUKTn.

* Av 10 JIOUEPIOCHA VWTTWV TPOPiHWYV pub-
MioTel o€ XaunAdTEPN Bepuokpaaia, Ta
PpEéoKa @PoUTa Kal AaXaVIKG UTTOpPEI va
givar ev pEpel TTaywpéva.

» O1 8aAapol dUo aoTépwy gival KaTaAANAoI
yia Adn Katewuypéva Tpé@IPa. MTTopeite
va d1aTnpeiTe TTaywTo Kal TTayaKia.

» Katayuyere vwTTd TpO@IPa gévo oTo dlo-
MépIoUa 4 aoTEPWV.
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Ydapi kal kpéag

MpogToipaaia

MéyioTog
XPOVOG aTTo6N-
KEUONG

doxeio

(Hrveg)
MmpIZoAeC Konym o€ Txog 2 cm Kal jonoeemo’n avapeoa aAou- 6-8
HIVOXapTO i TUAIETE OQIXTA PE PEPBPAvN
. 2UOKEUAOTE TIG MEPIDEG KPEATOG O COKOUAO WuyEiou A
Wnro . . . 6-8
TUNIETE TIG OQIXTA e pePBpdvn
KuBoi 2€ PIKPA TEPAXIA 6-8
Bodivo 2ViTOEA, ToTroBeTAGTE AAOUMIVOXOPTO aVAPETT OTIG PETEG 1) TU- 6-8
TTaAidAKIa NETE TIG EEXWPIOTA PE HEPPBPAVN
NaiBaKia TOTTOGSTr)OTE ’(X)\OUuIVOX(XpTO Qvdpeoa oTa KoppdTIa 4.8
KPEATOG ) TUAIETE Ta EEXWPIOTA PE pEPBPAvVN
. ZUOKEUAOTE TIG MEPIDEG KPEATOG OE COKOUAO Wuyeiou A
Wnroé . By . 4-8
TUNIETE TIG OQIXTA PE pEPBPAvVN
MpdBaro | SUOKEUGOTE TO KOHPEVO KPEAS OE GAKOUAQ WUYEIOU 1
KuBoi . . . 4-8
TUNIETE OQIXTG pE pePPpdvn
. 2UOKEUAOTE TIG MEPIDEG KPEATOG OE COKOUAO Wuyeiou A
Wnro . By . 8-12
TUNIETE TIG OQIXTA PE pEPBPAvN
MmpIZoAeg Koq'nz o€ maxog 2 cm Kai jonoesmoja avapeoa aAou- 812
HIVOXapTO 1) TUNIETE OQIXTE HE pHEPBPAVN
Moaxép! KuBol 2€ PIKPG TEPAXIA 8-12
MpoiévTa BpacTo kpédac SUOKEUAOTE OE PIKPA KOPHPATIO HéCT 0€ OAKOUAD WUYEi- 8-12
KPEATOG ov
Kipég Xwpig KapUKeUan, o€ eTTITTESEG OAKOUAEG 1-3
Evtoa6ia (KoppaT) T€ KOPPATIO 1-3
NOUKAVIKO WPIPOOKEVO - |Oa TTPETTEl VO GUOKEUAZETAI AKOPA Kal av EXEl TTEPIBAN- 1-3
ZaAGuI ya.
ZaTév TgTroGsTnoTe AAOUHIVOXOPTO AVAPEST OTIG KOUHEVES 2.3
PETEG
KotétmouAo kai yaAotroUAa |TuAi§Te ae ahoupivéxapto 4-6
Xiva TuAigTe o€ pepPpdvn (o1 pepideg Sev TTpéTel va uTTEPPai- 4.6
vouv Ta 2,5 kg)
Néma TuAigTe o€ pepPpdvn (o1 pepideg Sev TTpéTel va uTTEPPai- 4.6
TMouAepIKa vouv T1a 2,5 kg)
Kal Kuvry! TuAigTe o€ pepPpdvn (o1 pepideg Sev TTpéTel va uTTEPPai-
EAG@I, kouvéM, aiyaypog  |vouv Ta 2,5 kg, Kai Ta 00TA TOUG TTPETTEN va dlaywpigo- 6-8
vTal)
Wapia yAukoU vepou
(TréaTpo@a, KUTTPivVoG, 2
ToUpva, yatéyapo)
Mn Airrapd wéipia (AaBpdki, 4.6
KOAKGvI, yAooa) MeTd amré oxoAaoTIKA a@aipean Twv AWV Kal kabapi-
g’(g\ngcl;?lld AITTap@ wapia (TaAapida, cplé TWV svrg;\:reiwv, nAOvsTs kai crsvv'ubcTs, Kal agai-
GKOUWTIPI, yo@apI, urap- | PEITE TO KEQGAI Kal T oupd oTav XPEIGZETal. 2.4
pTToUVI, YaUpog)
OoTpakoeidn KaBapiopéva kal og 0OKOUAEG 4-6
XaBidp! 21N ouokeuagia Tou, Héoa o€ AAOUHIVEVIO A TTAQOTIKO 23

"O1 xpovol @UAagNG TTou ava@EpovTal aToV
Trivaka BagifovTal o Beppokpaacia QUAQ-
&ng-18°C."
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MéyioTog

, . . XpOvog
®dpouUTa kal Aayavikd MpogToipaaia ammodrKey-
ong
(urveg)
AUTIENOGAGOUA Kal QUGOAGKIA ﬁgg;ﬂms yia 3 AeTTTd YeTd TO TTAUCIUO Kal KOWTE O€ HIKPG KO- 10-13
Apakag ZepaTioTe yia 2 AeTrTd PeTd 1o EE@AOUdIoA Kal To TTAUCIHO 10-12
Nayavo ZepaTioTe yia 1-2 AeTrTd yeTd Tov KabBapiopd 6-8
Kap6to ZE[JG'[IGTE yia 3-4 AeTITG peTd TOV KABAPIOUO KAl TNV KOTTA O€ PIKPA 12
KOUPATIO
Mimepiéc BpGOT:E yia 2-3 )\E'ITT('X a@ou KOWETE TO KOTOAVI, KOWETE oTa dUO Kal 8-10
APAIPECETE TOUG OTTOPOUG
ZTTaVAKI ZepaTioTe yia 2 AeTITd YeTd TO TTAUCIMO Kail TOV KaBapiopd 6-9
Mpdoo ZeyatioTe yia 5 AeTITA YETA TOV TEPAXIOUO 6-8
KouvouTrisi Zapungn € VEPO HE {\lvo Aepovi yia ’3-5 Amjrm META TNV apaipecn 10-12
TWV QUAAWYV, TNV KOTTA TOU KOTOAVIOU KOPUAETIO
MeAnZava iri]punom yia 4 AeTTTé peTd TO TTAUCIYO KAl TNV KOTTH) € KOPUATIa 2 10-12
Kohoki8a gacpnimom yia 2-3 AeTTTé peTd 1O TTAUCIUO Kl TNV KOTTF) O€ KOUUATIO 8-10
Mavitépia >oTdpeTe EAA@PA e AGdI Kal pavTioTe PE AEPOVI 2-3
KaAaptroki KaBapioTe kal cuokeudaTe OAOKANPO 1 0€ KOKKOUG 12
MO Kal axAGBI iségsagnms yia 2-3 AETTTA PETA TO EEPAOUBIONA KAl TOV TEYAXIOPO OE 8-10
Bepikoko kal poddkivo KowTte oTn péon Kai a@aipéoTe Ta KOUKOUTOIA 4-6
®dpdoula kar Batéuoupo MAUVETE KOI AQAIPETTE T KOUKOUTOIA 8-12
Wn1d @pouTta Me 1poobrikn 10% axapng oTo doxeio 12
Aapdoknvo, kepdol, BUCTIVO [MAUvVETE KOl AQAIPECTE T KOTOAVIQ 8-12

"O1 xpovol @UAagNG TTou ava@EpovTal aToV
Trivaka BagifovTtal o Beppokpaacia QUAa-

¢nc-18 °C. "
aAOKTOKOUIKG TTPOIOVTa MpoeToipaaia MéyioTog xpovog atobn- 2uvBnikeg aTToBrKEUONG
KEUONG (MrVES)
Mrropei va Trapapeivel oTnv apyi-
Kr) TOU GUOKEUaaTia yia Bpayu-

. . . . . . TPéBeoun ammobrkeuon. MNa pa-
Tl’JpI (exT6G OTTS TUPI e PETeg pe aAoupivoxap- 6-8 Kgorrpéggcun cn[r]oer’]KQucr] H
¢éra) To avaueoa TIPETTEI VO TUNIXTET ETTITTAEOV O€

(quuulvéx(xpTo 1 TTAQOTIK) MEM-
Bpavn.
. . . . TNV apxIKrf CUOKEUAaOia 1 o€
BouUTupo, papyapivn TNV apxIKr CUOKeuaaoia 6 Tr)\rgxcm%ﬂgnsplémag n

"O1 xpovol @UAagNG TTou ava@EpovTal oToV
mivaka Bacifovtal o Beppokpaaia QUAa-

éng-18°C."

"H 1m000TNTO VWTTWV TPOPINWY TTOU PTTO-
pouv va KatawuxBolv uéca o€ opIoHEVO

XPOVIKO BIA0TNUA QVOQEPETAI OTNV ETIKETA

TUTTOU."

EL/ 82




©AAaPOG KATAWUKTN ©dAapog ouvtipnong Mapartnpnoeig

PUBuion PUBuion

22 4°C AUTég ol gueuicslg OUVICTWVTAI YIa
YEVIKN Xpnon-.
XpnoIUoTIoIEiTE QUTA TN PUBUIoH OTaV
B¢AeTE VO KaTayugeTe TPOQIUA O€ OU-

Tayeia Kardyugn 4°C VTOpO Xpoévo. OTtav TeAEIWOEI AuTA N

AeiToupyia, ol puBUioEIG TNG CUOKEUNG
Ba eTavéABouv aTnV TTPONYOoUUEVES
TIOU €iXOTE ETMIAEGEL

-18 °C ) xaunAdTepn Bepuokpaoia 2°C

XpNOoIYOTTOINOTE AUTEG TIG PUBUICEIG
av mMoTeUeTE OTI 0 BAAAPOG oUVTAPN-
ong Oev €ival OPKETA TTAYWHEVOG
AOyw Tng Beppokpaciag TTePIBEAAO-
VTOG A €TTEIBNA avoiyel ouyxvd n TTOPTA
TNG OUOKEUNG.

AetmrTopépeieg Karayukrn

ZUpewva pe Ta Tpotutra IEC 62552, o ka-
TaAWUKTNG Ba TTPETTEI va €XEI TNV IKAVOTNTA
va diatnpei Taywpéva 4,5 kg Tpo@ipwy o€
Beppokpaacia -18°C | xaunAdtepn, yia Bep-
pokpaaoia dwpatiou 25°C, o€ 24 wpeg yia
KaBe 100 Aitpa xwpnTIKOTATAG TOU BaAduoU
KaTayukTn.

Ta 1pé@Ia uTTOPOUYV Va dlaTnpouvTal Yia
MeyAAa Xpovikd dlaoTAuata uévo o€ Beppo-
Kpooieg HIKPOTEPES TWV -18 °C.

Mrtropeite va diatnproeTe Ta TPOQIUA
PPETKA yIo PAVEG (OTOV KOTOWUKTN o€ Bep-
pokpaaieg -18 °C 1] xaunAOTEPEG).

Ta TpoéQIPa TTPOG KATAWUEN deV TTPETTEI Va
£€pXovTal o€ ETTAPA PE Ta (ON KATEWUYUEVA
TPOPIUA, WOTE VA QTTOPEUXOEI N HEPIKA
amoyuén Twv SeUTEPWV.

BpdoTe Ta Aaxavika Kal QINTPAPETE TO VEPO
yla va eTekTeiveTe TN didpkela @UAagng. To-
TTOOETAOTE TA TPOPIUA OE AEPOOCTEYEIG OU-
OKeuaoieg HETA TO QIATPApPIOPA Kal TOTTOOE-
TAOTE Ta OTOV KATaWwUKTN. MtTavdveg, vro-
MATEG, HAPOUAI, oéAIvO, BpacTd auyd, TTa-
TATEG KAl TTAPOPOIN TPOPIUO eV Ba TTPETTEN
vVa KOTOWUXOoVTal. Z€ TTEPITITWAN TTOU QUTA
Ta TPOYIUA KaTawuxBouv, yoévo n diaTpoi-
K agia Kal ol opyavoAnTITIKEG TOUG duva-
16TNTEG Ba £TTNPEAOTOUV APVNTIKA. Agv
uTTApXEl TBavoTnTa aAAoiwong mou Ba
pTTOPOUCE Va OTTEIAACEI TNV AVOPWTTIVN
uyeia.

TotmoBéTnon Twv TpOPipwV

Pagia BaAdpou katayUkTn:Aidgopa Ka-
TEYUYHEVA TPOPIUA, OTTWG KPEAG, WApIa,
TTAYWTO, AAXAVIKE& KATT.

Pdg@ia 6aAduou ocuvtipnong:Tpogiua o€
doxeia UAAENG, AT PE KAAUUPA 1 BAKES
JE KAAUPPa, auyd (o€ KAEIOTA BAKN)
Pdg@ia méprag BaAduou cuvtipnong:Mi-
KPG KAl CUOKEUOOUEVA TPOQIUA 1 TTOTA
TuApa Aaxavikwv:Aaxavikd Kar ¢pouta
Alapépiopa vwTTwy TPo@iwv:NTEAIKO-
TéOEV (TPOQIUA YIa TTPWIVO, TTPOIGVTA KpEa-
TOG TTOU TTPETTEI VO KaTtavaAwBoUuv ouvTo-
pa)

7.2 TupTtdpl AaXOVIKWV

To oupTapl AaXAVIKWY TOU YUYEIOU EXEI
oxedlaoTei yia va diatnpei Ta Aaxavikd
@pEéoka dlAaTNPWVTAG TNV uypaacia. MNa autd
ToV AGY0, N YEVIKI KUKAOQOpIa yuxpou
agpa gival evtovoTepn HECQ GTO CUPTAPI
Aayavikwyv. PUAGETE epoUTa Kal Aayxavika
o€ auté Tov BAAapo. KpatioTe Ta rpdaoiva
Aaxavikd kal Ta ¢pouTa o€ dIAPOPETIKG ON-
Jeia eTagU TOUG, YIa VA PEYIOTOTTOINCETE
TOV XPOvo CWNAG TOUG.

7.3 ZupTdpl AaXaviKwV eAEyXOME-
VNG uypaciag

Me Tn duvaTtdTnTa CUPTAPIOU AXAVIKWY
eAeyxOuEVNG Uypaaoiag, n uypacia Twv Aa-
XOVIKWV KAl TWV @POoUTWV dIaTNPEiTal UTTO
€AEyXO0 Kal Ta TPOPIUA IaTNEOUVTAI PPECKA
yIO HEYOAUTEPA XPOVIKA SIOOTAUATA.
JuvIOTOUWE va TOTTOBETEITE Ta QUAAWDBN Aa-
XQVIKG OTTWG TO HOPOUAI, TO OTTAVAKI KO-
0Wg kal TTapopola Aaxavikd TTou gival euai-
obnTa oTnVv aTTWwAEIa uypaaciag, ae 660 To
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duvatov 1o opi¢dvTia BEon yéoa GTo aUp-
Tép!I Aaxavikwy Kal 01 TTavw OTIG PiCeg
TOUG o€ 6pBia Béon.

KaTtd Tnv 1011004TNON TWV AAYXAVIKWY, TO-
TTo0¢eTEITE TO PEYAAQ Kal Bapid Aaxaviké oTo
KATW PEPOG Kal Ta EAAPPIA Kal JaAaKd OTO
Tavw, AapBdvovTtag uttowiv Ta €ISIKA Bapn
TWV AaXAVIKWV.

[MoTé unv aervete Ta Aaxavika Yéoa oTIg
TTAOOTIKEG OOKOUAEG TOUG HECA OTO CUPTAPI
Aaxavikwyv. H diatipnon Twv AaXavIKWy o€
TTAOOTIKEG OOKOUAEG 0dnyei oTnV TaxXUTEPN
onNYn Twv AaXaVIKWV.

> TTEPITITWOEIG OTTOU SEV TTPOTIMATAI N
ETTOQI TWV AAYXAVIKWV YETAEU TOUG, XPNOl-
MOTTOIEITE UNIKG OUOKEUOOTag OTTWG XapPTi TO
OTT0i0 £X€I HEYAAO TTOPWOEG, Yia Adyoug
UYIEIVAG.

Mnv TotroBeTeiTe ppoUTa pe peydAn TTapa-
ywyn aépiou aiBuleviou 6TTwg axAadia, Be-
pikoka, podakiva Kal Kupiwg PiAa aTo idlo
oupTdpl Aaxavikwv Pe GAAa Aaxavikd kai
@pouTa. To aéplo alBUAEVIO TO OTTOIO €K-
TIEPTTETAI OTTO QUTA TO PPOUTA PTTOPET Va
TIPOKAAECEI TNV TaXUTEPN WpIKMavon GAAwWYV
Aaxavikwy Kal @PoUTwV Kal va TTPOKAAETEI
TNV dnuioupyia HoUXAAG o€ PIKPOTEPO XPO-
VIKO d1a0TNHa.

7.4 Nepioxn WYuxpng @uAagng Maia-
KTOKOUIKWV MpoidvTwv

Ailapépiopa @UAANG e Yuxpo aépa
AuTé 1O dlapEPIOPO TTOPEXEI EVa XWPO HE
XOUNAGTEPN BepPoKpaaia yEaa oTO YUYEIO.
XpnoiyoTroigite autd TO JIAPEPICUA Yia QU-
Aagn aAAavTIKWV Kal GAAWV eUTTOBWYV TPO-
@ipwv (OaAapl, AOUKAVIKA, YOAAKTOKOUIKG
KATT.) TToU xpeidlovTal xaunAdTtepn Beppo-
Kpaaoia eUAAENG f KPEATOG, KOTOTTOUAOU A
Waplwv Trou TTpoopidovTal yia duecn KaTo-
vaAwon. Mn guAdooeTte gpouTa Kal Aaxavi-
K& o€ auTo TO BIOPEPIOHA.

7.5 Xwpog @UAagng Tayou

Aoxeio mdyou

H 1TayoBikn cag emITPETTE VO TTAIPVETE €U-
KoAa TTdyo atrd TO Yuyeio.

Xpnon Tng TayoBnkng

1. Ag@aipéoTe TNV TTayoBriKkn atré Tov
BaAauo KatawukTn.

2. TepioTe TNV TTAYOONKN WE VEPO.

3. TotoBetAOTE TNV TTAYOBNKN OTOV
BaAapo kardyuéng. Ta aydakia Ba €i-
vail £€TOINa JETE OTTO TTEPITTOU OUO
WPEG.

4. AgaipéaTe TNV TTayoBriKkn atré Tov
BdAapo katdyuéng kal AuyioTe TNV gAa-
@pd TTavw aTré To OKEUOG OTTOU BEAETE
va oepPipete Tov Trayo. O Tayog Ba
TTE0El EUKOAD OTO OKEUOG OTTOU BEAETE
Va ToV O€PRIpETE.

7.6 AvTioTpOo®n TNnG TTAEUPAG avoiy-
HATOG TWV BupwV

H 1TAgupd avoiypatog Twv Bupwyv Tou Yu-
y€iou oag ptropei va avTioTpa@ei, evoexo-
Mévwg yia va Taipidlel oTn B€an 6TTou B€Ae-
Te va 1o ToTroBeTroeTe. OTav xpeidletal va
yivel auto, Ba TTPETTEl OTTWOBNTIOTE TA KO-
AéoeTe 1O TTANOIE0TEPO EEOUTIOBOTNUEVD

>€pBIg.
7.7 Ei1doTroinon avoixXTig mopTag

To ouoTnua €180TT0INCNG AVOIXTAG TTOPTAG
TOU Yuyeiou oag Ptropei va dlagEpel,
avaAoya Pe TO PHOVTEAO.

‘Ekdoon 1:

Av n TTépTA TOU TTPOIGVTOG TTAPAEIVEI AVOl-
KTr] YIO OPIOPEVO XPOVIKO didoTnua (MeTagu
60 s kai 120 s), TapdyeTal Eva nxnTIKO On-
pa TpoeidoTtroinong. Avaloya pe 1o po-
VTEAO TOU TTPOIGVTOG, PTTOPEI Va eppaviCeTal
ETMITTAEOV KAl €VO OTITIKO Of)ua TTPOEIBOTTOI-
nong (avaBooBroipgo wTiopou). Av KAtioe-
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TE TNV TTOPTA TNG OUCKEUN 1 TTOTAOETE éva
KOuuTTi aTNV 086vN TNG CUCKEUNG, av UTTAp-
XEl, 0 AX0¢ TTpoeIdoTToinoNg Ba OTOUATACEI.
"Exkdoon 2:

Av n TTOpTA TNG CUOKEUNG TTAPAMEIVEI avOl-
X yIa £va OpIGPEVO XPOVIKG BIAoTNHA (UE-
TagU 60 s kai 120 s), TTapdyeTal n €150TT0IN-
an avoIXTAG TTopTag. H eidotroinon avol-
XTNG TTOPTOG TTapAyETal ue Babuiaia auga-
vépuevn évraaon. MNpwTa, apxidel va akouye-
Tal P NXNTIKA TTpogidoTroinon. Metd amo 4
AETTTA, av n mopTa dev €xEl KAEioEl akOuQ,
EVEPYOTTOIEITAI M1 NXNTIKA TTPOEIBOTTOINCN
(avaBooBroiyo wTiopou). H eidoTtroinon
avoIXTHG TTOPTAG Ba KABUOTEPNOE! YIa Eva
OpIoUEVO XPOVIKO didoTnua (MeTagu 60 s
kai 120 s) av TTaTnOei 0TTOI0OATTOTE TTAR-
KTPO oTnV 086Vvn Tou TTPOIOGVTOG, av UTTAp-
xel. Katotmv n diadikacia 6a apxioel TTAALL
Ortav kA€loTel N TTOPTA TNG GUOKEUNG, N €I-
doTroinon avoIXTAG TTOPTAG Ba aKUPWBEI.

7.8 AVTIKATAOTAON TOU AQUTITHPA
QWTICUOU

KaAéote 10 E€ouaiodoTtnuévo Z€pBig oTav
TIPETTEl VA AvTIKATAOTABEI 0 AauTrThpag/n
povada LED 1Tou xpnoipoTroigital yia gwrTi-
oo TOu Yuyeiou oag.

O AapTrTripag (o1 AQUTITAPEG) TTOU XPNOIUO-
TToI00VTaI O€ AUTK TNV OUOKEUN BEV PTTO-
pouUv va XpnaoIuoTroinBoulv yia OIKIOKO QwTI-
op6. O okoTTég auToU Tou AQUTTTHPA €ivail
va BonBd Tov XpAoTN va ToTToBeTEl TPOQPIUa
Méoa OTO YuyEio / KATAWUKTN JE ao@AAEIa
Kal dvean.

7.9 AvelioTAPAG

O avepioTipag éxel oxedIaaTEl yia va dIa-
o@aAilel 0TI 0 KPUOG AEPAG KATAVEUETAI KOl
KUKAOQOpEi opoiduopa péoa atov BaAa-
po. O xp6vog AsIToupyiag Tou avepioTrpa
MTTOPE VO dla@Epel avaAoya PE Ta XOPAKTN-
PIOTIK& TOU TTPOIGVTOG.

Etrouévwg, o€ opiopéva améd Ta poiovTa,
0 aVePIOTAPAG AeIToupyEi Hovo TauTdypova
ME TOV CUMTTIECTH, EVW 0€ GAAQ TTPOIOVTA,
TO oUoTNUa gAéyxou KaBopilel Tov XpOvo
TToU Ba AsIToupyei 0 avepioTApag, avaAoya
ME TV Wun TToU aTTaITEiTal.

7.10 Ailaxeipion evépyeiag

To wuyeio oag d1abéTer pia Asitoupyia dia-
X€ipIong Tng katavaAwaong evépyeiag. MNa
TNV EKTEAEGN AUTAG TNG AEIToupyiag, To
TTPOIOV TTPETTEI vV €XEl TTIPOCTEDEI TNV
epappoyry HomeWhiz kai va é€xel ouvoeBei
o710 IvTEPVET.

Mrropeite va TTapakoAouBeiTe TIG TTAnpo@o-
pieg KATAVAAWONG EVEPYEIOG TNG CUOKEUNG
0ag XpnoldoTrolwvTag To TTaveA Energy
Management (Alaxegipion evépyeiag) otnv
epappoyr) Homewhiz.

Mrtropeite va TapakoAouBeite TIg TTANPO®O-
pieg KaTavAAWONG EVEPYEIOG TOU EEUTTVOU
Yuyeiou oag oUPQWVA PE TIG DIOPOPETIKEG
XPOVIKEG TTEPIOOOUG™ KOl UTTOPEITE Va €EO0I-
KOVOUNOETE XPrHOTA PE TTPOTACEIG VIO TN
Jeiwon TNG KAaTavaAwaor|g 00G.

O1 TIgéG KaTavAAwaoNG TToU avao-
@ PEPOVTAI OTNV ETIKETA TOU TTPOI-
OVTOG £XOUV TTPOCdIOPIOTE UTTO TU-
TTOTTOINMEVEG EPYAOTNPIOKEG OUVO)-
Keg. O1 TINEG KaTavAAwoNg TTou TTo-
pouaidfovtal oTnV €Qapuoyn
HomeWhiz givai yévo yia okotroug
TTANPOPOPNONG KAl EVOEXETAI VO
dlagEpouv atro TIG TTPAYMATIKEG TI-
HEG KaTavaAwong, avaloya pe TIG
ouvOnkeg Aeiroupyiag kai TG KAIJO-
TIKEG OUVONKEG TTOU 1I0KUOUV YId TOV
OUYKEKPIYEVO TTEAATN.

TexvoAoyia Texvntig Nonuo-
ouvng (Al)

&

To wuyeio oag diabétel Tn Aeimoupyia . MNa
TNV €KTEAEON AUTAG TNG AsIToupyiag, To
TTPOIGV TTPETTEI Va £XEI TTPOOTEDET oTNV
epappoyr) HomeWhiz kai va £xe1 ouvoeBei
oT0 IVTEPVET.

MrTropeite va eAéyxeTe TN AsiToupyia atmo Tn
oeAida BondNTIKWVY AEITOUPYIWV TOU TTPOI-
ovtog oTnv epappoyr) HomeWhiz. Mg tnv
Texvoloyia Autévopo Wuyeio, To TTpoidv
TIPOCOPUOLETAI OTIG CUVNOEIEG TAG OXETIKA
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ME TN XProN Tou TTPOIGVTOG Kal TIPOCPEPEI
UWNARA evepyeiokr atmrdédoon Kal EE0IKOVOUET
€wg Kal *20%.

O1 avoQePOPEVEG TIUEG EEOIKOVOUN-

@ ang TTaPEXOVTAl VIO TUTTOTTOINUEVEG
€pPy0oTNPIaKEG oUVONKeG. O1 TIPEG
e€olkovopnong ptropei va dia-
@Epouv, avahoya PE TIG OUVONKeg
AgiToupyiag Kai TIG KNIHOTIKEG OUV-
OrKeg TTou 1I0XUOUV YIa TOV OUYKE-
KPIMEVO TTEAATN.

8 Zuvtiipnon kai Kafapiopog

7.11 AuyoBnkn

Mrropeite va TOTTOBETHOETE TNV auyoBbikn

aT1o pd@I TTOPTAG ) O€ KUPIO PpAP! av €TTIOU-

MeiTe.

Av TTPOKEITAI VA TOTTOBETATETE TNV auyobn-

Kn o€ KUPIO pa@l, GUVIGTOUUE VA XPNOIPO-

TTOINOETE TA TTIO KPUA KATW PAQIaA.

* X& KOpia TTEPITITWAON PNV TOTTOBETAOETE
TNV auyoBnkn otov BGAApo KaTayukTn.

AiloBaoTe Tpwrta TIG "Odnyieg AopaAeiag"!
Mpiv kaBapioeTe TO TTPOIGV, ATTOCUVOEDTE
TO OO TNV TTPifa A KaTERAOTE TNV
ao@AAEI0 TNV OTToI0 CUVOEETAI.

Mnv TotroBeTEiTE T XEPIA OOG, TO TTODIA

0ag ) ETAANIKG avTiKEipeva KATw aTro To

Yuyeio N avapeoa oTO YUYEIO Kal OTO

Odatredo, yia kavéva Adyo. MTTopei va oon-

VWOOUV I va TTPOKANBEI TPAUPOTIONOG O€

GIXUHP€§ AKHEG.

* Mn xpnoiyoTroIEiTE YIa TOV KABapIoPO Tou
TTPOIGVTOG aixunpPd epyaAcia i epyaleia
TTou xapdlouv. Mn xpnoIPOTIOIEITE OUTiEG
OTTWG OIKIOKA TTPOoidvTa Kabapiopou, oa-
TToUVI, OTTOPPUTTAVTIKG, TTETPEAQIO, BEVi-
VN, GPAIWTIKO XPWHATWY, OIVOTTVEUUA,
KEPI KATT.

* Oa TTPETTE VO aQAIPEITE TNV OKOVN aTTo
TNV oxdpa agpioyou OTo TTIow UYEPOG TOU
TTPOIOVTOG TOUAGXIOTOV Jia pOpd& TO
XPOVO (Xwpig va avoifeTe TO KAAUPHQ).
KaBapilete 10 TTp0OIdV e éva eAappd
uypo TTavi.

* ®povTioTe va KPATATETE TO VEPO PAKPIA
atrd 10 KAAUPpA TG AGuTTaG Kal atrd dA-
A NAEKTPIKG eEaPTHHATA.

» KoBapioTe TNV TTOPTA TNG CUOKEUNG HE
£va eEAaQPWG uypo TTavi. AQaipEéaTe OAa
TA TTEPIEXOPEVA VIO VO AQAIPETETE TA
PAQIa TNG TTOPTAG KAl TOU KopuoU. Agal-
péaTe T pA@Ia TNG TTOPTAG TPABWVTAG TA
TPOG Ta TTavw. KaBapioTe kal oTeyvwoTe
Ta PAQIA, KOl 0TV CUVEXEID TOTTOBETHOTE
Ta 0TNV B€0n TOUG aTTd TO TTAVW PEPOG.

* Mn xpnoipoTrolgite XAwpivn ) Tapdéuola
KOBaPIOTIKA TTPOIOVTA OTNV EEWTEPIKN
EMEAVEIQ KAl OTA ETTIXPWHIWPEVA PIEPN
TOU TTPOIGvTOG. H xAwpivn Ba odnynoel
o€ OnuIoupyia OKOUPIAG O€ QUTEG TIG JE-
TAANIKEG ETTIQAVEIEG.

* Mn XpNOIKOTTOIEITE QIXUNEA EPYAAEia Kal
gpyaAegia TTou xapdlouv, oatrouvl, TTPOi-
6vTa KaBapIopou OIKIAKNG XPrRong, aTrop-
PUTTAVTIKG, TTeETPEAaIO, Bevdivn, BepViki
KQlI TTAPOMOIEG OUTIES, VIO VO TTPOCTATEU-
OETE TA TTAAOTIKG €CapTAPATA ATTO TTAPA-
MOPOWON Kal atrd agaipean TUTTWHEVWYV
evoeitewv. XpnaiyoTroigite XAlapd vepd
Kal éva atraAod Travi yia Tov KaBapiouo,
KOl OTNV OUVEXEID OTEYVWVETE TN OU-
OKEUN.

» Y& mpoidvTa Xwpig Asitoupyia No-Frost,
MTTOPEl VO TTpOKUYEI OXNUOTIONOG OTAYO-
VIBiwv vepoU Kal dnuioupyia TTayou e
TTéX0G WG VoG daXTUAOU GTO TTICW TOI-
XWwua Tou BaAduou cuvtpnong. Mnv 1o
KaBapioeTe, Kal TTOTE PN XPNOIUOTTIOINCETE
A&dia A TTapouoia UAIKA.

» XpnoigoTtrolgite €va eAa@pd uypd Ugacua
aTré PIKPOIVEG yia va KaBapioeTe TNV e§w-
TEPIKN ETTIPAVEIA TOU TTPOIOVTOG. ZPOUY-
yépia kal GAAa €idn KaBapIoTIKWV UQa-
OPATWY PTTOPET va TTPOKAAECOUV YpaO-
TOOUVIEG.

+ lNa va kaBapicete OAa Ta agaipoUueva
eCapTApaTa Katd Tov Kabapiopd TNG E0w-
TEPIKAG ETTIQAVEIOG TOU TTPOIOVTOG, TTAUVE-
TE QUTA Ta PEPN ME Eva ATTIO dIGAUPa TO
oTT0i0 aTtroTeAeiTal atmd oatouvi, VEPOS Kal
payeipik) 06da. KabapioTe kal OKOUTTioTE
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TIPOOEKTIKA. ATTOTPETTETE TNV ETTAQN VE-
poU PE Ta COPTANATA QWTICUOU KAl TOV
TTiVaKa EAEyXOU.

* Mn xpnoiyoTrolgite §UBI, HETOUCIWHEVO
oIvoTTveupa ) GAAa aAkooAoUya UAIKG o€
OTTOIOOATIOTE ECWTEPIKI ETTIPAVEIQ.

ESwTepikég emi@AveIeg ATTO avogeidwTo

XGAuBa

XpNnoIYoTToINOTE £va KOBAPIOTIKO TTOU deV

XOPAgel Kal EQApPOOTE TO PE EVa ATTOAO

v@acua TTou dev agrvel xvoudl. INa va yua-

ANiogTe TNV €MIQAVEIQ, OKOUTTIOTE TNV OTTAAd

ME éva UQOOHO HIKPOIVWV TTOU EXETE

uypdavel EAa@pd Pe vepd Kal XpnOIPOTTOIN-

0TE oOpoud yia oTeyvo yudAioua. MNavra va
akoAouBeiTte Ta vepd 0TOV avoLeidwWTO XAAu-

Ba.

KatamroAéunon SucdpecTWV OCUWV

To TTPOIdV £XEI KATAOKEUAOTEI XWPIG TNV

XPNon TTPOIGVTWY TToU TTPOKAAOUV dUCO-

opia. QoT1éo0, n akatdAAnAn diatripnon

9 AvTipeTwITion TPORANHATWYV

TPOYiUwV Kal 0 AavBaopévog kabapiopdg
TWV ECWTEPIKWYV ETTIPAVEIWV PTTOPEI VO
odnyAhoouv og ducoaopia.

» lNa va 10 aTToQUyETE, KABAPICETE TO E0W-
TEPIKO TOU PE avBpakoUyo vepd KaBe 15
MEPEG.

* AlOTNEEITE TO TPOPIUO TE TPPAYITUEVA
doxeia, TT€IdN PIKpoopyaviouou atd do-
XEia TTou QUAGCOOVTAI OE PN oPPaAyI-
opéva doxeia Ba TTpokaAéoouv TNV
avaTtrTuén BUCAPECTWY OO UWV.

* Mn diatnpeite y€oa aTO YuyEio TPOPIPA
TT0U £X0UV aAAoIWOET i Arel.

MpooTacia TwWV TTAACTIKWYV ETTIPAVEIWV

Av xuBei AadI o€ TTAACTIKEG ETTIQAVEIES, QU-

16 YTTOPEi VO TTPOKAAETEl {NuIG TNV €TTI-

@aveia Kal Ba TpéTTel va KaBapioTei dueca

Me xAiapd vepo.

AiloBaoTe Tpwta TIG "Odnyieg Aopaleiag"!
EAéyETe auTn TN AioTa TTpIv atreuBuvBeite
aTo g€pPIg. Av To KAveTe auTd, Ba eEoikovo-
MRoETE XPOVO Kal xpripata. AuTtr n AioTa
TTeEPIAAPPBAVEl cuxVA TTAPATTOVA TTOU OEV
£XOUV OXEON PE EAATTWHATIKA EPyaTia N
UAIKG. OpIopéveg AeIToupyieg TTou avagEpo-
vTal €dW ICWG va PNV €X0UV EQaPUOYT OTO
TTPOIOV TTOU £XETE.

Av 10 TTPORANPa eTTIPEVEI APOU aKOAOUBI-

oEeTE TIG 0Onyieg TNV €vOTNTA AUTH, ETTIKOI-

VWVNOTE JE TOV TOTTIKO 0AG EUTTOPO 1) JE

éva E€ouaiodotnuévo ZEpRIG. Mnv eTTixel-

PrOETE VA ETTIOKEUAOETE YOVOI 0AG TO TTPOI-

ov.

To yuyeio dev AsiToupyei.

* To @Ig peupaToAnWiog dev éxel el0axDOei
TIANPWG. >>> YUVOEOTE TO WOTE VA EI0EA-
Be1 TTAApwG oTnv TTpica.

» 'Exel Kagi N ac@AAEIa TTOU CUVOEETAI 0TV
TTPiCa TTOU TPOPODBOTEI TO TTPOIOV I N YEVI-
KA ao@aAgia. >>> EAEyETe TNV ag@dAcia.

H cuptrikvwon Tou TTAgUpIKoU ToIXWHA-
T0G TOU BaAdpou ouvtipnong (MULTI
ZONE, COOL CONTROL ka1 FLEXI
ZONE).

* H mépTa avoiyetal TTOAU cuxva. >>>
MpoaéxeTe va Punv avoiyete TTOAU guyva
TNV TTOPTA TOU TTPOIGVTOG.

» To TrepIBaAAovV ival TTOAU uypo. >>> Mnv
€YKaBIOTATE TO TTPOIOV O€ UYPO TTEPIRAA-
Aov.

» Tpo@iya TTOU TTEPIEXOUV UYPd QUAGCTO-
vTal 0€ Un o@payiouéva doxeia. >>> Aia-
TNPEITE € oPpaylouéva doxeia Ta TpOPI-
MO TTOU TTEPIEXOUV UYPAL.

* H mépTa Tou TTPOIGVTOG £XEI UEIVEI AvOl-
KTH. >>> Mnv a@rVveTe TNV TTOPTA TOU
TTPOIOVTOG AVOIKTA YIa HEYAAO XPOVIKA
dlaoTruaTa.

* O BeppoaTdamng €xel puBUIOTEN € TTOAU
Kpua Bepuokpacia. >>> PuBuioTte Tov
BeppooTaTn oe katdAANAn Beppuokpaaia.

O oupTtrieoTng dev AsiToupyei.

» Y& TePITITWOoN aipvidiag SIaKOTIMG PEUUA-
TOG i} ATTOCUVOECNG TOU QIS PEUPATOANWI-
ag amd Tnv Tpida Kal ETTavaoUvOEaAG
TOU, N TTiEoN agpiou OTO WUKTIKG cUCTAHA
TOU TTPOIOVTOG BEV €ival ICOPPOTINHEVN,
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JeE aTroTéEAETUO VO EVEPYOTTOIEITAI N BEP-
MIKA) TTPOCTACIO TOU CUUTTIECTH. TO TTPOI-
6v Ba apxioel TTAAI va AeITOUpYEi JETA
aTTo TrEPITTOU 6 AeTTTA. AV N Aeimoupyia
TOU TTPOIGVTOG Ogv EEKIVATEI TTAAI HETA
atrd auTO TO XPOVIKO SIAOTNUA, ATTEUBUV-
O¢ite 01O GEPPIG.

* H améwuén eival evepyn. >>> AuTo €ival
(PUOIOAOYIKO YIa TTPOIOV PE TTANPWG au-
TOpaTn améyuén. H améwuén AauBavel
XWpa TePIOdIKA.

» To mrpoidv dev éxel ouvdeBei oTnv TTpila.
>>> BeBaiwBeite 011 €€l ouvdeBEi TO KO-
AwdIo pedpaTog.

* H puBuion Bepuokpaaciag eival Aavba-
opévn. >>> EmAEETE TNV KATAAANAN pUB-
Jion Bepuokpaaciag.

» 'Eyive d10KOTTr) peUpATOG. >>> TO TTPOIdV
Ba ouvexioel va AeiItoupyei Kavovikd otav
artrokataoTabei n mapoxn peupaAToG.

O 06pupog AsiToupyiag Tou Wuyeiou au-

gaverail Kard Tn Xpnon.

* H amédoaon Aeiroupyiag Tou TTPoidvTog
uTTOPEl VO dIa@EpEl, avaAoya UE TIG JETO-
BoAég Tng Bepuokpaaiag TTePIBAAAOVTOG.
AuTO gival QUOIOAOYIKO Kail OV OPEINETOI
oe BAGBN.

To puyeio TiBeTan o€ AciIToupyia TTOAU

ouyxVvd 1 61 yia TTOAU xpoévo.

* To kaivoUupylo TTpoidv PTTOPEi va gival pe-
YoAUTEPO aTrd TO TTPOoNnyoUpevo. Or peya-
NUTEPEG OUOKEUEG TiBeVTal O€ AeIToupyia
Yl HEYOAUTEPA XPOVIKA SIOCTAUATA.

* H Bepuokpacia Tou xwpou PTropei va €i-
val upnAn. >>> To TTpoidv Kavovika Ba
AeiToupyei yia peyaAUTepa Xpovika dia-
oTAMaTa av gival geyaAuTtepn n Bepuo-
Kpaaoia Tou Xwpou.

» To mrpoidv ptropei va €xel ouvoebei
TTPOoPaATA OTNV TTPICa i YTTOPEI va TOTTO-
BeTrABNKaV VEa TPOPIUA OTO ECWTEPIKO
TOU. >>> Oa XPEIOoTEl TTEPIOTOTEPOG
XPOVOG yia va ¢Bdcel To TTPoidv Tn pubpi-
opévn Beppokpaaia av ouvdEBnke
TTPOo@aATa GTNV TTPIfa i TOTTOBETHBNKAV
VEQ TPOPIUA OTO ECWTEPIKO TOU. AUTO €i-
Val QUOCIOAOYIKO.

» Mmopei va TotroBeTABNKaV TTPdC@ATA [E-
YAAEG TTOOOTNTEG CEOTWV TPOPINWV PEoT
OTO TIPOIOV. >>> Mnv ToTT0BETEITE {EOTA
TPOPINA PECT OTO TTPOIOV.

» O1 TéPTEG TOU TTPOIOVTOG avoiyovTav gu-
XVA 1] €uEVavV avoiKTEG TTOAAAR wpa. >>> O
{e0TOG 0€PAG TTOU EICEPXETAl, Ba KAVEI TO
TTPOIOV Va AEITOUPYEI TTEPICOOTEPN WPA.
Mnv avoiyete TNV TOPTA UTTEPRBOAIKG OU-
XVa.

* H mépTa TOU KATAWUKTN ) TOU Yuyeiou
MTTOPEl VO UnVv €Xel KAEIoEI KaAG. >>>
EAEyETE OTI 01 TTOPTEG £XOUV KAEIOEI KOAG.

» To mpoidv ptropei va £xel pubuiaTei o€
TTOAU xaunAr Bepuokpaaia. >>> Pubpi-
oTe hJeyaAUTepn Bepuokpaacia Kai TTepl-
MEVETE va €TITUYXEI TO TTPOIOV TN PUBUI-
ouévn Bepuokpaaia.

* H oTteyavoTroinon Tng TTépTOG TOU Ba-
Adpou ouvTtripnong A KartaywukTn YTTopei
va gival Aepwpévn, @Bapuévn, oTTacpévn
1 va pnv €dpadel cwatd. >>> KabapioTe
1] QVTIKOTOOTACTE TN OTEYyavoTToinan. Av
N OTEYAVOTTOIiNGON TNG TTOPTAG TOU TTPOI-
OvTOG €€l UTTOOTEN ¢NUIG / PBOPAQ, TO
TPOIdV Ba AsiToupyei yia yeyaAltepa dia-
OTAMATA, YIa va dIoTNPEACEl TNV TpEXoUoa
Bepuokpaaia.

H Bgppokpacia Tou 6aAduou KAaTayukTn
gival TToAU XapnAn, aAAd n Bgppokpacia
ToUu BaAduou cuvTAPNOoNG gival eTTap-
KAG.-

* H Beppokpaaia Tou BOAGUOU KOTOWUKTN
EXEl pUBNIOTEI O€ TTOAU XQUNAR TIPA. >>>
PuBuioTe Tn Bepuokpaaia Tou BaAduou
KOTOWUKTN O UWnAGTEPN TIUN Kal EAEYETE
TTAAL.

H Beppokpacia Tou BaAduou cuvThpn-
ong gival ToAU XaunAn, aAAd n 8gppo-
Kpaoia Tou BaAduou KaTtawuKkTn givai
ETTOPKNAG.

* H Beppokpaaia Tou BaAduou ouvtipnong
EXEI pUBNIOTEI O€ TTOAU XAUNAL TIPA. >>>
PuBuioTe Tn Bepuokpaaia Tou BaAduou
ouvTAPNONG 0€ UPNASTEPN TIKM Kal EAEY-
&te AN
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Ta TPO@IHA TTOU QUAGCOOVTAI OTO CUP-
Tdpia Tou BaAduou CUVTAPNONG gival
TTOYWHMEVA.

* H Beppokpaacia Tou BaAduou cuvtApnong
£XEI pUBPIOTEI O€ TTOAU XAUNAL TIPG. >>>
PubBuioTe Tn Bepuokpacia Tou BaAduou
ouvTAPNONG 0 UWPNAGTEPN TIUA Kal EAEY-
&re TTAALL

H @epuokpacia oTov 8dAapo ouvtipn-

ong N KaTaywuKkTn €ival ToAU uwnAnR.

* H Bepuokpacia Tou BaAduou cuvtApnong
€xel puBUIaTEL o€ TTOAU UWNAN TIUR. >>>
H pUBuion Beppokpaciag Tou BaAduou
ouvTHPNONG €xel eTTidpacn oTn Beppo-
Kpaoia Tou BaAduou KatawukTn. AAGETE
TN Beppokpaaia Tou BaAduou ouvThpn-
ongG A KAatayuKTn KAl TTEPIPMEVETE EWG
OTOU n BgpPOKPATia TOU AVTIGTOIXOU TUN-
poTog @Bd&cEl o€ IKAVOTTOINTIKG ETTITTEDO.

» O1 TTOPTEG TOU TTPOIOGVTOG AVOiyovTaV OU-
XVA 1 éevav avoikTEG TTOAAA wpa. >>>
Mnv avoiyeTe TIG TTOPTEG TNG CUCKEUNG
uTTEPRBOAIKG OoUXVA.

« H moépta ptropei va givar piodvoixrn. >>>
KAgioTe TeAeiwg Tnv TépTO.

» To mpoidv pmropei va €xel ouvoebei
TPOCQATA OTNV TTPICa | UTTOPEI va TOTTO-
BeTONKav véa TPOPINA OTO ECWTEPIKO
Tou. >>> AuTO €ival ualoAoyikd. Oa
XPEIOOTEN TTEPICTOTEPOG XPOVOG YIa Va
@Bdocel To TTPOIdV TN puBuICPEVN BepO-
Kpagia, av ouvdEBnke TTPOOPATA GTNV
TIpiCa f ToTToBEeTBNKAV VEQ TPOPINA OTO
E0WTEPIKO TOU.

» Mrtropei va TotroBeTBnKav TTpda@aTa pe-
YAAEG TTOOOTNTEG CEGTWYV TPOPINWY PEoa
OTO TTPOIdV. >>> Mnv TOTT0BETEITE {EOTA
TPOPIUA JECT OTO TTPOIOV.

Kpadaopoi  66pupol.

* H em@dveia dev eival TTiTredn ) dev givai
AvOEKTIKR >>> Av TO TTPOIOV TaAavTEUETAI
OTaV TO YETOKIVEITE EAAPPA, puBUIOTE TIG
Bdoeig Tou yia va o 1I00ppoTIHoETE. ETTi-
ong BePaiwbeite OTI TO BATTEDO £XEI APKE-
T @EPOUCA IKAVOTNTA WOTE VO AVTEXEI TO
Bdapog Tou TTPOIdVTOG.

» Eidn 1mou €xouv Totro0eTNOEi TTAVW GTO
TIPOIOV UTTOPEl VO TTpoKaAoUV B6pufo.
>>> AQaIpEOTE OTTOIAdNTTOTE €i0N £XOUV
TOTTO0ETNOEI TTAVW OTO TTPOIOV.

» To mpoidv Trapdyel 66puo pong uypod,
WEKQTHOU KATT.

* O1 apx€ég AsiToupyiag Tou TTPOIOVTOG TTEPI-
Aappdavouv porj uypou Kai agpiou. >>>
AuTO gival Quaololoyikd Kal Bev OPeiAeTal
o€ BAGBN.

AkouyeTal UoNa aépa a1rd TO TTPOIOV.

» To TTpoidv XpNOIYOTTOIET AVEUIOTAPO WG
MEPOG TNG diadikaoiag wugng. AuTo eivai
@ualoAoyiké kal Osv o@eileTal ae BAGRN.

YTdpxel CUPTTUKVWOT OTO ECWTEPIKA

TOIXWMOTA TOU TIPOIOVTOG.

* O Bepuds R uypdS KaIPOG UTTOPET Vo -
&noel Tn cuoowpeuan TTAYOU Kal T GU-
MTTUKVWON. AUTO gival QUCIOAOYIKOG Kal
Oev oeileTal o BAGRN.

» O1 TéPTEG TOU TTPOIOVTOG avoiyovTav ou-
XVA 1] €UEVAV AVOIKTEG TTOAAR wpa. >>>
Mnv avoiyeTe TIG TTOPTEG TOU TTPOIOVTOG
TTOAU GUYVE, Qv UTTAPXEI AVOIKTA TTOPTA
KAEIOTE TNV.

* H mépTa pytropei va gival yiodvoiyrn. >>>
KAcioTe TeAgiwg TNV TTOPTA.

YTrdpxel CUPTTUKVWON OTIG ESWTEPIKEG

EMIPAVEIEG TOU TIPOIOVTOG I AVAUETA

OTIG TTOPTEG TOU.

» O kaipdg ptTopPEi va gival uypog, auTo ei-
val QUCIOAOYIKO QAIVOPEVO OE UypOo Kal-
po. >>> H gupttukvwon Ba TTayel 6Tav
MeIwBEi n uypaaia.

Auocoopia 0To ECWTEPIKO TOU TTPOI-

ovToG.

* To mpoidv dev KaBapileTal TOKTIKG. >>>
KaBapilete T0 ECWTEPIKSO TAKTIKA HE
oQouyydapl, XAIapod vepod Kal SIGAUNA Ja-
YEIPIKAG 06B0G O€ VEPOD.

* Opiopéva doyeia Kal UNIKA OUOKEUQOiag
MTTOPEI VO TTPOKAAETOUV TN dnuIoupyia
oOopwv. >>> XpnaolyoTrolgite doxeia Kai
UAIKG ouokeuaaiag TTou Oev TTapayouv
OOMEG.

* Ta 1pé@Iua TOTTOBETABNKAY O€ PN oPPa-
yiopéva doxeia. >>> Alatnpeite Ta TPO@I-
Mo o€ oppayliopéva doxeia. ATTO Ta JUn
oppayiopéva TpOPIPa UTToPET va §aTTAW-
BoUv PIKPOOPYAVIOUOI KAl Va TTPOKO-
Aéoouv duoooyia.

* ATTOPOKPUVETE ATTO TO TTPOIOV TUXOV
TPOPIUa TToU €X0UV AREel ) aAAoIwOEi.
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H mépTa TOU TPOiIdVTOG eV KAEIVEL.

» Evdexopévwg n mopTa eutrodideTal atmod
OUOKEUAOIEG TPOQIJWV. >>> ANAGETE
B¢éon o€ TuxOV €idn TTou gUTTOdICOUV TIG
TTOPTEG TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

» To mpoidv dev oTéKETAI O€ TEAEIWG OPBIa
0¢éon mavw oTo damedo. >>> PubpiaTe Ta
6310 TOU TTPOIOVTOG YIa VA TO IGOPPOTTH-
O€TE OWOTA.

* H em@dveia dev ival TTiTredn ) dev givai
avOeKTIKA >>> Beaiwbeite OTI N €TTI-
@Aavela gival TTITTEdN KAl APKETE avOEKTI-
KR yia 1o BApOg TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

To cupTdpl AaxaviKWV £XEl CPNVWOEL.

* Ta Tpé@Ipa PTTopEi va €pxovTal o€ ETTOQN)
ME TO TTAVW TUARUA TOU oupTapIoy. >>>
AvadioTagTe Ta TPOPINA JECT GTO GUP-
Tdpl.

OepuoKkpacia oTNV EMIPAVEIA TOU TTPOI-

6vTog

» Mmopei va Trapatnpeital upnAn Beppuo-
Kpaoia avaueoa oTig dUo TTOPTEG TOU
TTPOIOVTOG, OTA TTAEUPIKA TTAQiCIO KAl
oTtnv Triow oXdpa, otav gival o€ evepyn
AeiToupyia To TTPOIOV. AUTO aTTOTEAET
MEPOG TNG PUCIOAOYIKNG AEITOUPYIag Kal
O¢ev atraiteital gé€pPIG.

O avepioTAPAg ouveyilel va AsiToupyei

oTav €ival avoIKTA n TTéPTA TOU TTPOi-

6vToG.

* O aveyIOTAPOG PTTOPEI va TTApaPEVEl O
AeIToupyia 6Tav gival avoikTA n TTéPTA TOU
BaAduou KaTaWuUKTN.

Av 10 TTPOBANUA eTTINEVEI APOU aKOAOUBN-

O€TE TIG 00NYieg OTNV €vOTNTA AUTH, ETTIKOI-

VWVNAOTE YE TOV TOTTIKG 0AG EUTTOPO 1) ME

éva E¢ouaiodotnuévo ZEpRIg. Mnv eTTIxEl-

PrOETE VA ETTIOKEVUACETE JOVOI GAG TO TTPOI-

Ov. AuTo €ival QUCIOAOYIKO.
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AMNOIMOIHZH EYOYNHZ

Opiouéva (atrAd) TTpoAApaTa uTTopouv va
QVTIMETWTTIOTOUV IKAVOTTOINTIKA OTTO TOV Te-
AIKG XpAOTN XWPIg va TTPOKUTITEI KATTOIO
TPOBANHA AOPAAEING A UN GOYAArG XPn-
an, epOcov ol DIoPOBWTIKEG EVEPYEIEG TTPAY-
paToTroloUvTal HECQ OTa OPIa KAl CUPQWVA
ME TIG 0dnyieg TTou akoAouBouv (deiTe TRV
evotnTa "E¢ 1diwv emokeun").

EtTopévwg, eKTOG av eITPETTETAI BIAPOPETI-
K& oTnV TTapakaTw evoTnta "EE 18iwv emI-
OKEUR", ol ETTIOKEUEG Ba TTPETTEl va avaTiOe-
VTQI € QVAYVWPIOPEVOUG ETTAYYEAUATIEG TE-
XVIKOUG ETTIOKEUWY, YIQ TNV ATTOQUYH TTPO-
BAnuaTWY 6oov apopd Tnv acedAcia. ‘Evag
aAvayVWPIOUEVOG ETTAYYEAPATIOG TEXVIKOG
ETTIOKEUWV €ival £vag ETTAYYEAUATIOG TEXVI-
KOG ETTIOKEUWV OTOV OTToi0 £X€l O0BEi aTd
TOV KATOOKEUOOTH TTpOoBacn oTiG 0dnyieg
KOl OTOV KOTAAOYO aVTAAAGKTIKWY TOU TTPOI-
6vTOG CUNGWVA WE TIG HEBBDOUG TTOU TTEPI-
ypd@ovTal o€ VOUOBETIKES TTPALEIS pE BAon
v Odnyia 2009/125/EK.

QoT1600, HOVO O EKTTPOOWTTOG OEPRIG
(dnA. e§ouoiodoTnuévol eTTayyeApOATIEG
TEXVIKOi ETTICKEUWYV) IE TOV OTTOi0 JTTO-
PEITE VA ETTIKOIVWVNOETE HEGW TOU OPIB-
MOU TNAEQWVOU TTOU AVOPEPETAI OTO £Y-
XEIPidIo xpAong/oTnv kdpTa €yyinong n
HéOw TOU TOTTIKOU oag e§ouaiodoTn-
MEVOU KOTOOTAUOTOG UTTOPEI VO TTAPEXEI
o€pBIg CUNPWVO PNE TOUG OPOUG TNG EY-
yunong. Eropévwg, éxete utroywn cag
OTI Ol ETMIOKEVEG ATTO ETTAYYEAUATIEG TE-
XVIKOUG €TTIOKEUWYV (01 oTroiol Sev gival
egouaiodornpuévol amé tn Whirlpool) 8a
KOTOOTAOOUV AKUpPN TNV £yyunon.

E¢ 15iwv emokeun

E¢ 18iwv etmiokeun pTropei va yiver atro Tov
TEAIKO XprioTn 600V apopd ATTOKAEIOTIKA
Kal yovov Ta €€nG avtaAAakTIKG: AafBég Bu-
PWV, HEVTEGEDES Bupwiv, diokol, KaA&BIa
KOl OTEYOVOTTOINTEIG TTOPTAG (EVNUEPW-
MEVOg KaTAAoyog gival SIaBETIPOG Kal TN
OleUBuvaon https://parts-
selfservice.europeanappliances.com atmé
TNV 1n Maprtiou 2021).

EmmAéov, yia Tn dilac@AAIon TNG ao@AAEIag
TOU TTPOIGVTOG Kal YIa TNV ATTOTPOTTH| KIVOU-
VOU 0oBapouU TPAUPaTIOWOU, N avagepdei-
oa £¢ 10iwv €TMIOKEUN Ba TTPETTEN ViVETOI UE
THPNON TWV 0dNYIWY OTO £yXEIPIdIO XprioTn
OXETIKA PE TNV €€ 18iWV ETTIOKEUN A TWV
0dnyIwv TTou gival dloBéoiueg atn dieUBuv-
on https://parts-
selfservice.europeanappliances.com. Na
TNV A0QAAEIG 0AG, ATTOOUVOEDTE aTTO TNV
TTpiCa TO TTPOIGV TIPIV ETTIXEIPIOETE OTTOIO-
ONTToTE €€ IBiWV ETTIOKEUN.

Emmiokeun kal TpooTrdBeieg ETTIOKEURG OTTO
TEAIKOUG XPrOTEG YIa EQPTAUATA TTOU dEV
TepIAaUBAvovTal o€ évav TETOIO KAOTAAOYO
KaI/] Xwpig TAPNGN Twv 0dNnyIWV OTA EYXEI-
pidia XpoTn yia €€ 1I8iwv ETTIOKEURA 1 Ol
oTtroieg eival d1abéaiyeg otn dielBuvon
https://parts-
selfservice.europeanappliances.com, ptro-
pei va dnuioupyricouv TTpoBAnfuaTa
ao@dAeiag Tou Ogv PTTOpoUV va aTTod0-
BoUv atn Whirlpool, kai 8a akupwaouv Thv
€yyunon ToU TTPOIOVTOG.

Emropévwg, ouvioTtdral 1d1aitepa, o1 TEAIKOI
XPNOTEG VA ATTEXOUV ATTO TTPOCTTABEIEG OlE-
VEPYEIAG ETTIOKEUWY TTOU OEV EUTTITITOUV
oToV avaQePBEVTA KATAAOYO aVTAAAQKTI-
KWV, aTTEUBUVOUEVOI OE QUTEG TIG TTEPI-
TITWOEIG O€ €E0UCIOBOTNUEVOUG ETTAYYEAUQ-
TiEG TEXVIKOUG ETTIOKEUWV I OE avayvwpl-
OMEVOUG ETTAYYEANATIEG TEXVIKOUG ETTI-
OKEUWV. AVTIBETWG, TETOIOU €iBOUG TTPO-
OTTa0eIEG aTTO TEAIKOUG XPrOTEG PTTOPEI va
TIPOKOAETOUV TTPORAARUOTO ATQAAEIOG Kal
va Tpogevioouv ¢nuIG OTo TTPOIGV Kal KATA
OUVETTEIO VO TTPOKOAECOUV TTUPKAYIC,
TANPPUOPa, nAekTpoTTAngia kai coBapo
TPAUPATIOUO.

MNa mopddelypa, aAAG Xwpig TTEPIOPIOUO O€
QUTEG, Ol AKOAOUBEG ETTIOKEUEG TTPETTEI VOl
avatiBevral o€ eEouciodoTnUEVOUG ETTAY-
YEAUOATIEG TEXVIKOUG ETTIOKEUWV I O€ QVO-
YVWPIOUEVOUG ETTAYYEAUATIEG TEXVIKOUG ETTI-
OKEUWV: ETTIOKEUEG OE GUUTTIEDTH), WUKTIKO
KUKAWHQ, KUpIa TTAOKETA, TTAQKETA QVTI-
OTPOPEQ, TTAAKETA 000VNG eVOEICEWV KATT.
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O KaTooKEUaoTAG/TTWANTAG OEV PTTOPEI VO
BewpnBei uTTEUBUVOG O€ Kapia TTEPITITWON
MN CUPPOPOWONG TV TEAIKWY XpNOTWV PE
Ta opIfOUEVa TTAPATTAVW.

O xpo6vog 81a0ecIpdTNTAG AVTAAAGKTIKWV
yIO TO WUYEIO TTOU TTPONNOEUTAKATE avEépye-
Tal o€ 10 €1n. £1n dIdPKEIA AUTAG TNG TTE-
p16dou Ba uttdpyouv dlabéaiya yvAoIa
AvTOAAGKTIKG yIa TN 0WOoTH AEIToupyia Tou
yuyeiou

H eAdyiotn didpkela TnG eyyunong Tou Yu-
y€eiou TTOU TTPOPNBEUTAKATE gival 24 PrVveg.
To TTpoidv auTo eival eEOTTAICPEVO PE TTNYA
QwTIoPOU evepyelakng kKAaong "G".

H TNy @wTIopoU 010 TTPoidv auTo Ba
TIPETTEl Va avTikabioTaTtal Joévo atod Tray-
YEAUQATIO TEXVIKO ETTIOKEUWV.

Acite g1Tiong

2 CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITE
[} 69]
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